PN R P WA U U U R WP PR W G P R P RN R P W P WP NS DD NS W SN W AN N W A A S T e

FY’01 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2000 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Amanda Paliotta, Director
Claudia San Pedro, Education
Randy Dowell, General Government and Transportation
David Blatt, Health and Social Services
Terri White, Human Setrvices
Robb Gray, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
K.C. Moon, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Employee Benefits and Retirement
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Depariment of Central Services, is issued by the
Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred {100) copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost of $7.21 each to
the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the Publications Clearinghouse of the
Oklahoma Department of Libraries.



0002000«



PRV WA U WA AW AW AW AW AW AW AWEW R AW AW AW AW AN ANWEAW RW AW EWEN AW AW RS AW W e

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'01 Approptiations Beport ... e iarirrrssis s s rerreeaseesareeaenseensaensanssesnn
Subcommittee on Education .

8. ANS COUNCIL .ttt rraerae et rree s re e e mtaasaanaaseresnaeaeanse e s renanne
b. Career and Technology Education, Department of ..........ccccei e icevviiccecneeen,
C. Education, State Board Of ... ieeeecicieeiiesiee e iee e cersresanse s eremnsennnsenssenssrnssnrnensssssns
d. Educational Television AUthOrity ...,
e. Higher Education, Regents for ... reiiae e ee e e e e ORI
f. Land Office, Commissioners of ... vvovvirccsnrivnreecenenen. e eee it ieereeareee e e e e eataaaeaaaaaeaaen
g. Libraries, Depatment of .. ... e
h.  Physician Manpower Training CommiSSIiON...c.cevviiiiiec e e
i, Private Vocational Schools, Board of ...
J- Science and Math, SChOO! OF vt s rem s et e s s aeanaas
K. Science and Technology, Center for......cv i rerene s
l. Teacher Preparation CommiSSion. ...t sae e e seses e renenrnssnns

S
a
b
C.
d.
e.
f.
g
h
i
i

IR CR-E- N

S

oApAOTH

S
a
b
c.
d.
e.
f.
g
h

ubcommittee on General Government and Transportation

PAXUla[) {aT =T aTe I | gF=T oT=To: (o (NN PPPPP PP
Central Services, Depatment Of ... e
Civil Emergency Management Administration........ e rererrare et a e e et
Commerce, Department of ........cocccoeeveviiinnnns eeeseeeeenntresrrennarererren—anra—.—rrrnsattann
=1 [=Te7 (7o) s 18 = To = o [F OSSR OPPPI
EthiCS COMMISSION weeiiiiiiiiiee e v e s et rrsren e b m s asn s e sreseeeeeeenmamnenns
Finance, Office Of State ...t s aeseeeasrarnasens
OV BITION. ¢ i vrere v rre s fere i et e e ee e e e et s e seseaereteesenassaeaaassanansennesneasnrneranarennssnns
House Of BeprasentaliVes. .ot e e s e e e e e eenans e
Legislative ServiCe BUIBAU...........cvvvoviveeeieeeeeeeeree e veeecnesnssnsssssnsssensersereesensssbsnsbnns
I B C oY= 1 T Uy SPPUR

Military, DepartmMeEnt Of ... e e e e
Personnel Management, Office OF ..o vrse e rr e e e e e e anens
Secretary Of State ..o e ey g e v e e
RS T 4 = | (PP
Space Industry Development AUTNOITY ....cooo v e
T X COMIMUSSION <. eeeetteei e e cer e ettt e e e e arabrrsesemer s eseeesrreanesranssrerennnneesssnnnnsanss
Transportation, Department Of ... e
=TT £ SN

ubcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health, Department Of...... ..ottt cee et rre e s v s s s erene s esvesbnsbanbns
Health Care AUTNOKITY. ..coiviiiii i r s s
J.D. MeCarty Canter ..o e e s 1
University Hospital AUTNOY (.o rerm e e se s s e v e rnne e 1
Veterans Affairs, Department Of........ccceerrrc e e 1

ubcommittee on Human Services

Children and Youth, COMMISSION O ..c.u.veeerreeeeecirrrecerrreercrrsesernsssnssrrsseresseessmsssons 1
Handicapped Concerns, OffiCe Of .......covvereiiiirir e re e e e 1
Human Rights COmMMISSION ....vevvriieerirriiiirr e sces s sitas s essnie e sesimnrere s rarressaaassns 1
Human Services, Department Of ... e e e senenne 1
Indian Affairs, CoOmMMISSION Of ...cccuiiii i s i sena s 1
Juvenile Affairs, OffiCE Of v e e s serse s e s s b srnases 1
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services .......cccvcvvivenvinins e ter et ibin e rassaanaein 1
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ... e 1



2002020«



f 1
R

N N N N N O N W N P

LU U

V.

VIL.

VIIL.

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

SQTOIITRT IO OO T

Agriculture, Department Of ... 2131
Banking, Department Of ... s s e e e eaes 135
Centennial CoMMISSION ......ciiii e e s s reaeseserssssres srnesesanene prssnnaes 138
Conservation COMMISSION .....vvviciirircirctee v e s essere e s e seresrae e serasseasares 140
Consumer Credit, Department Of ... e cererre e e e anr e 143
Corporation CoOMMISSION ......covveiree e rcrrcretreer e e e neaans emrerenraene e 145
Environmental Quality, Department of ... 147
HISTOMCAL SOCIBY ..evveiieiiiiiieee ettt n e e e n s sa s senbee s esssnnaeaaas 150
Horse Racing Commission ................. e e e ... 1563
INSUrANCE COMMISSIONE ... vecveveeerirreeresesesirssssssesssssessesasssasssasssssinesassssssrssessessseses 155
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION .....cccvvriieee e v e v rmcan e e se e see s aneanes 157
Labor, Department Of ...t srre s esene e s e e anes 159
Liquefied Petroleum Gas BOArd.......cccciiecirviivirreesverinrrereees s ececereassrsseeevesssresessens 161
Mines, Department Of ... 164
Securities, Department of ... e e 166
Tourism and Recreation, Department of ... e 168
Water Resources BOAI .........coovvviviirieie e siiescecriere e s aee s e s e necee s sn raesennnennes 171
Will Rogers Memorial COmMIMISSION ......o.iieeeiiiiiiieree et ieceeeees e s eeaeenes 174

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

LVOSITEFTTSQATEQOTR

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement .................................................................. 177
ATOINEY GBNEIAL...cueiiiiee el ceiec e e e s bar e e s e s arr e s e s bs e rassraranenses 180
Corrections, Department Of ........cco et e 184
Criminal Appeals, CoUrt Of ... it e a e s sa e e s snneane 189
District Attorneys and DAC ... 192
DISIHCE COUMS ..ottt sttt tseseeaeeseres s sessmbrmenneasas e nnennnns 195
© Fire Marshal......oo et Luterarasresrarearesrr s raranens 199
Indigent Defense SYStem ... ..o e e 202
Investigation, State BUreau Of ...t e e 205
Council on Judicial Complaints .......cccceivcecrieeniccirr e eecce e e e e e e 0. 208
Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on............occocoiviiricicciiienen, 210
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of .........covcoerreciceni e 213
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau Of........cocccvcvveeieeciceiivcceese v rseeeveeeeen e 216
Pardon and Parole BOArd .........ccooeericciinei et vas v naeeeseran s serrnnnnenees 219
Public Safety, Department Of ... i ises e ser e rnre raserane 222
SUDPIEME COUM ... eccec e e re e s res e e s s bnte e s srss st seesesebessesannsssanesennnan 226
Workers’' Compensation COUN..... ... vt e vee v et e reresresenssrnrnrresseeeeres 229

Subcommitiee on Employee Benefits and Retirement
a. Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System .......ccccveceieierrciieeceecee e, 233
b.  Uniform Retirement System for Justices and JUdges......cccvvvcerveirccennicnrcercsnenenenn 234
c. Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System.....ccoceivcieinciiccc e 235
d. Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System.........cccovvveveccnieciiininnveccvnennn. 236
e. Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System.......ccccooveeeicciviieeiiceees e, 237
f. Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement System........ccccccooveiiiiiecee e, 238
Tables )
a. Table 1 —FY'00 to FY'01 Appropriation Comparison .........ccoccoevvceieeeciececvnenenenens 239
b. Table 2~ FY'00 Supplemental Appropriations ....c.ccvceeeecrieririciie e ecee e senanes 242
¢.  Table 3 — Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund ..., 244
d. Table 4 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund...........ccccieviniiecinecnccniniennan, 245
e. Table 5 -2000 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certmed Funds ............. 248
f. Table 6 —2000 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures.............. 249
[}



200000000020«



N ND SN D SN S

Vol
j—

NN N N N N N A A RN A AW A WA AN A Y AN W AN AN R NN

Oklahoma State Senate

E Tk
TR

FY’01 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 2000 Okiahoma Legislature

Overview

For the 2001 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $5,350,749,390. During the
2000 Session the Legislature also appropriated $30,033,712 in supplemental funding for the
FY'00 operations of state agencies:

Appropriations for FY’01 are $393,087,686 higher than .the original appropriation for FY’00
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 7.9%.
From the Adjusted FY'00 Appropriation (after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
increase is $363,053,974 or 7.3%. Table 1 at the end of the document outiines the
appropriations made during the 2000 Session.

Revenue Measures

Several actions were taken by the Legislature to enhance the amount of revenue available for
approptiation: .

=SB 984 changes the states sales tax payment schedule for companies. owing more than
$100,000 per month, matching the federal tax payment schedule. This change provides a
one-time gain in sales tax withholding due to the fact there will be an additional one-half
month collection received during FY'01. The additional amount available for appropriation
was $24.2 million of general revenue and $3.0 million in the Education Reform Revolving
Fund. Revenue made available in general revenue was appropriated to the State Regents
for Higher Education to replace FY'00 one-time funding sources.

= Additional appropriations to the Oklahoma Tax Commission (OTC) in HB 2227 enhanced
the agency’s ability o collect revenue from varying sources:

1. Social Security numbers from the Regents for Higher Education Student Loan Program
will be matched electronically with nhumbers obtained from the income tax database,
which will help determine non-filers or delinquent filers. This provides an additional $4.8
million of general revenue and $400,000 of Education Reform Revolving Fund available
for appropriation in FY'01.

2. A new tax compliance project will assist in identifying unreported Oklahoma taxable
income of individuals who have not filed their state income tax returns (1099 Records).
Due to the electronic matching of records, an additional $5.1 million in general revenue
and $500,000 in Education Reform Revolving Funds were made available for
appropriation in FY’01. :



3. Federal income tax filing and audit information from IRS computer tapes will be matched
with the OTC income tax database to identify unreported taxable income of individuals
who have not filed or have under-filed their state income tax returns. Matching of IRS
tapes increases funds available for-appropriation in FY’01 by $3.5 million in general
revenue and $350,000 in Education Reform Revolving Funds.

= Additional appropriations made to the State Treasurer for the Unclaimed Property program
increased available funds by $500,000.

» The three state gross production funds created during the 1999 special session (Higher
Education Capitol Fund, Higher Education Tuition Scholarship Fund and the Common
Education Technology Fund) were made into agency revolving funds. Collections from
gross production totaled $47.5 million per fund. These funds were then appropriated to
higher and common education.

% In order to capture 100% of the revenue from the Master Tobacco Settiement, the
Legislature created the Tobacco Settlement Revolving Fund. The revolving fund totaled
approximately $101 million from revenue in 1999 and 2000 and anticipated revenue in 2001.
Approximately half of the funds were used for the 2000 Healthcare Initiative and other
heaith and social services needs and the second half is-to be deposited into the Tobacco
Settlement Endowment Fund.

» SB 970 changes the way the state pays for the employer’s contribution to the employees’
deferred compensation accounts, netting a $1.4 million increase in amount available for
appropriation. Under law, the state matches the first $25 that employees contribute to their
deferred comp plan. The matching funds previously were paid from a central account,
using 100% appropriated funds. Under SB 970, state agencies will begin paying the
employer's share within their budgets, using revolving and federal funds to share in the
state’s cost. Adding those sources of revenue made available another $1.4 million for
appropriation in FY’01. The GA Bill provided a Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer
adjustment to each agency's base. Each agency's amount was calculated based on 1999
expenditures for that purpose, multiplied by the agency’s state participation rate.

General Appropriations Bill

A General Appropriations Bill (HB 2260) was passed April 24th to provide a base funding level
for all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $4,833,393,302 for FY’01 operations. The GA
Bill appropriation level for each agency equaled the agency’s FY'00 appropriation less one-time
expenditures, plus calculated amounts for the state employee pay raise (SB 959) and the
deferred comp funding switch (SB 970).

Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations for FY’00 operations totaling $30,033,712 were passed by the
Legislature. The largest supplemental amounts went to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority
($9.3 million for the medically needy program, increased program enrollment, pharmaceutical
costs and behavior health clinics) and to the Department of Corrections ($9.5 million for
contract beds in private prisons). A complete listing of supplemental appropriations made
during the 2000 session can be found in Table 2.

D020000200020(C

0

O)

cccccccCl

20



AN N R R R P W W R A NS W A VRN N NS N SN S N AN SN S AN N N D S S S S B

Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)

The Legislature appropriated $74,943,612 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (one-half of
the.balance) for numerous purposes. The single largest appropriation was $70.6 million to the
Oklahoma Department of Transportation for the fourth year of the five-year road plan enacted
in the 1997 session. An appropriation of $2.3 million was made to the Oklahoma Historical
Society to ensure the completion of the Oklahoma City National Memorial. A listing of all
appropriations made in 2000 from the Constitutiona! Reserve Fund can be found in Table 3.

Tobacco Settlement Revenue

Oklahoma is expected to receive a total of $101 million in Tobacco Settlement Proceeds. HB
2022 referred to a vote of the people that a Tobacco Settlement Endowment Trust Fund be
created, that this fund receive a specified amount of future tobacco settlement revenue with the
remainder being appropriated by the Legislature. The amount of revenue to be deposited into
the endowment would equal 50% beginning in FY'02 and increasing in 5% increments until
reaching 75% in FY'07 and thereafter. The vote on this constitutional amendment will take
place November 7, 2000.

Special Session

The First Extraordinary Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature, which had been in recess
since July 1999, convened on June 28 to consider a number of issues left unresolved as the
regular session adjourned on May 26. Among the bills passed during the special session was
SB 3X, which contained FY’01 appropriations to the Department of Corrections ($700,000) and
the Oklahoma Historical Society ($250,000), and technical corrections to other FY'00
appropriation sources.






SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Cal Hobson, Chair
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield
Senator Ted Fisher
Senator Charlie Ford
Senator Brad Henry
Senator Mike Morgan
Senator Mark Snyder
Senator Penny Williams

Claudia San Pedro, Analyst

FY00 FY01 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriation fomFY00  fromFY'00

Subcommittee on Education
Arts Coungl $4,083,091 $4,255,497 $172,406 42%
Education, State Departmert of $17848%6959  $1971,371430  $186,544,471 105%
Educational Television Authority $3441,158 $3,685,817 $244,659 7.1%
Higher Education, Regents for $772,165,39 $816,172,157  $44,006,828 5.7%
Land Office, Cormmissioners of $4,135,788 $4,233,763 $97,975 24%
Libraries, Department of $6,602,568 $6,960,586 $358,018 5.4%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,438,784 $5,449,660 $10,876 0.2%
Private Vocational Schodls, Board of $163,601 $169,117 $5,516 34%
Science & Technology, Center for $11,624513 $12,158,041 $533,528 46%
Science & Math, Schoal of $4,618,734 $5,304,070 $685,3% 14.8%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $1,589,601 $,330,425 $740,824 46.6%
Vocational Technical Education, Departert $116,516,707 $125003744  $8507,087 7.3%
Subtotal $271520683  $2957,114,307  $241,907,474 8.9%




TR RE IR AL JHC TRC R R M RC i R TR R RC B R 2R O R R TAC R R RC R R R N L R T AR K R R R R ML IR RE R



N N I W N . I U W N N N N A A A Y A A W AV A BV A A AW A A AW S A A Y D Y v A A v v

State Aris Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6.000.000 +
. [ = = = =
$5,000,000 +
$4,000.000 +
-]
§ $3,000,000 -+
$2,000,000 +
$1.000,000 +
50 : et :
FY 95 FY'97 FY'9o FY'00
|1 Approp. —Total Expend. =fl=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE . FTE

FY'96 : $3,038,037 -2.4% $3,782,327 -4.36% 15.5 17.0
FY'97 $3,036,037 -0.1% $3,631,119 -4.00% 15.0 17.0
FY'98 $3,495,267 15.1% $4,461,143 22.86% 16.3 17.0
FY'99 $4,069,644 16.4% $4,829,674 8.26% 16.0 17.0
FY'00 $4,083,091 0.3% $5,009,917 3.73% 16.3 17.0
FY'01 $4,255,497 4.2% $5,177,704 3.35% 17.0
6 Year Change $1,217,460 40.1% $1,385,377 36.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $797.,472 26.2% $884,373 23.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving ﬂ;md expenditures for agency cperations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.



ll. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 4,083,041 17.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE -
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase 18,864
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 3,542
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Local Government Challenge Grants ) 55,500
The Legislature provided additional funding to fully fund all community
requests for community grants. The increase will provide grants
between $2,000 and $5,000 for 13 additional communities in FY'01. The
funds are matched by local funds for community cultural events.
4. Arts Program Funding 44,500
The Legislature provided $19,500 for arts in education programs and
$25,000 for the Artrain for FY’01. The Smithsonian Artrain is the only
touring art museum that brings arts and cuiture to local communities.
With the additional funding the train with visit three communities.
5. Cultural Exchange 50,000
The Legislature provided additional funds for arts exchange programs.
Total Adjustments 172,406 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 4055497  17.0
ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

2000020000 20(

O

ST

N TN
.‘\

. : {
PR



N AR N

|

—

I RN A N N

J

R

(NN

- o

N N N N AN N W W AN W N W A R W A A W

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2280, Section 35
8B 831, Sectiont

FY’01 Budget by Source

‘ 9.5%
|| $4,255,497
8.3%
Bl 5420307
[ ] s492,900
$5,177,704
82.2%
Expendituré Limit Reference:
SB 931, Sections 2-4
7



State Department of Career and Technology Education
(Formerly State Board of Vocational and Technical Education)

. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 5000

$160.000,000 +
480.0
$140,000,000 + '
$120,000,000 -+ 460.0
£ $100,000,000 + w
5 - 4400 &
S 480,000,000 + (
$60.000.000 + il 4200
$40.000,000 +
400.0
$20,000.000 +
$0 — sy 380.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'59 FY‘00 FY'01
|3 Approp. == Total Expend. —a—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ 1_Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $87,760,898 -0.3% $112,415,010 ~11% 417.9 490.0
FY'97 $96,177,115 9.6% $123,421,111 9.8% 410.4 490.0
FY'98 $107,875,417 12.2% $142,223,768 15.2% 411.0 460.0
FY'99 - $116,939,996 8.4% $145,304,667 2.2% 393.0 450.0
FY'00 - $116,516,707 -0.4% $147,796,494 1.7% 392.1 - 450.0
FY'01 $125,023,745 7.3% $159,040,352 7.6% 450.0
6 Year Change $37,262,847 42.5% $46,625,342 41.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $24,923,865 28.4% $30,929,156 27.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $5 million appropriatéd from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1 million
from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

D0D00DD0C

e



(DA P A A S A A

»,

GGV

}
—

PR R AR RN

p—

4

N A A

FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 116,516,707 450.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Toetal FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-Time funds ~1,200,000
Funds for one-time projects were removed in calculating the FY’01
base appropriation.
2. Employee Salary Increase : 430,340
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
3. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 73,643
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Teacher Pay Raise 6,670,860
- The Legislature provided state funds to ensure every teacher receives
a $3,000 salary increase effective July 1, 2000. The funds provided
included the employers’ share of FICA and teachers’ retirement costs.
5. Agency Costs 91,819
The Legislature provided additional funding to cover the cost of the
state employee salary increase effective October 1, 2000.
6. Area Technology Centers ' 1,500,000
Additional funds were appropriated for Area Technology Centers.
These funds will be distributed through the agency’s funding formula.
7. High Schools That Work 100,000
The Legislature provided additional funds to expand the number of
schools participating in the High Schools that Work program.
8. Increased Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Personnel 640,376
Additional funding was provided to cover the increased cost of health
insurance premiums for support personnel in FY'01. This funding will
ensure the state continues to fund 85.8% of an employee’s health
insurance. For FY’01 the amount provided will be $170.24/month.
9. Programs 200,000
The Legislature provided additional funds for programs within the
system.
Total Adjustments 8,507,038 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 125,023,745  450.0




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Interactive Video Technology
Southwestern Bell is providing over $11.8 million in interactive video technology for distance
learning for Area Technology Centers over the next three years.

B. Capital Improvement Funds
The agency received $19,695,303 in capital improvement funds from SB 973. The first of the bond
series will be issued on January 1, 2001. SB 2X passed during the special session reduced this
amount by $850,000, providing $18,845,303 in capital improvement funds.

C. Salary Increase
HB 2653 provides a $3,000 salary increase to all state-paid certified personne! and increases the
minimum teacher salary schedule by $3,000 effective July 1, 2000.

D. Name Change
HB 2128 changes the name of the State Board of Vocational and Technical Education to the State
Board of Career and Technology Education and the State Department of Career and Technology
Education.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

17.1%

il $125,023,745
$6,784,409

FY'01 Appropriations

Revolving Funds

4.3%
Federal Funds [ ] $27.232,198
Total FY'01 Budget $159,040,352
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 38 SB 900, Sections 48-51
SB 900, Section 47
SB 965, Section 47
10

O]

DEDRD

)



LR NP ANV I NP AL P A W N A W A U AL U SN S N L N A NI S P S W N N S W N N R

N N N N N P S

State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2.500,000,000 + + 555.0
$2,000,000,000 + AT 550.0
- 545.0
» $1.500,000,000 +
% - 540.0 B
2 $1,000,000,000 +
- 535.0
$500,000,000 + 11 5300
$0 [ 525.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98
I Approp. EdTotal Expend. =—il=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Changse FTE FTE
FY'96 $1,435,336,213 1.0%  $1,708,560,403 1.7%  506.0 545.0
Fy'a7 $1,534,049,774 6.9%  $1,858,893,815 8.8% 512.0 545.0
Fy'9s $1,626,290,254 6.0%  $1,960,176,328 54%  518.0 536.0
FY'99 $1,738,531,635 6.9%  $2,066,031,635 54% 49041 552.0
FY'00 $1,790,456,788 3.0%  $2,108,819,860 21% 4785 552.0
FY'01 $1,971,371,430 10.1%  $2,317,793,950 9.9% 549.8
6 Year Change $536,035,217 37.3% $609,233,547 35.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $341,474,449 23.8% $380,483,265 22.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agencys initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $16.4 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY*00 - Appropriation amount includes $17.5 miliion from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $19.4
million from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $47,583,990 from the Common Education Technology Revolving
Fund.

11



II. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS |

A. FY'00 Original Appropriétion

1. Supplemental Appropriation for Health Benefits
Due to an increase in certified and support education staff the
Legislature appropriated state funds to fully fund the flexible health
benefit allowance for certified education and support personnel for
FY’00 (Ceriified - $2,417,679 and Support - $3,177,150).

2. Supplemental Appropriation for Teacher Stipends
The state had over 200 teachers qualify for the National Board
Certification/Education Leadership Oklahoma stipend during the
FY'00 year. The agency was appropriated sufficient funding to ensure
all board certified teachers received their $5,000 stipend.

Revised FY’00 Appropriation:

Total

FTE

1,784,826,959
5,594,829

35,000

546.0

1,790,456,788

546.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-Time Funds
The Legislature removed Rainy Day Funding that was provided for
FY’00 from the agency’s base calculation.

2. Removal of One-Time Funds
The Legislature removed supplemental funding provided for the
flexible benefit allowance budget from the agency’s base calculation.

3. Removal of One-Time Funds
The Legislature removed supplementat funding for the National
Board Certification program from the agency’s base calculation.

4. Employee Salary Increase
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state empioyees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary
cost.

5. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
6. Teacher Pay Raise
The Legislature provided funds to ensure every teacher receives a
$3,000 salary increase effective July 1, 2000. The funds provided also
include the employers’ share of FICA and teachers’ retirement costs.
For FY'01 these funds will be provided outside the state aid formula.

Total

FTE

-17,500,000

-5,594,829

-35,000

736,682

80,364

157,871,348

12

DD DOL

S N

st

ST "‘\l SN ST T N ST

e
: i

N NI N N N

®
.
()
()
()
)



NN RN SN N SN W N N S N N N S

) U

N N N N N W A A N A

NN

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Replace Rainy Day Funding : ‘
The Legislature provided State General revenue Funds for FY’01 to
replace Rainy Day Funds appropriated for FY’00,

. State Aid Funding for Teachers’ Retirement Increase

The Legislature appropriated state funds for the state aid formula to
cover over half the cost of the increase in the employers’ contribution
for the teachers’ retirement system from 4.8% to 5.8%. The total cost
of this increase to common education is $23 million.

. Advanced Placement (AP) Program

The Legislature provided state funds to restore a reduction in the
program caused by a lack of funds in FY’00. With this funding the
agency will have a $4.2 million budget for AP, which provides high
school juniors and seniors advanced level subject courses. After
course completion and passing a national standard AP exam,
students may receive college credit.

Great Expectations ,

The Legislature provided a 50% increase in funding for Great
Expectations, an innovative teacher training program. Additional
funds wili be used to fund increased scholarships for teachers and
administrators.

State Testing

The Legislature provided funding to implement the 3rd Grade Norm-
Referenced Test and the U.S. History and English [l end-of-instruction
tests, and to revise the 5th and 8th grade Criterion-Referenced Tests.

National Adult Literacy Survey

Additional funds were provided to administer the National Adult
Literacy Survey in the agency. These funds will be combined with
state funds from the Depariment of Human Services, Department of
Rehabilitation Services, the Oklahoma Depariment of Libraries, and
the State Board of Career and Technology Education to begin
implementation of the survey on January 1, 2001.

NET 66. Web-based curriculum

The Legislature appropriated funds to provide a grant to develop
more intemet classroom opportunities between higher education and
commoen education.

SoonerStart

The Legislature provided additional funding to ensure all State
Department of Health employees working with the SoonerStart
program received the $2,000 state employee salary increase.

School Lunch Matching
The Legislature provided additional state matching funds to access
all available federal funds for the School Lunch Matching Program.

Total

FTE

17,500,000

13,603,174

500,000

250,000

552,000

200,000

130,000

55,303

36,165

13




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

.24,

25.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

Adult Education Matching Funds

The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to access over
$635,000 in federal dollars to increase the number of classes,

services and instruction for adult education.

SoonerStart/Early Intervention

The Legislature provided additional state funding and FTE to serve 70
more eligible children in the program. (The Legislature also
authorized an increase of 7 FTE for the SoonerStart division in the

State Department of Health.} -

Summer Arts Institute

Additional funds were provided to increase the number of teacher and
student scholarships offered for the summer and fall aris institutes.

Parents as Teachers

The Legislature provided state funds to restore a reduction in the
program caused by a lack of funds in FY’00. The funding increases to

%$2.9 million the base budget for the program.

Community Education

The Legislature provided additional state funds to increase the
community education program budget. These funds will be used for

evaluations and accountability.

VISION Project

As a result of HB 2662 and the VISION Act, the Legislature appropriated
funds to begin implementation of the VISION project, which establishes
a pilot web-based curriculum for math and a virtual internet school.

Instructional, Cooperative and Technology Education (ICTE)
Additional funds were provided to expand some ICTE grants for FY'01.

Office of Accountability

The Legislature provided additional funds to increase the number of
printed publications at the Office of Accountability.

National Board Certification/ELO

The agency received additional funds for $5,000 stipends for teachers
who pass the National Board Certification exam in FY’01.

Flexibie Benefit Allowance

The Legislature annualized the agency’s supplemental request for the
flexible benefit allowance program to ensure benefit were

fully funded for FY°01.

Total

FTE

500,000

284,801

175,000

500,000

25,000

500,000

25,000

20,000

400,000

4,038,480

3.756

14

(

00000000

—
-

DESIOROR

!

020070

j
R

()

)
)



R

4

4__) .\_/

N N N N N N N N T N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N R N N

Appropriation Adju-stments {cont'd.}

28. Increase Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Personnel
Additional funding was provided to cover the increased cost of health
insurance premiums for suppoert personnel in FY’01. This funding will
ensure the state continues to fund 85.8% of a support employee’s
health insurance under HealthChoice-High Option. Support employees
will now receive $170.24/month instead of $150.42/month.

27. Restore One-Time Reduction of Funds
The Legislature provided funding to restore a one-time reduction of

funds: 1) $100,000 in special education and 2) $40,000 in arts in
education for FY'00.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

5,921,164

140,000

180,914,642

3.75

C. FY'01 Appropriation

1,971,371,430

549.8

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A: Interactive Video Technology

Southwestern Bell is providing over $11.8 miliion in interactive video technology for distance
learning in over 230 school districts over the next three years; and created a $30 million trust fund
for education technology grants for common educatlon Grants for this program will be funded from

interest earned on the $30 million.

B. Capital Improvement funds

The agency received $700,000 in capital |mprovement funds from SB 973. The first of the bond

series will be issued on January 1, 2001.

C. Salary Increase

HB 2653 provides a $3,000 salary increase to all state-paid certified personnel and increases the

minimum teacher salary schedule by $3,000 effective July 1, 2000.

D. Education Reform

HB 2728 modifies HB 1759, the education reform bill passed during the 1999 session:
- Repeals the dual diploma system and restores the Certificaie of Distinction option.

- Provides the State Board of Education increased flexibility to approve courses (vocational
and technical) that meet the content and rigor requirements of the four core subject areas.

- States certain agricultural education courses can count towards the science core curriculum.

15




- States that school districts are required to pay for a student’s concurrent enrollment course
when the course is necessary for graduation and the district does not offer it.
- Allows 7th and 8th grade math teachers certified prior to 7/1/99 two options to continue
teaching this subject after 7/1/03:
i. Teachers can attend a five day professional development institute, but not teach for high
school credit unless the teacher had a 24 hour endorsement in math.
2. Teachers can take the Oklahoma Subject Area Test, which upon passage wili allow them
to teach middle school math for high school credit.
- Deletes certain provisions relating to school dress codes and states school boards have the
option of adopting a dress code that includes school uniforms.
- [ncreases the income eligibility threshold for the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access
Program (OHLAP) from $32,000 to $50,000.
- Modifies eligibility for the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Program by requiring students
have a 3.25 GPA, 26 ACT score and graduate in the top 15% of their class.
- States legislative intent on coordination of spring break dates among common education,
vo-tech education and higher education.

. Norm-Referenced Test ,
SB 491 requires a 3rd grade norm-referenced test until the 3rd grade criterion-referenced test is
funded. This bill also delays the implementation of the Biology and Algebra | end-of- instruction
test from the 2000-2001 school year to the 2002-2003 school year.

. Fringe Benefits
S8 901 prohibits schools from reducing or increasing a teachers fringe benefits to meet the
mandated $3,000 salary increase. The Bill aiso:
- increases the flexible health benefit allowance for support education personnel from $150.42
a month to $170.24 a month. '
- delays statewide implementation of alternative education programs in schools from the
2000-2001 school year to the 2001-2002 school year.

. Test Fee Assistance

SB 1015 authorizes test fee assistance for students taking multiple tests in one year. The bill aiso
authorizes the State Board of Education to award additional grants to school sites demonstrating
successful implementation of AP program.

. Investment Income
SB 1157 authorizes school districts to place any income received on investment of the particular
funds into its general, building or sinking fund. '

Distribution Payment Increase

SB 1348 authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to increase a distribution payment from
the school trust funds in certain situations. This change is contingent upon approval of a proposed
constitutional amendment.

16

OO0 DD DO

O

0D

DEQ A

o~
[N

o~ (\ T
SN L ,’C"\/'\,

I/-\I/‘\ I/-\ s
N N

O e

O

OO C

—~
VRN



N W P P WP U R W N N R N P N BN N N NI N N N N N N N N N N N N ™ A i A

J. District Board Control
HB 1979 expands control that school district boards of education have over revenue-generating
fund sources and school activity funds.

K. Class/Workshop Payments
HB 2506 allows school districts to pay for attendance of school district employees at classes or
workshops conducted by school district employees. '

L. Tobacco Settlement Funds
HB 2019 requires that State Department of Health to use $500,000 in Tobacco Lawsuit Settiement
Funds to contract with schools for employing school nurses. The nurses will conduct tobacco
prevention programs.

V. FUNDIN -FY’
G SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET FY’01 Budget by Source

0.1%

14.8%

$1,968,115,130
. 0A

$2,909,423
Federal Funds $343,513,097
Pass Through Monies $3,256,300
Total FY'01 Budget $2,317,793,950

FY'01 Appropriations o

Revolving Funds

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 2-15 SB 900, Section 10
HB 2260, Sections 16-18 (supplementals) 8B 965, Section 19
SB 900, Sections 1-7
SB 984, Section 3
SB 965, Sections 15, 20-21, and 51-52

17



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T
$4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
o $3,000,000 +
2 $2.500,000 +
© $2,000,000 +
$1,500,000
$1.000.000 +
$500,000 +
$0 ,
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY“00 FY'01
[ Approp. E-=0Total Expend. —f=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $2,422,367 -1.8% $3,386,090 17.2% 62.3 78.0
FY'97 $2,518,361 4.0% $3,226,956 -4.7% 60.2 78.0
FY'98 $3,283,681 30.4% $3,017,881 -6.5% 60.0 78.0
FY'99 $3,385,382 3.1% $3,149,242 4.4% 61.0 80.0
FY'00 $3,441,158 1.6% $4,024 405 27.8% 66.9 80.0
FY'01 $3,685,817 7.1% $4,331,888 7.6% 84.0
6 Year Change $1,263,450 B2.2% $945,798 27.9%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change $899,685 37.1% $518,271 15.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30: The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

18

DD N

3
’

Iolololololololotole

|/—\.
/I ~ A ~ J‘ ‘\ /.

TN

L ) : '
N R R L N A R s

SN TN TN TN T Ty

RN

CcCCC
M N S Sl

CC

CCC

>CCCC



P

I IO RS AU A LAV AU AU EWEW AR,

NSRRI

B

— e

RN S N BN S S

lI. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’'00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,441,158

80.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-Time Funds
Funds for the Indian Sovereignty Project, a one-time project, were
removed from the agency’s base budget.

2. Employee Salary Increase
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

3. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Digital Television (DTV) Tower Site Lease
Additional funds were appropriated to cover the cost of a new tower site
lease for digital TV. The tower is located in north Oklahoma City and
will be the first of four DTV tower site installations.

5. Replace One-Time Funds
The Legislature appropriated additional funds to
replace one-time carryover funds that were used for the FY’00 general

operating budget. The agency will use these funds to begin
implementation of their Oklanoma Arts Alive project. This public/private

project will become a weekly TV series that features arts and cultural
events from across Oklahoma.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-50,000

100,500

11,359

88,800

94,000

4.0

244,659

4.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

3,685,817

84.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

19




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Capital Improvement Funds

The agency received $250,000 in capital improvement funds in SB 973. The first of the bond

series will be issued on January 1, 2001.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Tetal FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 19
SB 931, Section 5

FY’01 Budget by Source
14.9%

$3,685,817
[ 1 s646,071
$4,331,888
85.1%
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 931, Sections 6-7
20

T YYD YN (

N
/

N TR TR ’j N
\/.J\/\f\ \/"‘/‘.

R

LN

_/—\ ran .ﬁ‘ ./—\ '/‘- ‘d/-\‘ I/‘\ /‘\ ST _/‘\ Ea
R N N N N ' ’ /

P

i
A

N N N

Py
h.

'_/x C ./'-x I/—\
(NP N N

.
—



)

R

)

g

R NP N NP N P NP WV N NP N NI S NP R NI NIV NP NI NP S NIV NV NIV NP NS S N N N N N N A N = A N

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000,000 +
$1,200,000,000 +
$1,000.000,000 +
$800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 +
50
FY'g6 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'e9 Fy'00 FY'01
|ElApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE* FTE”
FY'96 $564,806,579 1.3% $883,793,230 3.4% N/A N/A
FY'97 $636,2086,579 12.6% $988,279,192 11.8% N/A N/A
FY'98 $693,299,391 9.0%  $1,074,103,677 8.7% N/A N/A
FY'99 $757,862,120 9.3%  $1,161,816,564 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'00 $772,165,329 1.9%  $1,206,950,162 3.9% N/A N/A
FY'01 $816,172,157 57%  $1,283,506,454 6.3% N/A
6 Year Change  $251,365,578 44 5% $399,713,224 45.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  $170,815,014 30.2% $273,039,987 30.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE fimits.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $24,000,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $23.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $95,167,980 from the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund

and the Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund.

21



FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

of Northeastern State University.

The Legislature provided an additional $300,00 for capital
improvement projects at Northeastern State University. The
Legistature also provided $250,000 for the general operating budget

Total FTE
A. FY’'00 Appropriation 772,165,329 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Rainy Day Funds -23,500,000
-The Legislature appropriated Rainy Day Funds for FY’00. These
one-time funds were removed from the base calculation.
2. Removal of One-Time Funds -445,000
Funds for one-time projects were removed for FY’ 01
3. Employee Salary Increase 405,786
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay ‘
increase for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is
effective October 1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the
increased salary cost.
4. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 19,630
Other Appropriation Adjustments
5. Replace Rainy Day Funds 23,500,000
The Legislature provided recurring state funds for FY’01 general
operating budgets to replace the Rainy Day Funds appropriated for
FY'00.
6. General Operations Funding : 21,440,708
The Legislature provided additional funds for the generat operations
of higher education institutions. The amount includes $2,840,708
provided by the Governor’s veto of Section 18 of SB 965.
7. Faculty/Staff Salary Increases 21,400,000
The Legislature provided $21.4 million for 3% faculty/staff salary
increases within the system.
8. Northeastern State University 550,000

22

C

DEOROAORD

.

R

()
O
()
)
».
()
)
)
()
»
W,
)
()
U
)
()
()



WAL N N A L T

'

‘\_/'

RO

g

N N N N N N N A N N D DA ANV W ANV AN AW

U PR NI

Appropriation Adjustments {cont’d.) Total FTE

9. Mesonet | 385,704 -
Additional funds were provided to the Oklahoma Climatological
Survey/Mescnet to offset an anticipated budget deficit in FY'01.

10. Programs ) 250,000
The Legislature provided recurring state funds to replace one-time
funds provided for the general operating budget of Oklahoma
Panhandle State University.

Total Adjustments ‘ ‘ 44,006,828 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 816,172,157 _ N/A
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed Section 18 of SB 965, which would have reduced the appropriation level for
the State Regents for Higher Education. As a result of the veto, higher education received an
additional $2,840,708.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A, Capital Improvement Funds
The agency received $30,767,909 in capital improvement funds in SB 973. The first of these bond
series will be issued on January 1, 2001. SB 2X passed during the June special session reduces
this amount by $150,000, providing a total of $30,617,909 in capital improvement funds.

B. Revenue Bond Limitations
SB 788 removes the limitation on prices for which higher education revenue bonds may be sold.

C. Oklahoma GEAR-UP Scholarship Trust Fund
SB 904 creates the Oklahoma GEAR-UP Scholarship Trust Fund and names the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education as trustees for the trust fund and states fiduciary duties of the State
Regents. This fund will match state tuition awards under the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access
Program with federal funds, increasing the overall amount of tuition scholarships.

D. Fee Increases
' SB 1305 authorizes increases of the student library, health and activity fees at institutions within the
Cklahoma State System of Higher Education.
- Increases the Library Automation and Materials Fee from $1.50/semester to $2.25/semester.
- Increases the student activity fees from $42/semester to $45/semester.
- Increases the Student Health Care Fee from $46/semester to $54/semester.

23



E. Loan Repayment Program
SB 1393 states legislative intent that the regents estabhsh a loan repayment program for
secondary level mathematics and science teachers. The bill provides for loan repayments not to
exceed the average cost of resident tuition and fees for a three-year period to teachers who serve
as mathematics or science teachers in a secondary level public school for a minimum of five
years. .

F. OHLAP Eligibility
HB 2728 increases the income eligibility for the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program
(OHLAP) from $32,000 to $50,000 and modifies the eligibility criteria for the Oklahoma Tuition
Scholarship program by requiring a 3.25 GPA, 26 ACT score and a ranking in the top 15% of the
graduating class for high school seniors.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Scurce

0.9%

FY'01 Appropriations $816,172,157

Revolving Funds $455,270,453
! Federal Funds $12,063,844
Total FY'01 Budget $1,283,506,454
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 24-26 and 28 HB 2249, Sections 2-3
SB 3X, Sections 30-31
SB 984, Section 2
- SB 965, Sections 5, 16, 17, 32 and 48
24 .

N

DIOOIOIOIO OO IO RO 0N

R N N N A

S

~ oL N L

/\‘ ST TN T T T T T T TS T T
: : : j | L

N

NN S N S

[ A Y S ; /
(RN L N

.



B N N N N N N N N N AN N A N N N N ND N N AN AN S N W N A N D NS N N N N A S A N = e

Cdmmission_ers of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 +

54,000,000 +

§ $3,000,000 +
§2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 -+
$0 : e
FY'96 FY'97 FY98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'O1
C— Approp. E—2Total Expend. === Auth, FTE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $5,000,000 - -27% $5,299,999 -3.6% 78.1 88.5
FY'97 $5,000,000 0.0% $5,396,000 1.8% 56.1° 88.5
FY'98 $3,847,105 -23.1% $3,610,108 -33.1% 54.3 62.5
FY'98 $4,092,947 6.4% $3,704,962 2.6% 55.3 62.5
FY'00 $4,135,788 1.0% $3,693,481 -0.3% 56.0 62.5
FY'01 $4,233,763 2.4% $4,561,820 - 23.5% 62.5
6 Year Change -$766,237 -15.3% -$738,179 -13.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,184,080 -23.7% -$1,188,399 -22.4%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

25



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

DO0D00DODDDDDOC

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 4,135,788 62.5
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustiments Total _ FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase 82,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 15,475
Total Adjustments 97,975 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

4,233,763 62.5

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary Increase

The legislature authorized an $3,924 increase in the director’s salary, from $66,076 to $70,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective

October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $72,000.

B. Distribution Payment

SB 1348 authorizes the Commissioners of the Land Office to increase a distribution payment from
the school frust funds in certain situations. This change is contingent upon approval of a

proposed constitutional amendment.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations ‘9] $4,233,763
Revolving Funds |:| $328,057
Total FY’01 Budget $4,561,820

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 29-30
Expenditure Limit Reference:
" SB 900, Sections 45-46

26

FY’01 Budget by Source
7.2%

92.8%

()



N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A A W W N A N N N Y S A e N = e

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Depariment of Libraries

512,000,000 +
$10.000,000 +
$8.000.000 +
s ,
= $6000,000 +
fa
$4,000.000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY"00 FY'0l
[C—1Appiop. ETofal Expend, —l—Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $5,041,625 11.5% $6,402,845 -9.3% 77.6 81.8
FY'97 $5,441,625 7.9% $7,841,618 22.5% 75.1 81.8
FY'98 $5,982,193 9.9% $8,606,700 9.8% 81.2 818
FY'99 $6,607,487 10.5% $8,809,975 2.4% 81.7 81.8
FY'00 $6,602,568 -0.1% $9,358,170 6.2% 77.9 81.8
FY'01 $6,960,586 5.4% $10,612,327 13.4% 81.8
6 Year Change $1,918,961 38.1% $4,209,482 65.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,231,999 24.4% $3,162,118 49.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. :

27



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 6,602,568 81.8
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase 90,120
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 17,898
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Maintenance Contract . 25,000
The Legislature appropriated additional funds to cover the cost of
custodial services for the agency. These services were previously
funded and administered by the Department of Central Services. Due to
a lack of funding DCS discontinued providing this service in FY’01. *
| 4. Capital Improvement Projects 150,000
The Legislature appropriated funds to establish a capital improvement
grant program for local libraries. The original legislation that set
guidelines for the program, HB 2277, died in the General Conference
Committee on Appropriations. The agency may still deposit the funds
and establish this program.
5. Statewide Database 75,000
The Legislature appropriated funds to cover inflationary costs for the
agency’s statewide database system.
Total Adjustments 358,018 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 6,960,586 81.8

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. Nonhe

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

28

’
“

OO

9

\f_‘) :\ P

SN TN TN ST ’3
: v L I
. r - - ~ W A .

R ,\,\4\/‘\."\4.11

A N

oL -

\



NN N N A U N A NS A W W A A A W A AW A Y AW AW N R N R A N S A e

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 31
SB 906, Section 1
SB 965, Section 50

$6,960,586

Il $352,441
[ ] $3299,300

$10,612,327

29

FY’01 Budget by source

31.1%

3.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 906, Sections 2-3



Physician Manpower Training Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 ¢

$7.000,000 +

$6,000,000 T

, $6:000.000

= $4,000,000 +

< $3,000000 +

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 -+

$0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98
Percent
Appropriation Change
FY'96 $5,190,508 -6.6%
FY'97 $5,190,508 0.0%
FY'98 $5,490,245 5.8%
FY'99 $5,499,743 0.2%
FY'00 $5,438,784 -1.1%
FY'01 $5,449,660 0.2%
6 Year Change $259,152 5.0%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$278,692 -5.4%

FY'69

Fy'a0

T Approp, = Total Expend. ==lll=Auth. FTE l

Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$5,687,100 -9.1% 6.0 6.0
$6,047,424 6.3% 6.0 6.0
$6,142,979 1.6% 6.0 6.0
$6,486,726 5.6% 6.0 6.0
$6,296,028 -2.9% 6.0 6.0
$6,733,903 7.0% 6.0
$1,046,803 18.4%
$382,213 8.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work pian adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

30

DD DDODDD0L(

/

sleleYe

e
O
()
I
.
e
)
)
()
()
()
Q)

()
()
)

O
O

O

O
C

S

)
-
CJ
("



N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN N AN N N N N N I W S NP N S e A

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 5,438,764 6.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase 9,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfér 1,876
Total Adjustments 10,876 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 5,449,660 6.0

Illl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

Iv. OTHEB ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’01 Budget

A;Spropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 32-33

i $5 449,660

[ ] $1.284243
$6,733,903

31

FY’01 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2249, Sections 4-5.




. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Private Vocational Schools

$400.000 + T35
$350,000 +— [ — - = o L 3.0
$300,000 - 2.5
o $250,000 +
z‘; $200,000 +
$150,000 -+
$100.000 -+ |
$50,000 +
%0 + = : :
FY'96 FY'97 Fy'o8 Fy'99 FY'01
ﬁ:.lApprop. E===1Total Expend, === Auth. FTE |
. Percent Total Budgei Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation ~_Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $113,226 -1.8% $113,684 20% 3.0 3.0
FY'97 $119,817 5.8% $124,817 9.79% 3.0 3.0
FY'9g8 $142,283 18.8% $137,218 9.94% 3.0 3.0
FY'a9 $158,790 11.6% $157,659 14.90% 3.0 3.0
FY'00 $163,601 3.0% $361,016  128.99% 3.0 3.0
FY'01 $169,117 3.4% $173,928 -51.82% 3.0
6 Year Change $55,891 49.4% $60,244 53.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $39,200 34.6% $43,079 37.9%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

32

DI LSOO RO RDEO DD ED RO RDEGX¢

N A

'

J,/\‘ ‘/—\ '/—‘_ ./_\‘
poN L [

Y

=/““
o

COoCaaaoaao

s

"\‘ (-\



NP NUR NP U U U N W WL W P WP W A N WD AN AP R R ANV A BN P A AR R AW R R AN NP AN NS N R N A

il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS .

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 163,601 3.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Employee Salary Increase 4,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by 8B 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2, Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,016
Total Adjustments - 5,516 0.0
C. FY’'01 Appropriation ‘ 169,117 3.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

2.8%
FY’'01 Appropriations D $169,117
Carryover - $4,811
Total FY’01 Budget $173,928
97 .2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 33 ) SB 928, Sections 1-2
33 '



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 — -+ 700
$5,000,000 + : 60.0
$4,000,000 - {1900
g 40.0 w
= $3.000000 T &
a 300
$2,000,000 + 1 200
$1,000,000 + 100
$0 = ' 0.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'08 FY'99 FY'00 Fy'Ol
[T Approp. E=ITotal Expend. =M= Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $3,406,437 -1.9%. $3,406,437 -2.2% 442 49.0
FY'97 $4,010,557 17.7% $4,010,557 17.7% 44.9 430
FY'98 $4,339,053 8.2% $4,616,578 15.1% 46.1 51.0
FY'99 $4,628,895 6.7% $4,116,452 -10.8% 51.8 53.0
FY'00 $4,618,734 -0.2% $4,548,916 10.5% 55.9 64.0
FY'01 $5,304,070 14.8% $5,314,070 16.8% 65.0
6 Year Change $1,897,633 55.7% $1,907,633 56.0%
Infl. Adjusted : -
6 Year Change $1,374,158 40.3% $1,383,171 40.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'M1 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

4

D«

D0

@
.
O
£
O
)

®
@
)
O

)

(0

()
O
QO
)
0
O
(.
(J
()

(L
@,
o
O

()
W,
)
()

()



/

p—

R N N N

/

R N N N N S

R N N N N N N W A N W A A W A

[NV

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,618,734

64.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine menths of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Replace One-Time Carryover Funds
The Legislature replaced one-time carryover funds used for FY’00 with
recurring state funds for FY'01. The funds will be used for the
agency's general operating budget.

4. Regional Science and Math Centers
The Legislature provided an appropriation to replace one-time carryover
funds from the Oklahoma Educational Television Authority that had
been used for regional science and.math centers in FY’00.

5. Annualization of Pilot Program
The Legislature provided additional funds to annualize staff that were
hired in FY*00 for regional science and math centers across the
state.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

84,000

10,369

302,502

189,175

99,290

1.0

685,336

1.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

65.0

5,304,070

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Regional Science and Math Center

The Northeast Area Technology Center received $100,000 through the State Department of Career

and Technology Education (formerly the Board of Vocation-Technical Education) to establish a
regional science and math center in Afton. The technology center will work with the Oklahoma
School for Science and Math in FY’01 to develop a plan on establishing two regional centers on

two of the center’'s campuses.

35




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 35
SB 900, Section 38

[
-

$5,314,070

$5,304,070
$10,000

36

FY’01 Budget by Source

99.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 900, Sections 39-40

0.2%

olololnIolnIe ol le )

Y
.S

sielelels

R S TN A T T ey
H ! oo | b
D

1 N N N P N

Noos N s

. (‘\ I’r-\. F rr—\_ 1/\_' ’_/‘\ ‘/-\ TN TN

(ﬁ (_\ (O

SRR

™ :/q\
PN



A A

J

REEL N NP NP W N L P U W WP AP P WP P NN N N N NP R W N N S S AN SN

Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 —
$20.000,000 -
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000.000 +
50
FY96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
|C—lApprop. LT Total Expend. ‘==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $6,050,851 -6.2% $8,580,078 5.7% 15.7 20.0
FY'97 $6,050,851 0.0% $10,333,038 20.4% 16.9 20.0
FY'98 $9,059,272 48.7% $6,693,632 -35.2% 18.4 20.0
FY'99 $11,748,532 29.7% $8,847,638 32.2% 18.1 24.0
FY'00 $11,624,513 -1.1% $12,309,308 39.1% 18.9 24.0
FY'01 $12,158,041 4.6% $23,646,231 92.1% 240
6 Year Change $6,107,190 100.9% $15,066,153 175.6%
Infl. Adjusted _
. 6 Year Change $4,907,275 81.1% $12,732,433 148.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'Q1 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

37



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

11,624,513 24.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmentis
1. Employee Salary Increase

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Health Research
Additional funds were appropriated for the Health
Research Program.

Total Adjustments

The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

Total FTE
28,500
5,028
500,000

533,528 0.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

12,158,041 24.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations Lh] $12,158,041

Revolving Funds [ $11,488,190

Total FY’01 Budget  $23,646,231

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 36
SB 931, Section 8
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 931, Sections 9-10

38

FY’01 Budget by Source

DI OO EDOAO RGO RO RO

&

-
5 D
@
o
®
()

()
()
)
()
)
()
()
()
)

()
@)
»,
)
-
)
L
@

s



R N N G N N N W P W VI N W A R N A N L W R WP S P P NN WP BN N W N s S A T e N

. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$7.000,000 +

$6,000,000 +

$5,000,000 +

==g $4,000,000 + "
& $3.000.000 + -
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 |
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 Fy*01
|:IApprop. EETotal Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +_1_Change _ FTE FTE

FY'96 $146,715 -2.2% $183,328 30.5% 2.0 3.0
FY'97 $146,715 0.0% $177,881 -3.0% 2.0 3.0
FY'98 $1,969,114 1,242.1% $6,082,756 3,319.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'99 $1,602,743 -18.6% $4,382,862 -27.9% 8.0 8.0
FY'00 $1,589,601 -0.8% $5,910,141 34.8% 8.2 8.0
FY'01 $2,330,425 46.6% $5,715,925 -3.3% 8.0
6 Year Change $2,183,710 1,488.4% $5,532,597 3,017.9%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change $1,953,713  1,331.6% $4,968,475 2,710.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - The Commission's appropriation was increased by $905,737 because it began operating

Professional Development Institutes for the training of teachers.

39



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 1,589,601 8.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Employee Salary Increase : 13,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,824

Other Appropriation Ad}ustments _
3. Middle School Math Professional Development Instltute 725,500
The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to the agency to
develop a professional development institute specifically for math
teachers in the 7th and 8th grade, who under HB 2728 must meet new
standards for certification. This 5-day workshop will enable these

teachers to receive a middle school math endorsement and allow them
to continue to teach in those grades after September 1, 2003.

TN
S

Total Adjustments 740,824 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation ) 2,330,425 8.0
ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Teacher Reimbursement
SB 1237 authorizes the Commission for Teacher Preparation to reimburse teachers whose

family income is less than 150% of the federal poverty level for examination fees if the teacher
passes the exams and teaches in Oklahoma. :

40

7
\

olokeloYetolotolel

P

™

“ A

elele

LN TN T T T
N N

T

. . Ny Pt T ST ST T TN o e S

()
L)
)
()



NP UV NP N W W NP WP N I N NP W W R I N N N NP AN P N NP N N R NN N N A N S T v e e

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
Section 37, HB 2260
Section 42, SB 300

FY’01 Budget by Source

[ ] $2,330,425

“iid $3,019,500

B 366,000
$5,715,925

Expenditure Limit Reference:
Sections 43 and 44, SB 800

41



DO



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Larry Dickerson, Chair
Senator Brooks Douglass
Senator Dave Herbert
Senator Owen Laughlin
Senator Keith Leftwich
Senator Bruce Price
Senator Scott Pruitt
Senator Jeff Rabon

Randy Dowell, Analyst

FY’00 FY'01 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriation from FY'00 from FY'00
Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation
Auditor and Inspector $5,871,807 $6,075,964 $204,157 3.5%
Capital Improvement Fund $0 $11,600,000 $11,600,000 N/A
Central Services, Department of $13,224,437 $13,528,930 $304,493 2.3%
Civil Emergency Management Administration $740,561 $762,369 $21,808 2.9%
Commerce, Department of $22,934,902 $25,653,941 $2,719,039 11.9%
Election Board $7,384,036 $7,545,503 $161,467 2.2%
Ethics Commission $446,511 $508,730 $62,219 13.9%
Finance, Office of State $8,850,901 $9,075,805 $224,904 2.5%
Governor $2,704,712 $2,772,408 $67,696 2.5%
Govemor's Emergency Fund $4,000,000 $1,000,000 ($3,000,000) -75.0%
House of Representatives $18,009,339 $18,556,604 $547,265 3.0%
Legislative Service Bureau $2,138,400 $2,261,478 $123,078 5.8%
Lt. Governor $508,829 $521,101 $12,272 2.4%
Merit Protection Commission $574,180 $595,046 $20,866 3.6%
Military, Department of $6,945,322 $7,666,836 $721,514 10.4%
Personnel Management $5,454,225 $5,617,759 $163,534 3.0%
Secretary of State $455,582 $514,267 $58,685 12.9%
Senate $12,665,972 $13,017,287 $351,315 2.8%
Spaceport Authority $0 $150,000 $150,000 N/A
Tax Commission $47,587,292 $50,680,269 $3,092,977 6.5%
Transportation, Department of $320,316,334 $311,037,259 ($9,279,075) -2.9%
Treasurer $5,083,878 $5,482,722 $398,844 7.8%

Subtotal $485,897,220 $494,624,278 $8,727,058 1.8%




ZCRORC I R RE JRCRCORRE TR JRC R R RC R RC R R R O R TR R R R P IR R BT FC IO RGBT R I



NN N P W N R W PR N N NN RN R W RN AN AN N N A N NN N NN N SN N SN SN D N S

Auditor and Inspector

FUNDING HISTORY

$12.000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
3 $6,000,000 +
[=]
$4,000,000 +
52,000,000 +
30
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'o9 FY"00
|I:I'Approp. E=—JTotal Expendl. == Auth, FTE |
_ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'98 $4,296,576 10.6% $8,414,113 7.0% 164.5 169.0
FY'a7 $4,362,810 1.5% $8,464,780 0.6% 159.1 169.0
FY’98 $4,722 559 8.2% $9,084,943 7.3% 161.5 169.0
FY’'99 $5,617,224 18.9% $9,439,454 3.8% 157.8 169.0
FY'00 $7,071,807 25.9% $10,807,088 14.5% 150.5 169.0
FY'01 $6,075,964 -14.1% $10,745,964 -0.6% 169.0
6 Year Change $1,779,388 41.4% $2,331,851 27.7%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change $1,179,732 27.5% $1,271,298 15.1%

T Total of all approptiated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $266,234 appropriated supplemehtally (HB 1883, Section 3) to
restore vetoed payroll funding.

FY'00 - The agency budget $100,000 of their appropriated funds as capital outlay.

FY'00- The agency received a $1,200,000 supplemental for a technology upgrade.

43



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1. Supplemental Appropriation

update its aging computer system.

Adjusted FY’00 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 5,771,807 169.0
1,300,000

Additiona! FY’00 appropriations were provided to help the agency

7,071,807 169.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for

Other Appropriation Adjustments

removed.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

262,500
the $2,000 annual pay increase

for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 41,657

3. Remove One-Time and Supplemental -1,300,000
One-time funds and a supplement for technology upgrades were

-995,843 0.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

6,075,964 169.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None. -

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 39-42

FY’01 Budget by Source

$6,075,964 43.5%

|:] $4,670,000

$10,745,964

/ 56.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2227, Section 1

44

OO0 DD DD DD D0OL

\./ e N N

L CCCCC

h

RN



N N A N S N N SN

/

|

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Central Services

R

SN EN N W N W

Ry

i

NG RND RN NP,

o

[

$60,000,000 -

ss0,000000 + ™

$40,000,000

% $30,000,000 + 5
fa
$20,000.000 -
$10,000,000
50 { t
FY'96 FY'97 FY*98 FY'99 FY00 FYO1
| Approp. E=Total Expend. —=Auth. FIE | -
Peréent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $10,116,860 -6.5% $30,530,008 . 7.9% 294.3 390.0
FY'97 $12,641,377 25.0% $37,601,262 23.2% 295.2 390.0
FY'98 $12,374,236 C-2.1% $33,600,453 -10.6% 283.6 390.0
FY'99 $13,242,864 7.0% $33,600,454 0.0% 266.5 ©  390.0
FY'00 $14,245,456 7.6% $38,044,684 13.2% 258.8 390.0
FY'01 $13,528,930 -5.0% $50,080,928 31.6% 390.0
6 Year Change $3,412,070 33.7% $19,550,920 64.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,076,858 20.5% $14,608,278 47 8%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - A supplemental appropriation of $1,021,019 was provided for remodeling Capitol restrooms.

" Also the Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Gommemoration Commission was transferred to the
Oklahoma Historical Society, along with its $60,000 appropriation base.

45

B N P R P D N NN N N R\,

b

— e



il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'01 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 13,224,437 390.0
1. Supplementat Appropriations 1,021,019
Additional FY’00 appropriations were provided in HB 2260 to help the
agency cover the cost of renovating the capitol restrooms.
Adjusted FY’00 Appropriation 14,245 456 390.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 235,077
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 33,916
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Remove Supplemental From Base Calculation -1,021,019
Supplemental funding provided in HB 2260 was not built into the
agency’s base operating level.
4. Removal of One-Time Funding -44,500
Funding for the Kate Bernard statue, Governor Walters bust and for
cleaning the Allen Houser statue was removed from the agency’s base.
5. Repair of Capitol Building Leak 10,000
Funding was provided to fix a leak in the roof of the Capitol.
6. Capitol Restrooms 50,000
Funding was provided for cost of architect fees.
7. Repair of Oasis System 20,000
Funding was allocated for maintenance of the Capitol’'s Oasis Heat
Pump System.
Total Adjustments -716,526 0.0
13,528,930  390.0

ccoc

46

ok

200

®
®
@
O

(D
S
)
®
®
()
()
()
()
)
()
()
@
(
()
()
J
)
)

U

()
)

J
("



Lo uUuUUUOU UG U DU U s

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

FY'01 Appropriations [ ] $13,528,930
Revolving Funds 1 $36,551,998
Total FY’01 Budget $50,080,928
Appropriation Reference: Expendituré Limit Reference:
HB 2255, Section 1 HB 2255, Sections 8-9

HB 2260, Section 43-47 and 48 (supplemental)
SB 965, Section 37, 66

47



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Civil Emergency Management Administration

2000000000201

$4,000,000 W
$3,500,000 -+
$3,000,000 +
p 52800000
2 52,000,000 -t
[
$1.500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
[I—_—IApprop. L3 Total Expendl. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation 1_Change Expenditures T Change _ FTE FTE
FY'96 $485,063 -2.3% $2,333,232 -4.6% 26.2 29.0
FY'97 $572,240 18.0% $2,661,581 14.1% 29.4 32.0
FY'98 $578,037 1.0% $3,058,554 15.0% 27.0 32.0
FY'99 $588,817 1.9% $2,894,524 -5.4% 28.0 32.0
FY'00 $740,561 25.8% $3,208,736 10.9% 29.3 32.0
FY'01 $762,369 2.9% $3,387,792 5.6% 32.0
6 Year Change $277,306 57.2% $1,054,560 45.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $202,065 41.7% $720,208 30.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

48

)
()
®
)
)

O

O
O
)
)
Q)
O
»)
@
®
)
)
(J
»
O
O
O
@
»
@
&
O

CJ
()
()



-

BN P P WA N P P PR P W U W NP N N S NP P N NP SN AN AN NP A NP NN W N NV R N v S Y R e e

Il. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 740,561 32.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise ' 18,705
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 3,103
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None.
Total Adjustments 21,808 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 762,369 32.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations |:| $762,369
Federal Funds L1 $2,625,423
Total FY’01 Budget $3,387,792

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2260, Section 49 _ HB 2223, Sections 1-2

49

FY’01 Budget by Source




Department of Commerce

. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000,000 T
sopoo0000 + W = = =
$80,000,000 |
. §70,000,000
o 360,000,000 +
= $50,000.000 +
B 540,000,000 --
$30,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 -
$10.000000 +[ |
$O }
FY'96 FY'99
[——1Approp. M Tofal Expend. =k=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $14,450,472 -4.4% $60,775,650 28.5% ° 172.3 185.0
FY'97 $18,408,600 27.4% $55,364,976 -8.9% 165.1 185.0
FY'98 ‘ $20,070,376 9.0% $61,240,098 10.6% 163.7 185.0
FY'99 $21,593,726 7.6% $50,253,441 -17.9% 151.1 185.0
FY'00 $22,934,902 86.2% $54,244,885 7.9% 1486.2 185.0
FY'01 $25,653,941 11.9% $91,358,297 68.4% 185.0
6 Year Change $11,203,469 77.5% $30,582,647 50.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,671,602 60.0% $21,566,213 35.5%

+ Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - A new housing program was created with a $1 million appropriation, which passed through to the
Cklahoma Housing Finance Authority for the Housing Trust Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes a $25,000 supplemental to correct an appropriations oversight from FY'98,

50

.r_\ g

-
N

) OO0 D0

~

NI A N NP R ":—_) ‘\) vy O Q ;

—
{
NS

CoCCc

(L
U
»,
-



N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N = e e e e

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation : _ 22,934,902 185.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 222,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 35,274

3. Removal of One-Time Funding -2,931,755
Funds provided for economic and community development projects
were removed from the agency’s base. )

Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Economic and Community Development 5,313,520
" Funds were provided to various substate planing districts for improving
economic and community development; transportation services; and
quality of life.

5. Quality Awards 80,000

The Legislature appropriated funds to the Oklahoma Quality Awards
Foundation. The program is intended to help familiarize businesses,
schools and local governments with the latest methods in productivity

improvement.
Total Adjustments ' 2,719,039 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 25,653,941 185.0
iil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. The governor vetoed Section 38 of SB 965, which would have'appropriated an additional $125,000
to the Department of Commerce. He also vetoed Section 78 of SB 965, which appropriated
another $80,000 to the agency.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

51



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 101
HB 2220, Sections 1-2 and 6
SB 965, Sections 34-36, 38 and 71-79

FY’01 Budget by Source

28.1%
[ ] $25,653,941
Bl s28s5.140
| $62,849,216
$91,358,297
¥ 3.1%
Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2220, Sections 3-4
52

D0DD0OD0DDDOL

TN

)

/\, ./*\ '/-\ (-\ /—\. h ,/‘\‘ h‘ If\ r-\ ./—\\ ‘-/—\ N /*\‘ ‘,q r—\ q ",—\ y X B
R N L F N N N N N B NI N SN N ) :) Q s

®
O

@
o
L
»
(L
L
()



PSP U W U N UL U WP W N A P W W W P W NNV NI AN R SV AP S N NG NN NN N S SR R

l. FUNDING HISTORY'

$10,000,000
$9,000,000 +
$8,000,000 T+
$7,000,000 +
56,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
51,000,000 +
50 f } !
FY'96 Y98 FY 99 FY00
IDApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $7,074,657 -12.5% $6,551,063 -25.2% 28.8 N/A
FY'97 $7,074,657 0.0% $7,360,715 12.4% 22,9 N/A
FY'98 $7,136,067 0.9% $7,221,050 -1.9% 23.2 N/A
FY'99 $7,146,650 0.1% $9,137,617 26.5% 25.0 N/A
FY'00 $7,384,036 3.3% $6,059,525 -33.7% 24.6 N/A
FY'CA1 $7,545,503 2.2% $7,677,903 26.7% N/A
6 Year Change $470,846 - 6.7% $1,126,840 17.2%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$273,843 -3.9% $369,084 5.6%

Election Board

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

53



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 7,384,036 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 153,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 8,467

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. None.
Total Adjustments 161,467 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 7,545,503 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Funds Transfer
HB 2272, Section 2, transfers $500,000 of FY’00 appropriations from the Election Board to the

Special Cash Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

1.7%
FY’01 Appropriations [] $7.545,503
Revolving Funds Hl  s132:400
Total FY’01 Budget $7,677,903
98.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 50-51 HB 2252, Sections 1-2
54

,

DODODDOC

00000

N

Famt
g

9
O

O
)
U
(J
(
"y



— AL

(S N N NP G N N N P N G N A N IV WP N WA N A NI S NP N SR P R S S N S S N A WA N A =

~ Ethics Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$600.000 - - 80
ss0000+ @ —t = = = L 7.0
- 6.0
i $400,000 + 50
3 $300,000 1 40 §
a
$200,000 + 730
- 2.0
$100,000 + o
$0 : : - 0.0
FY'96 Y97 FY-98 FY'99 FY"00
[——1Approp. = Total Expend. =#—Auth. FTE |
- Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

. Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $320,284 0.5% $364,047 -0.8% 6.7 © 7.0
FY'97 $346,157 8.1% $445,444 22.4% 6.4 7.0
FY'98 $373,733 8.0% $401,810 -9.8% 7.2 7.0
FY'99 $415,3086 11.1% $447 564 11.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'00 $446,511 7.5% $470,078 5.0% 7.0 7.0
FY'01 $508,730 13.9% $533,730 13.5% . 7.0
6 Year Change $188,446 58.8%  $169,683 46.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $138,238 43.2% $117,008 32.1%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $25,873 provided supplementally for payroll costs vetoed by the governor
during the 1996 session.

b5



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 446,511 7.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 10,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,719
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Update of OKEDS 50,000
Funding was allocated to provide for an update to the Oklahoma
Electronic Disclosure System.
62,219 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

508,730 7.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

iV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

'V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations [] ss08730
Revolving Funds ! $25,000
Total FY’01 Budget $533,730

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 118
HB 2252, Section 3

56

FY’01 Budget by Source
4.7%

95.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2252, Sections 4-5

(
AN

DD

D000

@,
()
@,
()
)
J
O
)
)

-

{)
O
)
)
()



SRR A N

Ry

(NN NN NP N P N N W S A

0
N/

S rUrL LU UL LUUY

I. FUNDING HISTORY

518,000,000 +
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 -
$12,000,000 +
£ $10,000,000 +
8 $8,000,000 T
$6.000.000 -
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
50 |
FY'os FY'97  FY'98 FY'99 Fy'Ol
|0 Approp. DTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual -~ Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $8,735,502 -2.9% $13,127,388 -4.2% 137.7 N/A
FY'a7 $8,611,590 -1.4% $13,562,752 3.3% 138.0 N/A
FY'98 $9,168,379 6.5% $13,134,705 -3.2% 138.5 N/A
FY'99 $9,107,041 -0.7% $15,512,739 18.1% 125.5 N/A
FY'00 $8,850,901 -2.8% $14,248,905 -8.1% 126 N/A
FY'01 $9,075,805 2.5% $16,877,061 18.4% N/A
6 Year Change $340,303 3.9% $3,749,673 28.6%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$5655,416 -6.4% $2,084,023 15.9%

Office of State Finance

1 Total of all approp_riated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes a $500,000 one-time appropriation to the Reduction-in-Force Fund.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes a $342,000 Rainy Day appropriation for a one-time telemedicine
capital outlay project.

57



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

DDOD00DDOLC

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 8,850,901 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 155,916
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 28,988
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. OSEEGIB Lawsuit Costs _ 40,000
The agency ws provided funding to help defray the cost of the OSEEGIB
lawsuit.
Total Adjustments 224,904 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 9,075,805 N/A

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None. '

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

" FY'01 Appropriations © $9,075,805 46.2%

Revolving Funds [ 1 $7,801,256
Total FY’01 Budget $16,877,061
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure-Limii Reference:
HB 2260, Section 52 N/A

HB 2227, Secticn 3
58

FY’01 Budget by Source

53.8%

)

)
)
@)
@,
Q
O
@)
()
)
(J



PP N S A

J

—r

l. FUNDING HISTORY

Governor

WAL EWAVEY RS

.

I

T

s

(NP NPV WP NN W N N AN AN AN NS SN AN

N T N N N W R P

$3,500.000
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,500.000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 |
FY'96 FY'98
|OApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation_* _Change _Expenditures T Change FTE . FTE
FY'96 $1,971,300- 2.1% $2,057,347 2.2% 38.5 N/A
FY'97 $2,335,567 18.5% $2,250,998 9.4% 39.0 N/A
FY'98 $2,595,876 11.1% $2,712,796 20.5% 40.2 N/A
FY'a9 $2,650,951 21% $2,623,655 -3.3% 41.8 N/A
FY'00 $2,704,712 2.0% $2,852,162 8.7% 39.7° N/A
FY'01 $2,772,408 2.5% $2,882,408 1.1% N/A
6 Year Change $801,108 40.6% $825,061 40.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $527,490 26.8% $540,587 26.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

*  Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.

Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in FY'95; $500,000 in FY'96 (supplementally); $1 million for FY'97,
$1 million for £Y'98; $1 million for FY'99; $4 miliion for FY'00; and $1 million for FY'01.

59



. FY'01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS >
Total FTE o
A. FY'00 Appropriation | 2,704,712 N/A O
)
e C
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE e
A
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments )
1. State Employee Pay Raise 58,500 («
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase -
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October _ O
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost. ()
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 9,196 )
. M
Other Appropriation Adjustments L)
3. None. ®
Total Adjustments 67,696 0.0 )
-
e —_— »
C. FY'01 Appropriation 2,772,408 N/A o
)
. GOVERNOR’S VETOES - o)
A Ndne' (“5
IV. OTHER ISSUES L)
' ()
A. The State Emergency Fund was appropriated $1 million from the Rainy Day Fund in SB 960. (.I.]
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET J
FY’'01 Budget by Source ()
E
3.8% L'?
)
FY’01 Appropriations T $2,772,408 ()
Federal Funds [ ] st10,000 )
Total FY’'01 Budget $2,882,408 .
' @,
J
L
. ()
96.2% -
)
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference: ()
HB 2260, Section 53 HB 2260, Section 53 . _ »
o
60 | | %
}
)

)



PAVAWESEWEW DR A R

kS

i

1

House of Representatives

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +]
$5,000,000 +
s0 ] |
FY'96 . FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 -
II:lApprop. LITotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures § Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $11,281,117 -2.0% $11,306,556 -1.8% 267.8 N/A
FY'97 . $11,789,152 4.5% $11,648,346 3.0% 270.7 N/A
FY'98 . $16,385,799 39.0% $16,385,799 40.7% 285.4 N/A
FY'99 $17,728,631 8.2% $16,536,410 0.9% 280.9 N/A
FY'00 $18,009,339 1.6% $20,107,797 21.6% 294 N/A
FY'01 $18,556,604 3.0% $18,556,604 -7.7% N/A
6 Year Change $7,275,487 64.5% $7,250,048 64.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,444,078 48.3% $5,418,639 47.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adoptad at
the first of the fiscal year.

BN ANFAN AN AN RNV AW

{
~—

1

BN NN N W NP N,

p—

[

NN N



K. FY'01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 18,009,339 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise : 508,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 38,765

Other Appropriation Adjustments

9101010101010 10101050101010 101

3. None.
Total Adjustments . 547,265 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation . 18,556,604 N/A
lli. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget ($18,556,604) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: , Expenditure Limif[ Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 54-55 N/A

62

S
®
()
)
)
()
()
W,
@
()
@,
®;
()
(U
(J
)
()
)

S

()

)

()
o
CJ
)



A N R A

]

N

AR WAAW RN RWANY PR RN E SRR N U A N

e euLo eI

—

. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 -‘
$6,000,000 ~

$5,000,000 4

54,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000 -

$1.000.0G0 -

S0

Legislative Service Bureau

FY'96
FY'97
FY'o8
FY'99
FY'00
FY'01

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'CO
IEIApprop. ETotal Expend. ‘
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$4,286,151 49.6% $2,799,472 -2.3% 30.0 N/A
$6,539,703 52.6% $5,142,990 83.7% 284  N/A
$1,492220  -77.2% $1,492,220 -71.0% 14.5 N/A
$2,091,936 40.2% $3,612,825 142.1% 21.0 N/A
$2,138,400 2.2% $3,118,974 -13.7% 27.2 N/A
$2,261,478 5.8% $2,261,478 -27.5% . N/A
. $2,024,673  -47.2% $537,094  -19.2%
-$2,247,865 -52.4% -$761,186 -27.2%

‘+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund‘expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - The Criminal Justice Resource Center and its 2.0 authorized FTE were transferred tot he bureau
from the Department of Public Safety. The base appropriation was increased by $605,894.

63



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation o | 2,138,400 N/A
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 43,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase '
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 5,393

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Dues Increase 25,000
Funds were provided to cover the increase in organizational dues that
LSB pays for the Legislature.

4. Operating Expense Increase . 15,185
Funds were provided to cover an increase in operating expenses.
5. Project Exile | 34,000

Funding was provided to the Criminal Justice Resource Center for
Project Exile. The project is a joint effort between CJRC and several
other state and federal agencies to reduce illegal gun ownership.

Total Adjustments 123,078 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 2,261,478 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. SB 909, Sections 1-2, were vetoed. The sections amended the GA bill by reducing the amount of
money the agency received from the General Revenue Fund and replacing those funds with an
appropriation from the Special Cash Fund. The funding switch was accomplished in SB 3X (see
IV-A below).

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 3X, Sections 28-29, amend HB 2260 by providing $500,000 of LSB's FY'01 appropriation
from the Special Cash Fund rather than the General Revenue Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
The entire FY’01 budget ($2,261,478) is funded through General Revenue Fund and Special

Cash Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
" HB 2260, Section 57 N/A

SB 909, Sections 1-5

SB 3X, Sections 28-29

64

T
R

20D

D000

®
O
O
O
-
O
O
)
O
)
,
)
()
)
(J
)
)
()
.

J
()
O
J
O
&
(_J

)

)

N



RN RN VA NV SN S N AN N S

.

NN R AR W WS WA WA AW A WA A GNP AW AN AN AW AW

. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'96
FY'a97
FY'a8
FY'99

$600,000 —
$500,000 +
$400,000 -
$300,000 +
$200,000

$100.000 -+

50

Lieutenant Governor

FY'00 -

FY'01

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

FY*96 COFY97

FY'%8 FY'99
|I:IApprop. OTotal ExpendJ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures } Change FTE FTE
$412,444 -2.1% $431,023 -1.4% 9.0 N/A
$427 367 3.6% $451,542 4.8% 9.0 N/A
$435,910 2.0% . $501,866 11.1% 8.9 N/A
$446,141 2.3% $478,450 -4.7% 8.7 N/A
$508,829 14.1% $501,398 4.8% 8.3 N/A
$521,101 2.4% $521,101 3.9% N/A
$108,857 26.3% $90,078 20.9%
$57,228 13.9% $38,649 9.0%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

65



ll. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 508,829 N/A
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 10,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer ‘ 1,772
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None.
Total Adjustments 12,272 0.0
C. FY’'01 Appropriation ' . 521,101 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET .

~ The entire FY'01 budget ($521,101) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 58 ' N/A

66

5

p

DD

O
()
(_ N
®
®
)
)
)

O

O
@
()
()
Q

(J

)
)



AN END AN RN RN N AN N S AN R S

-

i

-

oL el

—

Lo ouoLUOQUUCOCUOOULLL

. FUNDING HISTORY

Merit Protection Commission

$620,000 - 12,0
= = - = |
$600.000 + L 100
$580,000 + 80
£ $560,000 1 w "
= g6l E
4 $540,000 + :
$620,000 + 1740
$500,000 - 20
$480,000 - 0.0
FY'97 Fy'98 FY“99 FY'Ol
|1 Approp. E=TTotal Expend. —i=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $520,743 -2.2% $545,584 -8.8% 10.1 11.0
FY'97 $520,743 0.0% $566,229 3.8% 9.0- 11.0
FY'o8 $539,967 3.7% $558,383 -1.4% 9.0 11.0
FY'g9 $545,5636 1.0% $553,218 -0.9% 9.0 11.0
FY'00 $574,180 5.3% $550,485 -0.5% B.5 11.0
FY'01 $595,046 3.6% $595,046 8.1% ' 11.0
8 Year Change $74,303 14.3% $49,462 9.1%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change $15,576 3.0% -$9,265 -1.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

&7



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 574,180 11.0
B. FY’'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 12,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 2,866
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Operating Expenses . 6,000
Funding was provided to cover an increase in operating expenses.
Total Adjustments 20,866 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 595,046 _ 11.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

The entire FY'01 budget ($595,048) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2260, Section 59 HB 2232, Sections 2-3

HB 2232, Section 1
‘ 68

(
O
(L
f\‘)
()
@)
(J
U

(L
W,
9

)



~ Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 -+ T 600.0

$25,000,000 -+ 14 s000

$20,000,000 1 - 400.0

g $15,000,000 1 - 3000 §
[=]
$10,000,000 + - 200.0
$5,000,000 + - 100.0
50 : 0.0
FY'05 Fy'97 FY'98 FY 99
|:IApprop. [ dTotal Expend. === Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Bquei Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $4,755,182 5.3% $13,318,871 C M7% 2451 319.0
FY'97 $5,736,570 20.6% $15,145,570 13.7% 242.7 319.0
FY'98 $6,281,543 9.5% $15,685,679 3.6% 252.0 319.0
FY'gQ $7,604,148 21.1% $19,472,485 241% 302.7 319.0
FY'00 $6,945,322 -8.7% $21,845,333 12.2% 343.0 480.0
FY'01 $7,666,836 10.4% $26,602,736 21.8% 480.0
6 Year Change $2,911,654 61.2% $13,283,865 99.7%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change $2,154,990 45.3% $10,658,358 80.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - The Total Budget Expenditures number includes $699,628 transferred to the Oklahoma Military Department
from the Governor's Emergency Fund for "Operation Haymaker" ($625,209) and Fire Suppression ($74,415).

69



li. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

I e e R e

C. FY'01 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'00 Appropriation 6,945,322 480.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
| Generat Appropfiations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise . 335,808
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 35,706
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Thunderbird Youth Academy. 350,000
This funding was provided so the agency could cover the increased .
state match necessary to bring in federal funds. _
Total Adjustments 721514 00
7,666,836 _ 480.0

ill. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 60
HB 2226, Section 1
SB 965, Section 68

FY’01 Budget by Source

[ ] $7.666,836

Bl s7.580080 -,
0 $11,355,840

$26,602,736

28.8%

28.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 22286, Section 2
70

P e N e W N O T e e B N . T i e e T U e S o S e S

TN ST ST TN SN ST T ST SN T ST TN TN ST ST T TN ST T



()
A

('

S

LU reLe Uy

CAGRWASASAVAVEVAWADAWAWAP APV ECEDAVED LS R R R RN

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Secretary of State

$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
» $1,500,000 +
o
3
8 $1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 :
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'00 Fv'01
|E|Approp. OTotal Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change = _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $439,180 -5.5% $1,575,717 -11.6% 32.8 N/A
FY's7 $495,557 12.8% $1,658,661 5.3% 30.1 N/A
FY'a8 $386,417 -22.0% $1,620,464 -2.3% 324 N/A
FY'99 $428,171 10.8% $1,820,284 12.3% 34.9 N/A
FY'00 $455,582 6.4% $1,910,301 4.9% 36.1 N/A
FY'01 $514,267 12.9% $2,347,332 22.9% N/A
6 Year Change $75,087 17.1% $771,815 49.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $24,332 5.5% $539,950 34.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

73



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 455,582 N/A
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments ‘ Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise ' 51,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 7,685

Other Appropriation Adjustments

DO00DDOODODODD00C

3. None.
Total Adjustments . 58,685 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 514,267 . N/A
lil. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

FY'01 Appropriations _ [] s514,267
Revolving Funds | $1,833,065
Total FY’01 Budget $2,347,332
Appropriation Reference: HB2260 _ Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 62-64 ‘ N/A
74

»

ccCccceccoou

-
~



NN N N

S

AN N N W N VA A R AW ANV NG AW AN NG AW RN AN AR NG NG NN AW R A RN AN N

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Senate

514,000,000 +
$12,000,000 -
$10.000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
56,000,000 -+
$4,000.000 +
$2,000,000 -
S0
FY96 Fy'97 Fy'98 Fy'o9
[DApprop. BTotal Expend. ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $8,627,026 13.8% $8,627,026 12.3% 181.7 N/A
FY'97 $9,040,700 4.8% $9,031,801 4.7% 184.4 N/A
FY'98 $11,728,725 29.7% $11,728,725 29.9% 193.5 N/A
FY'99 $12,487,157 6.5% $12,763,373 8.8% 177.0 N/A
FY'00 $12,665,972 1.4% $13,276,246 4.0% 200.4 N/A
FY'01 .$13,017,287 2.8% $13,017,287 -2.0% N/A
6 Year Change $4,390,261 50.9% $4,390,261 50.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change 36.0% $3,105,545 36.0%

$3,105,545

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

75



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 12,665,972 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 304,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2, OOO annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 46,815

Other Appropriation Adjustments

DIDODDDDDOC

3. None.
Total Adjustments ‘ 351,315 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 13,017,287 IN/A
{Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget ($13,017,287) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 65 N/A.

76

(J



R N N

NP N N

H

R

PR L

[ N N N N N A N N N AN A N

1

N

SIVAULVAULAUIGEUEVE

Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000 + T 1,250.0
$140.000 + i 1,225.0
$120,000 +
o $100,000 12000
S $60,000 + 11750 £
 sea00 ¢ 1,150.0
$40,000 +
$20,000 + 4 11280
$0 i ; } } } 1.100.0
FY'96 Fy97 ‘ Fy'98 FY 92 FY‘00 FY'01
{:Approp. =] Total Expend., == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’'96
FY'97
Fy’os
FY’'99
FY’00 .
FY’01 $150,000 N/A $150,000 N/A N/A N/A

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - The Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority was officially activated by the Governor in
May 2000. Funds totaling $150,000 were appropriated to the agency for start-up costs.

77



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

D0D000

C. FY’01 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 0 0.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None. '
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Operating Costs 150,000
Funding was appropriated to this newly activated agency for start-up
costs. Funding will be used to hire a director and a director’s assistant.
Total Adjustments - 150,000 0.0
150,000 0.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget ($150,000) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2258, Section 8 N/A

78

Expenditure Limit Reference:

J

00000

O
O
O

®

)
O
o
O
O
)
O
)
()
QO
)
Q



B N N N N N N N N A N N N D AN N AN D N NSNS AN NS D AN AW W N AN A W N N N I A

. FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$120,000.000 + T 1.400.0
» = = = = .|
$100,000,000 1 +1.2000
1.000.0
$80.000,000 +
g - 800.0
= $60,000.000 +
[a] 600.0
$40,000,000 + 4000
$20,000,000 + 200.0
$0 L0y 2l g
FY'96 FY'o7 Fy*oB Fy'59 FY'00 FY'01
{I""__IApprop. E=HATotal Expend. = Auth., FTE {
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $43,722,844 -6.3% $79,577,577 4.6% 1,125.1 1,304.0
FY'97 $44,138,398 1.0% $76,762,991 -3.5% 1,087.4 1,304.0
FY'98 $46,096,746 4.4% $84,693,368 10.3% 1,116.8 1,304.0
FY'99 $47,934,067 4.0% $96,020,826 13.4%  1,149.6 1,304.0
FY'00 $47,687,292 -0.7% $91,662,164 -4.5% 1,108.3 1,304.0
FY'01 $50,6_80,269 6.5% $97,280,269 6.1% 1,304.0
6 Year Change $6,957,425 15.9% $17,702,692 22.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,955,632 4.5% $8,101,800 10.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $415,554 appropriated supplementally for statewide employee pay costs.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $67,308 appropriated supplementally to boost collections programs.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division and its $525,674 appropriated budget was transferred from the Tax
Commission to the State Treasurer's Office.

79



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 47,587,292 1304.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 1,623,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 321,977
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. License and Tax Compliance Project . 125,000
The program will identify professionals who renew their license in
Oklahoma but fail to file state tax returns.
4, Form 1099 Compliance Project 682,000
These funds will be used to help match federal tax form 1099 data with
other agency databases.
8. Tape Matching Compliance Project 341,000
This funding will be used to help match federal Internal Revenue
Service tape data to state tax data to better identify Oklahoma residents
who fail to report out-of-state earned income subject to Oklahoma
taxation.
Total Adjustments 3,002,977 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 1304.0

50,680,269

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

80

L/

000000000000

N E TN TN
00000

@
)
)
()
()
()
()
)
)
O



R N N N N

[
e

N N N R AW RN R A AN DA WD AN I N NN DN S SN AN AN SN

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 66-67
HB 2227, Sections 4-6

FY’01 Budget by Source

| $50,680,269 47.9%

[ ] $46,600,000
$97,280,269

52.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2227, Sections 7-8

81



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Transportation

$1,200,000,000 +
[ - = —
$1,000,000,000 +
$800,000,000 -
2
2 600,000,000 +
[a]
$400,000,000 +
$200,000.000 +
$0 ) i ;
FY'96 FY'97 Fy'o8 FY'90 FY"0D Fy'0l
[==Approp. = Total Expend. =Mk=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $184,055,562 8.3% $560,991,094 16.4% 2,680.8 3,125.0
Fy'a7 $212,815,071 15.6% $546,173,050 -26% 2,681.8 3,125.0
FY'98 $292,775,410 37.6% $630,127,554 15.4% 2,672.1 3,125.0
FY'99 $328,358,872 12.2% $732,5626,419 16.3%  2,664.1 3,125.0
FY'00 $320,316,334 -2.4% $971,956,720 32.7% 3,129.5 3,125.0
FY'01 $311,037,259 -2.9% $905,404,790  -8.8% 3,125.0
6 Year Change $126,981,697 69.0% $344,413,696 61.4%
I_nfl. Adjusted o
6 Year Change $96,284,464 52.3% $255,056,486 45.5%

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Includes a $7.5 million on-going appropriation for the REAP transportation component (administered by DOT).

82

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

slelels

D00

O

050000

)
)
O
O
O
)
)

S

A



)

/

N N N N N N N N N W W AN A

N N B N N N A N N B N B R

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 320,316,334 3125.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjuétments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Roads Plan 11,627,313
General Revenue funds were provided 1o support Phase | of the
Roads Program (HB 1629, 1997 Session).
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Removal of One-Time Funding -92,550,000
FY’00 one-time funding provided to support the Roads Program
(HB 1629, 1997 Session) was removed from the agency’s budget.
3: Roads Plan - Rainy Day Funds 70,643,612
Rainy Day Funds were provided to support Phase | of the Roads '
Program (HB 1629, 1997 Session).
4. Public Transit Increase 500,000
Funds were appropriated to the Public Transit Revolving Fund.
5. Sound Barriers 100,000
Funding was providedto erect sound barriers near a residential
community.
6. Aeronautics Commission 500,000
Funds were appropriated to cover part of the state match needed for :
an airport runway improvement program. These funds will be
matched with both federal and local dollars.
Total Adjustments -9,279,075 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 311,037,259 3125.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. The governor vetoed HB 2258, Section 2, which directed the agency to spend $6,913,247 in State

Transportation Funds on the Capitol Improvement Program, and Section 4, which directed the

agency to expend funds for economic development, historical sites and iake access roads.

83




i/

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Y
A

A. None.

ol

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET )
FY’01 Budget by Source S

FY'01 Appropriations |:| $240,393,647
Revolving Funds Bl si45.733.531
Constitutional Reserve Fund [l $70.643,612
Federal Funds (estimate) ] $448,634,000

Total FY'01 Budget $905,404,790

7.8% (j
. )
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference: ()
HB 2260, Sections 142-146 HB 2258, Sections 5-6 e
HB 2258, Sections 1-4 o

SB 965, Sections 69 and 80-81 | \ | O
SB 3X, Section 26 )

84



R R W VAR R W AW AW AR R WA WA AN AN AW WA AW WA AN AN RN N S AN SN

Treasurer
. FUNDING HISTORY
$8,000,000 + - 80.0
$7,000,000 + " " " * - 70.0
$6,000,000 + 60.0
$5,000,000 + - 50.0
14
2 54,000,000 + L 400 &
[}
$3,000,000 + - 30.0
$2,000,000 + 20.0
$1,000,000 —+ - 10.0
$0 ; 0.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00
[==1Approp. X Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $4,301,152 7.2% $4,318,997 53% 61.9 73.5
FY'97 $4,472,433 4.0% $4,357,462 0.9% 60.6 73.5
FY'98 $4,427,153 -1.0% $4,357,324 0.0% 57.4 73.5
FY'99 $4,478,167 1.2% _ -$4,367,669 0.2% 56.9 73.5
FY'00 $5,083,878 13.5% $5,964,489 36.6% 59.8 73.5
FY'O1 $5,482,722 7.8% $7,023,869 17.8% 73.5
6 Year Change $1,181,570 '27.5% $2,704,872 62.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change 14.9% $2,011,665 46.6%

$640,463

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division of the Tax Commission and its $525,674 appropriation budgét was

transferred to the State Treasurer's Office.

85



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 5,083,878 73.5
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 90,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 12,844
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. State Employee Pay Raise - Additional Funding 30,000
Additional funds were provided for costs of the FY'O1state employee ‘
pay raise.
4. Unclaimed Property Division 266,000
This funding, provided in HB 2227 and SB 965, will be used 1o relocate
and increase staffing for the Unclaimed Property Division.
Total Adjustments 398,844 0.0
C. FY’'01 Appropriation 5,482,722 73.5

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 68-70
HB 2227, Sections 9-11
SB 965, Section 67

FY’01 Budget by Source

£ $5,482,722

[ ] $1,541,147

$7,023,869

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2227, Sections 12-13

86

A

@)
®

O
O
)
O
,

)

cccec

)

)

I



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ben Robinson, Chair
Senator Bernest Cain
Senator Jim Dunlap
Senator Sam Helton
Senator Angela Monson
Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson

David Blatt, Analyst

FYQ FYO1 $Cege  %lee
Ay Ampropridion Apropridion fromFY®  fromFY00

Suboomittee onHealthand Sodid Services
Heatth Care Authority SRA7217 SPRanes  $900748t 87%
Heaith, Departrrernt of $6,78380 W02 3511468 5%
JD MoCaty Certer $1.881.2%2 POV $18t 100%
University Hogrtals Auttority $R5655 I BP144 2.3%
\iterars Aftairs, Departrrert of 0316847 PP RS 122

MOBAXE  $41,108580




DACHICONC JECRC T RC TN R K JRE T 0 R 00 JEC R I JC 80 O JRC R R JRC O SR SR I R R R IR X N T N R TIC EE L



N ANPANG RN RN AN NN N D SN N S S

)

{
p—

N N N L N N N N N N N N A A A A WA W R AN

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000.000 -+ - 3,0000
$200,000.000 -+ 25000
' 2,000.0
o $150.000.000 + ‘
'—3 1.5000 £
2 $100,000000 + |
1.000.0
$50,000,000 + 5000
$0 0.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'08 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
. [C=Approp. C—ITotal Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $39,915,695 0.0% $151,519,632 6.0% 19334 2,081.8
FY'97 $46,553,053 16.6% $164,952,566 8.9% 2,004 2,081.8
Fy'g8 $55,618,457 19.5% . $172,181,065 44% 20554  2,262.3
FY'39 $66,356,208 19.3% $188,226,098 9.3% 2,2804 2,413.3
FY'00 $65,788,803 -0.9% $203,987,061 8.4% 2,356.4 2,458.3
FY'01 $69,300,271 5.3% $229,033,280 12.3% 2,517.3
6 Year Change $29,384,576 73.6% $77,513,648 51.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $22,545,117 56.5% $54,909,642 36.2%

Department of Health

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $500,000.

87



l[. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

65,788,803 2,458.3

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
i. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Remove One-Time Funding
One-time funding for a building project in Okmulgee County was
removed from the agency's base

Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Tobacco Control and Prevention
As part of the 2001 Health Care Initiative, OSDH received funding to
initiate a comprehensive, evidence-based tobacco prevention and
cessation program. The four cornerstones of the program will be

community-based initiatives, classroom programs, cessation
assistance and public education media campaigns. Full-year funding

for this initiative will be $2 million, with 11 months of funding
appropriated in FY'01. The agency was directed to contract with the
State Department of Education for $500,000 of this amount for school

nurses to teach tobacco prevention along with their other
responsibilities (HB 2019, Sections 1 and 19).

5. Children First Program
Funding will allow for expansiéon of the Children First nurse home

visitation program. The program currently employs 260 nurses who
visit with mothers and families from pregnancy through a child’s

second birthday. New funding will allow for 6-10 nurses to be added in
FY’01, along with support staff. FTE authorization for these positions
was provided in FY’00 (SB 913, Section 23).

6. Child Abuse Prevention Funding _
$300,000 will be used to enhance funding for Oklahoma Child Abuse
Prevention (OCAP) contracts, which provide home visitation services
to at-risk mothers and children. The remaining $100,000 will be
divided between the Child Abuse Training and Coordination program
for training services and the agency’s Office of Child Abuse Prevention
to support administrative responsibilities (SB 913, Section 17).

Total FTE

2,126,817

323,424
-50,000

1,833,333 6.0

400,000

400,000

88

C

O000D00

o0

9,

R



NP A N N N N N N

}

—

AN N N R AW AV AW AW AW AW AW AW AV AW AW AW AV AW AW AY AW AW AN R

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd}

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

Health Care Information System .

Increased appropriations will be used to cover a shortfall in the
funding of existing staff in the Health Care Information Division and to
add FTE to enhance data analysis and collection capabilities.

. Dental Education Program

OSDH will be able to hire one additional dental educator to teach a
school-based dental health education program that instructs
elementary school children to practice good dental hygiene.

. D-DENT

Funding was appropriat'ed for the D-DENT program, which provides
dental services to low-income elderly and disabled individuals (SB
913, Section 21).

Disease Control and Prevention

State support was increased for associations and programs
combating end state renal disease ($50,000), Alzheimer’s disease
($10,000), sickle cell disease ($7,500), and diabetes ($7,500) (SB
913, Sections 18 and 20).

Local Health Buildings

Funding was provided for construction of health department buildings
in Cleveland County ($275,000), Harmon County ($100,000), Kay
County ($100,000} and Okmulgee County {$20,000). One-time funding
was also provided for enhancement {o a senior center in Seminole
County ($30,000).

Abstinence Education Programs

Funding will enhance teen prevention programs based on
abstinence-only education, which receive federal matching funds
through the 1936 welfare reform law,

Violence Prevention Programs
The Legislature line-itemed support for the violence prevention
program at the Dunjee Academy (SB 913, Section 20).

Dysplasia Regional Clinics

Funding will help maintain a network of twelve regional clinics which
examine women detected to have dysplasia. Dysplasia is an
infectious condition that can lead to cervical cancer if not properly
detected and treated. Additional state support was needed due to
decreases in federal Prevent Block Grant funding and increased costs
of other aspects of the agency’s cervical cancer prevention program.

SoonerStart Employees

OSDH was authorized additional FTE to serve children in the
SoonerStart (Early Intervention) Program. The Department of
Education was appropriated a $284,000 increase for the program,
which is expected to serve an additional 70 children annually.

Total

FTE

90,000

40,000

15,000

75,000

525,000

25,000

35,000

65,000

2.0

1.0

9.0

89




C

O
Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd) Total FTE g
16. Nursing Home Surveyors and Inspectors : 10.0 O
As part of the 2001 Health Care Initiative funding was provided to
increase the staff assigned to inspect and certify nursing homes. ®
Revenues will be derived from the Nursing Facility Quality Assurance S
Fee and will be contracted from the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to ®)
OSDH (MB 2019, Section 2). ﬁ
17. FTE Authorization 31.0 )
The Legislature provided FTE authorization for 27 positions that are (
being funded with federal matching funds or grants and contracts from . )
the federal government or foundations. These positions are in the O
areas of communicable diseases, chronic diseases, health policy ("j
and promotion, and consumer protection. [n addition, the Legislature ' (%\]
provided FTE authorization for four existing positions associated with
the Tulsa Vital Records Office. O
18. Lapsed Program -5,000 ()
" The agency’s base was reduced due to termination of the Care for the _ m
Children Program, which had received a line-item appropriation. .
19. Eldercare Carryover -260,000 ®
State appropriations were reduced due to anticipated FY’00 carryover S
in the Eldercare program (SB 913, Section 16). _ M
20. Transfer of OUHSC Contract -2,127,106 )
Pass-through funding that had gone to the University of @)
Oklahoma Health Sciences Center for uncompensated matemnai and f’)
pediatric care was transferred to the University Hospital Authority. (;_'\
' ()
Total Adjustments 3,511,468 58.0 . s
»
. O
C. FY'01 Appropriation _— 69,300,271 25173 ®
O
. GOVERNOR’S VETOES )
A. SB 965, Section 42, appropriated $52,000 for the Eldercare program. This funding was vetoed by ()
the Govemor. ()
)
Iv. OTHER ISSUES O
A. Salary Increase O
The Legislature authorized a $13,000 increase in the State Commissioner of Health’s salary, ()
from $110,000 to $123,000, effective July 1, 2000. The commissioner will also receive the $2,000 ()
state employee pay raise effective October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $125,000. With the @
Governor's veto of SB 968, the qualifications for commissioner were left unchanged. The Board of -
Health voted the acting director of the agency a salary of $125,000 in June, 2000. U
o J
90 U
C

T



NI,

|

SU LU UL U UL UL U UL

SN N A N NIV U NI N N N S N N N SN N N S S N A N D D S A

B. Capital Bond Issue Funds
The agency will receive $935,100, as part of the Statewide Capital Bond Issue (SB 973), to be
divided between several county health department buildings.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

56.9%
FY’01 Appropriations [ ] $89,300,271
Revolving Funds Bl $20.402,791
Federal Funds ; $130,330,218
Total FY’01 Budget $229,033,280
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 74 5B 913, Sections 13-14

SB 913, Sections 11-12
SB 965, Section 43

a1



Health Care Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$2.500,000,000 T _ ' T 3000
$2,000,000.000 1 '_—'/._——*—_./. |
o 200.0
o $1.500,000,000 -
3 1500 £
S $1,000,000.000 -}
14 100.0
$500,000,000 + L 500
o L T, | i
FY'96 FY'97 Fy'99 FY'00
{I:IApprop. =3 Total Expend. —= Auth, FTE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $275,629,974  4,074.9% $1,182,935,313 9,825.3% 2075 2275
FY'97 $295,905,926 7.4% $1,248,498,751 55%  218.1 229.5
FY'98 $313,650,147 6.0% $1,368,541,468 9.6% 234.1 244.5
FY'99 $321,652,656 2.6% $1,529,477,097 11.8% 2489 253.5
FY'00 $343,124 518 6.7% $1,686,924,971 10.3% 2568 2575
FY'01 $362,804,698 5.7% $2,003,001,159 18.7% 276.5
6 Year Change $87,274,724 | 31.7% $820,065,846 " 69.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $51,468,402 . 18.7% $622,383,442 52.6%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - Appropriation and total budget expenditure amounts reflect the transfer of the Basic Health Benefits

Board from Department of Central Services to OHCA, Medicaid program expenditures from DHS to OHCA,
annualization of the transfer of the DHS Medical Services Division to OHCA and other overhead expenses from
DHS related to the Medicaid program. The appropriation amount also includes supplemental funding of $3,008,000
for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

FY'97 - Includes supplemental funding of $6,070,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

FY'00 - includes supplemental funding of $9,327,301 for shortfall in Medicaid budget.

92

C

D000

~
J

DD00000000<



AR RN R AN SN RN NP A SN S AN N N

-

criUUU UL UL

¢
R

(NN

NN

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation
1. Supplemental Appropriation

the following:

expansion and outreach

cost-saving measures

health

Total FY'00 Appropriation

- Increased Medicaid enroliment due o eligibility

- Funding to maintain the medically needy program
- Delays in implementing behavioral health cuts
- Delays and interruptions in pharmacy program

- Increase capitation payments to HMO’s to cover
prescription drug costs of ABD population
- Restore setvice ievels for outpatient behavioral

- Cut to the agency’s administrative budget

Total

FTE

The agency received a supplemental appropriation for FY "00 to cover

$5,189,624
$1,376,4086
$491,195
$910,103
$1,059,974
$500,000

($200,000)

333,797,217
9,327,301

257.5

343,124,518

257.5

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

1. Remove Supplemental Funding

calculation.

2. Remove One-Time Funding

OHCA'’s base.
3. State Employee Pay Raise

cost.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
5. Annualize Supplemental

for the following expenditures:

- Increased SoonerCare enroliment
- Maintain the medically needy program

- Restore behavioral health services

prescription drug increases

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

4. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

- Enhance the ABD capitation rate to cover

Total -

FTE

The FY’00 supplemental was removed from the agency’s base

One-time funding for the "bubble payments" involved in shifting the
ABD population from fee-for-service into managed care ($1,297,014)
and for a claims editing system ($193,750) were removed from

The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary

Funding to annualize the agency FY'00 supplemental was provided

6,062,897
1,368,091
1,156,761
1,055,849

9,327,301

.-1,490,764

158,382

25,838

9,633,598

93




6.

10.

11.

12.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total

Medicare Part A & B Increases ' 460,099
Every year on January 1, Medicare part A (hospital) premiums and

deductibles increase, as do Part B (physician) premiums. Because
Medicaid pays premiums for eligible low-income Medicare recipients,
these increases are passed on to the Medicaid program. This

funding will annualize increases that went into effect January 1, 2000
($190,000) and cover the increase effective January 1, 2001 ($273,000).

. Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Rate Change -2,227,888

The federal Medicaid match rate increases from 70.84% to 71.09%

for the first three months of FY’01 and from 71.09% to 71.24% for the
final nine months (effective Oct. 1). The blended FY'01 match rate for Title
X1X will be 71.20%. This amount also includes corresponding

increases in Title XXI match rates.

. SoonerCare Pius Capitation Rate Increases 8,173,253

The Legislature funded increases in the capitation rates for both the
TANF and ABD populations in the SoonerCare Plus program ($5.6
million). An additional $2.5 million was appropriated to allow OHCA 1o
boost capitation rates beyond those set in the RFP in light of the
substantial provider rate increases in the fee-for-service program due
to take effect August 1 (see 1V-D below).

. SoonerCare Deli\?ery Payment Increases 1,266,545

SoonerCare pays HMO's a flat payment for every delivery. Additional
funds were appropriated to cover an increase in the delivery rate from
$2,490 to $2,700 ($764,000) and for increased numbers of deliveries
($501,000).

SoonerCare Choice ABD Annualization 342,999
OHCA was appropriated funds to annualize a new monthly case

management payment for primary care providers (PCP’s) in the

SoonerCare Choice program for ABD recipients who joined the

program between January-April 2000.

Annualize SoonerCare Enroliment Increase 1,811,201
Funding was provided to cover the full-year FY’01 expenses for new

recipients who were enrolled into SoonerCare over the course of

FY’00. Excluding the ABD population, SoonerCare enrollment

increased by some 42,000 members between July 1989 and June

2000.

FY '01 SoonerCare Enroliment Growth 1,692,610
Funds were provided to cover anticipated continued growth in

SoonerCare enroliment of 1,000 members per month over the course

of FY'01.

94

—

ccccc

P
{
e N

~ o



A N AN N

WU

25.

286.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

EPSDT Staff and Materials

Additional funding is for an employee who wﬂl help coordinate
services for families accessing the EPSDT (Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment) program and for materials to
inform providers and families of the program’s benefits.

Provider Enrollment

Effective Jan. 1, 2000, OHCA will transfer responsibilities for provider
contracting from UNISYS to agency staff. This transfer is intended to
allow for more timely and efficient responses to provider inquiries at
somewhat reduced expense.

TPL Estate Recovery

An additional employee is intended to allow the agency’s Third Party
Liability (TPL) division to recover greater revenue from the estates of
deceased recipients. :

Behavioral Health Services

The Legislature authorized an additional FTE for the agency’s
behavioral health unit to develop and analyze data regarding
behavioral health services.

Quality Assurance Fee Employees

The Legislature authorized 8.0 FTE to administer the nursing .
home quality assurance fee established by HB 2019, These
positions will be funded by revenues generated by the fee.

Transfer GME Funding

The state share of the Graduate Medical Education State
Supplemental Payment was transferred from OHCA to the University
Hospital Authority. Funding will continue to support the same
purpose.

Transfer Indigent Care Funding

OHCA had been funding three grants totaling- $990 000 to the two
medical colleges in Tulsa for indigent care services. This funding has
been transferred to the University Hospital Authority and been used to
enhance the Graduate Medical Education Supplemental Payment
Program as a way 1o provide additional funds to the medical colleges
for indigent care programs and other purposes.

32 Appropriations Shortfall

The agency’s appropriation was $9 million short of the funding that is

~ anticipated to be necessary in FY'01 (see IV-A below).

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

25,450

-2,165

-71,063

45,613

-804,308

-990,000

-8,000,000

1.0

4.0

1.0

1.0

8.0

19,680,180

18.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

362,804,698

276.5

oo QUQUOUOQOOOULDOOL DO

97




ifl. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed Section 10 of SB 913, which would have committed
$9million from the General Revenue Cash-Flow Reserve Fund for OHCA in FY’01 subject to legislative

authorization (see |1V-A below).

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Appropriation Shortfail
The agency’s FY '01 appropriation is $9 million short of what the agency anticipates will be required
to fulfill its duties during the year. Section 10 of SB 913 would have transferred $9 million from the

eZelelolololokoTole

General Revenue Cash-flow Reserve Fund to a special account in the Special Cash Fund for the @)
Health Care Authority in case of a revenue shortfall, subject to legislative authorization. The O
Governor, however, vetoed that section of the bill. As a result, Section 32 of SB 3X, passed during O
the June special session states legistative intent to make supplemental appropriations should

additional revenue be necessary to support the continued obligations of the Medicaid program. @
B. Nursing Home Quality Assurance Fee ¢
The 2001 Health Care Initiative (HB 2019) includes a quality assurance fee to be paid to OHCA by O
every licensed nursing facility in the state. Calculated as a percentage (6%) of total nursing facility @)
revenue, the fee will be assessed as a daily charge per occupied bed beginning October 1, 2000. ()
Revenue generated by the fee will be deposited in a separate fund to be used to boost Medicaid O

rates for nursing homes and ICFs/MR and for additional Medicaid services (see IV-C below). Along -
with higher Medicaid reimbursement, HB 2019 created a $6.65/hr minimum wage for most nursing (_,)
home and ICF/MR employees and imposed higher patient staffing ratios. )
C. Additional Medicaid Services (7
HB 2019 provides for new Medicaid benefits to be funded by revenue generated by the nursing 0
home quality assurance fee. These include: )
1} Increased monthly personal need allowance for nursing home and ICF-MR residents from ®
$30 to $50; &)

2) Coverage of additional services, including non-emergency transportation and the purchase of h
eyeglasses and dentures, for nursing home residents; ‘ KJ
3) Coverage of the purchase of durable medical equipment when medically necessary; and )
4) Full Medicaid coverage, including three monthly prescriptions, for Qualified Medicare ()
Beneficiaries (QMBs). ‘ )

In addition, these revenues will be used to support 10 additional Health Department as nursing '
facility inspectors, and for DHS to contract for 10 additional long-term care regionat Q)
ombudspersons. ‘ ()
D. HMO Capitation Increases Q
Due to the large fee-for-service provider rate increases associated with the 2001 Health Care U
Initiative (HB 20189}, the initial capitation rates agreed to between OHCA and the SoonerCare Plus R,
HMO’s were deemed inadequate. The Legislature appropriated an additional $2.5 million to allow )
OHCA to augment capitation rates effective August 1. In addition, OHCA committed to finding an )

additional $1.5 million within its budget to help augment the cap. This $1.5 million was found by
increasing the projected savings from the claims lag in implementing the Health Care Initiative )
(see |I-B-19 above) from one to two months. The claims lag is a one-time savings and would have Q
to be made up with new funding in FY’02 to continue supporting the higher rates. )
98 )
' Q
Q

T



N N N N N N N N N N N I R

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

FY’01 Appropriations “ﬂlN[Hlﬂ]ll]ﬂ!ﬂ 362,804,698
Medical Refunds | 7,632,245
Other State Agencies _ 163,299,620
Premium Tax Revenue - 5,674,971
Long-Term Care Fees |:I 30,775,265

Federal Funds 1,402,883,028

Drug Rebate Revenue - 29,931,332
Total FY'01 Budget $2,003,001,159
70.0%
Appropriation Reference: ‘ Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 81-82 8B 913, Sections 5-

SB 913, Sections 1-4, 10 (intent - vetoed)
5B 965, Sections 25-26 and 39
SB 3X, Section 32 (intent)

99



. FUNDING HISTORY

J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

$7,000,000 T

$6,000,000 -+

$5,000,000 +

.=g $4,000,000 +
& $3,000,000 -
$2.000,000 +
$1,000.000 -+
$0
FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
[==1Approp. E=mTotal Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $1,357,824 -1.0% $4,340,632 12.9% 108.0 116.0
FY'97 $1,535,667 13.1% $4,685,091 7.9% 113.3 122.0
FY'38 '$1,587,182 3.4% $5,071,778 8.3% 122.4 122.0
FY'99 $1,754,261 10.5% $5,957,872 17.5% 125.8 134.0
FY'00 $1,881,252 7.2% $6,320,236 6.1% 127.4 134.0
FY'01 $2,070,083 10.0% $6,472,881 2.4% 134.0
6 Year Change $712,259 52.5% $2,132,249 49.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $507,956 37.4% $1,493,420 34.4%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

100

OD000000D00000C

200

®
»



SNV

Ry

NN

R

{

BANU RN ENP U PEN  WNEE R E R WA NENDANDAN RN AND RNDN NPR EN SND D D ND ND NVND N S

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 1,881,252 134.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 169,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer ' 19,331

Other Appropriation Adjustmenis

3. None.
Total Adjustments ‘ 188,831 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 2,070,083 134.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary
The Legislature authorized a $10,202 increase in the director's salary, from $57,798 to $68,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director wiil also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective
October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $70,000. '

B. Capital Bond Issue
The center received $485,101 to be used foward the construction of its new facility as part of the
statewide capitol improvement bond issue in SB 973.

FY'01 Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations [ ] $2,070,083
Revolving Funds i $4,402,798
Total FY’01 Budget $6,472,881

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 80
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 913, Section 38

101



University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 T
180,000,000 +
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 +
» $120,000.000 +
2 $100,000,000 -
2 $80,000,000 +
$60,000.000 +
$40,000.000 -+
$20,000,000 +
$Q = ot
FY'96 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01l
|:IApprop. = Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $26,576,556 0.4% $175,688,224 -6.4% 2,420.7 3,343.5
FY'97 $29,376,556 10.5% $178,207,986 1.4% 2,246.6 3,343.5
FY'98 $27,146,689 -7.6% $177,050,979 -0.6% 1,617.4 3,343.5
FY'99 $26,576,556 2.1% $39,861,792 -77.5% 25.0 50.0
FY'00 $26,576,556 T 0.0% $46,323,130 16.2% 13.6 50.0
FY'01 $32,497,970 22.3% $54,864,570 18.4% 10.0
6 Year Change $5,921,414 22.3% -$120,823,654 -68.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,714,088 10.2%  -$126,238,409 -71.9%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. ‘

FY'97 - Includes a supplemental appropriation of $2.8 million.
FY'99 - With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospitals to Columbia HCA, the Authority's budget

included only appropriations for indigent care, disproportionate share hospital payments and operating expenses of
the Authority. The only staff remaining as state employees were several administrators and the hospital's security

personnel.

102

e
~

00000

o

2000

/—\_‘= h ("\ ;/_\‘. /—\ ‘A. ,f—\! :/\\ '/—\.‘ /_\ :/ﬁ" f‘\l N ‘/-\ TN TN _/—\‘

®
@)
O
W,
O

CcCcC



N N N N N N S A N S N R N AN R N N N R N N A N A N N N N W W S S N

1
— e

FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

26,576,556

50.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Indigent Care Funding

Under the Joint Operating Agreement between the atate and Columbia
HCA, Columbia is cbliged to provide indigent care at the three

University Health Partner hospitals at an amount between 120-150%
of the state appropriation. Under the existing indigent care formula,
Columbia exceeded the 150% ceiling in CY'99. The Legislature

therefore increased its appropriation to the Authority for indigent care
(see IV-A below).

3. Transfer GME Funding
Funding that had been appropriated to the Oklahoma Health Care
Authority as state match for the Graduate Medical Education (GME)
program was transferred to University Hospital Authority.

4. Enhance Medicaid GME Program
The Legislature transferred state-only funding from the Oklahoma
Health Care Authority ($990,000) and State Health Department, ($2.1
million) to the University Hospital Authority fo be used as state match
to enhance the GME Supplemental Payment Program. This program,
part of the Medicaid managed care waiver, supports training of
residents and interns and allocates funds to the state’s thiee medical
schools. The additional Medicaid funds will be used in part by the
schools to maintain support for indigent heaith care and to fund
operations of the Child Study Center and the Poison Control Center.

5. Reduce FTE Authorization
Security personnel for University Hospitals are no longer state
employees, allowing for a reduction in the agency’s authorized FTE
limit.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

2,000,000

804,308

3,117,106

-40.0

5,921,414

-40.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

32,497,970

10.0

103




A

@

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES )
A. None. _ ()
IV. OTHER ISSUES (:f)
A. Indigent Care Funding o

University Health Partners reported that its indigent care costs for FY’99 exceeded the 150% of
state subsidy obligation under the Joint Operating Agreement. To bring the state subsidy in line
with indigent care costs, several actions were taken: @
1} The 2001 Health Care Initiative was passed, which substantially raised Medicaid @
fee-for-service and capitation rates and extended coverage for inpatient stays to 24 days. ‘ O
2) A $2 million increase in the state subsidy for indigent care at University Hospitals was '
enacted (see II-B-2 above). ‘ )
3) The Legislature agreed to relieve Columbia of responsibility for funding the Poison Control @,

Center and the Child Study Center. S
There was informal agreement to reconsider the formula for calculating indigent care costs during )
the 2000-01 interim. ‘ O

)

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET _J
FY’01 Budget by Source )

FY'01 Appropriations 2 $32,497,970

Revolving Funds . [ ] $21,866,600 ®
Carryover - $500,000 D

Total FY’01 Budget $54,864,570 \

':;

A

C

C

9

C

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference: (>
HB 2260, Section 86 SB 913, Section 37 b
SB 913, Sections 35-36 .
C

C

C

104

SO C oo



Department of Veterans Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

WANWAWAWERW AW AW EAWENWEW RN RN S RN N S NS AN N

{0
N/

N N

cLLrULrLeUUUULY

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

105

$70,000,000 T
$60.000,000 +
$50,000.000 +
© $40,000,000 +
2
8 $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
{1 Approp. = Total Expend. =—lli=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Changé_ Expendifures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $16,526,798 1.8% $47,738,234 3.9% 1,246.7  1,438.0
FY'97 $18,297,269 10.7% $55,518,952 16.3% 1,367.4  1,450.0
FY'98 $18,625,135 1.8% $56,263,469 1.3% 1,423.9 1,534.0
FY'99 $20,406,345 9.6% $59,722,317 6.1% 1,4715 1,583.0
FY'00 $20,316,847 -0.4% $64,128,771 7.4% 1549.8 1,583.0
- FY'01 $22,791,233 12.2% $66,274,803 3.3% 1,608.0
6 Year Change $6,264,435 37.9% $18,536,569 38.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,015,097 24.3% $11,995,703 25.1%



f
\

~ 7
R

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS D
B
Total FTE (

O
A. FY’00 Appropriation 20,316,847 1,583.0 ®
)
- | ®
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE ()
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments O
1. State Employee Pay Raise 2,262,000 O
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase S
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October )
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost. O
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 212,386 ()
Other Appropriation Adjustments )
3. Authorize Additional FTE _ 25.0 O
The Legislature increased ODVA’s FTE limits to allow the agency to , 9
hire additional nurses, therapy staff and custodial workers at iis ()
Ardmore, Norman and Sulphur facilities. These positions will be filled :
within the existing budget by allowing for temporary budgeted (:)
vacancies in less urgently needed positions. : ()
Total Adjustments 02474386  25.0 (U)
' @
C. FY'01 Appropriation | 22,791,233 1,608.0 )
()
O
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES )
A. None. ‘ Q
| Q
IV. OTHER ISSUES U
| )
A. Director’s Salary ()
The legislature authorized a $3,500 increase in the director's salary, from $69,500 to $73,000, )
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective
October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $75,000. O

B. Capital Bond Issue
The agency received $1,700,000 as part of the statewide capital improvement b_ond issue in SB _ O
973 to be divided between construction of a new wing at the Sulphur facility ($1,350,000) and O
renovation of the Ardmore facility ($350,000). : O3
106 U
9

»
'



N N N N N N N N U U N N N W D S N N N A AN AN SN N N N N N N D NS N A N S NN

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 80

FY’01 Budget by Source

] $22,791,233
[ ] $20,902,616 °39%

B s$22.490,954

$66,274,803

34.4%

31.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 913, Sections 38-39

107



0000000000000



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:
Senator Ben Brown, Chair
Senator Lewis Long
Senator Robert Milacek
Senator Trish Weedn
Senator James Williamson

Terri White, Analyst

FY00 FYof $Cene  %Change
Ageroy Approprietion Appropridtion fomFY0D  fromFY00
Subcormmittee on Human Services
Chilcen and Youth, Commissionon $1,649688 $1,940308 $290620 17.6%
Hendicapped Concems, Office of 372968 4,233 9266 7.8%
Huen Righis Conmission $797678 $816,753 $19075 2.4%
Humen Services, Departrrert of S0 713658 BH2778 $23514,123 6.5%
Incian Affairs, Comission of $250,161 087,843 3762 15.1%
Jwenile Affairs 08,610,847 $0042%5  $1,82078 19%
Mertal Health & Substance Abuse Senvices $127,80286 $17561,783 9709447 7.6%
Pehebilitation Services, Depertrrert of $234038% $4, 283206 579342 38%

Subtotal $615651,150 $651,92782  $36311,62 5.9%




SR G N C L R PG R RC RN R R L R JRC G R 35C NG R R RC JNE R R JRC NC JRC DR 0C N R R0 RC T RC L R0 JRC R0 R



P

i

A

N N N N N N N W NP NP NI N A N NIV AN WV NG AN NI NV N N AN N N N AN N N N W Y W N

. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$3,500,000 T
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
# $2,000.000
g
8 $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
FY'95 FY'o7 Fy'o8 FY'09 FY'00 FY01l
|I:lApprop. =] Total Expend. =ll=Auth, FTE ‘
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $1,269,539 -2.0% $2,160,214 0.1% - 19.0 23.5
FY'97 $1,503,318 18.4% $1,847,076 -14.5% 19.5 23.5
FY'98 $1,733,063 15.3% $2,588,507 40.1% 20.3 23.5
FY'@9 $1,647,694 -4.9% $2,105,325 -18.7% 18.9 23.5
FY'00 $1,649,688 0.1% $2,276,497 8.1% 20.2 23.5
FY'01 $1,940,308 17.6% $3,283,825 44.2% 25.5
6 Year Change $670,769 52.8% $1,123,611 52.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $479,274 37.8% $799,520 37.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - As of March 1, 19986, the Federal Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Grant Program was
transferred to the Office of Juvenile Affairs. '

109



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 1,649,688 235
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 26,070
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 4,550
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Children’s Coordinated Data System 184,017 2.0
The Legislature provided funding to impiement the Children’s
Coordinated Data System. This system will provide a source for all
children’s services available provided to a client, as well as providing a
comprehensive data base for statistics and analysis.
4. Replace CDRB Federal Funds 75,983
This funding replaces Child Death Review Board federal funds used to
meet the mandates of creating and providing technical assistance to
two local review boards. The funds will also pay costs of establishing
protocol and beginning the review of near death-cases due to child
abuse and neglect.
Total Adjustments 290,620 2.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 1,940,308 25.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

130

D000 00D 00C

o

S

OO

R

1

Y

(/-\: Kﬁ‘
R

Ty
g

. 2N

GO

OO

aYele



AN

/ :\_—)

-

(RN D N N AN N N N N N AN

L/

N N N N N W N W W N N

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 71
HB 2240, Section 1

] $1,940,308
Bl si176957
Il ss50.000

[ ] $1,116,560

$3,283,825

111

FY’01 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2240, Sections 2-3



Il. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Handicapped Concerns

$600,000
. = = -
$500,000 +
$400,000 -+
% .
= $300,000 +
[=]
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
50 }
FY'98 FY'99
[C=5230,441 C==15313,651 =00 |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $310,126 9.4% - $401,269 3.9% 8.5 9.0
FY'97 $320,160 3.2% $435,665 8.6% 8.7 9.0
FY'98 $323,517 1.0% $437,683 0.5% 8.8 9.0
FY'99 $333,870 3.2% $459,815 51% 8.7 9.0
FY'00 $372,968 11.7% $426,512 -7.2% 7.5 9.0
FY'01 $402,233 7.8% T $522,233 22.4% 9.0
6 Year Change $92,107 29.7% $120,964 30.1%
Infl. Adjusted ‘ ‘
6 Year Change $52,409 16.9% $69,423 17.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between Juiy 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

112

e
w

—‘)’)ﬂ()\’)r}\/(}(

OO0

J

",—\\ —~

RN

DD

W

-

L

CooCo



CRC RN SN NI SN S S

A

I

e

NI SRR NI P WP NP WP U U U N G W N N N W VA A WP SN NI AN N S S W D N AN N

II. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

* Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 372,968 9.0 .
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-Time Funds -11,953
One-time funds were provided last year for the retirement costs of two
staff members.
2. State Employee Pay Raise 9,300
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
3. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,918
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Network Management Specialist 30,000
This position will create a website for the agency and manage the data
systems needs of the agency.
Total Adjustments 29,265 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 402,233 8.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY’01 Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations $402,233
Federal Funds |:] $120,000
Total FY'01 Budget $522,233

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

. HB 2260, Sections 72-73 HB 2240, Sections 5-6

HB 2240, Section 4

113




1. FUNDING HISTORY

Human Rights Commission

$1,400,000 —
[ = = = »
$1,200,000 +
51,600,000 -+
§ $800,000 -+
&  $600,000 +
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
$0
FY'06 Fy97 FY'98 FY:99 FY'00
— Approp. EEZZTotal Expend., === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $665,373 -1.7% $903,086 5.1% 21.5 28.0
FY'97 $665,373 0.0% $962,995 6.6% 24.0 28.0
FY'98 $750,543 12.8% $1,050,611 9.1% 21.4 28.0
FY'29 $772,053 2.9% $1,032,924 -1.7% 17.2 28.0
FY'00 $797,678 3.3% $1,008,098 -2.4% 18.8 28.0
FY'01 $816,753 2.4% $1,273,753 26.4% 28.0
6 Year Change $151,380 22.8% $370,667 41.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $70,772 10.6% $244,956 27.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

114

OO0 0D 0O DO(

: .” H
S

TN TN ~
OOOOOO 0T

7
S

SNy Y

R

OO



B RN N N RN N S WP

R,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A W AN N N SN S W S W

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’01 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'00 Appropriation 797,678 28.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 17,424
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,651
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None.
Total Adjustments 19,075 0.0
816,753 28.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

35.9%
FY'01 Appropriations $816,753
Federal Funds [ ] $457,000
Total FY'01 Budget $1,273,753

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2260, Section 75 HB 2240, Sections 7-8

115

FY’01 Budget by Source




. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Human Services

$1,400,000,000 + - 8,050.0
$1,200,000,000 -+ _ 18,0000
$1,000.000,000 + - 7.950.0
g $800,000.000 + - 7.900.0
3 B
8 $400,000.000 + 7,850.0
$400,000,000 7.800.0
$200,000,000 + - 7.750.0
$0 e e 7.700.0
FY'98 FY'97 FY'98 EY'99 FY'00 FY'01
ll:lApprop. —ATotal Expend. == Auth, FTE }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'98 $337,765,839 -47.8% $755,185,573 -59.7% 7,620.0 7,823.0
FY'97 $332,975,784 -1.4% $734,467,370 27% 76200 7,856.9
FY'98 $336,227,588 1.0% $960,521,631 30.8% 75059 7,866.0
FY'99 $335,612,366 -0.2% $1,047,184,453 9.0% 76181 77,8853
FY'00 $362,713,658 8.1% $1,037,925,508 -09% 7,556.8 8,0228
FY'01 $386,227,781 6.5% $1,165,866,702 12.3% 8,022.8
6 Year Change $48,461,942 14.3% $410,731,129 54.4%
Inff. Adjusted
6 Year Change $10,343,923 3.1% $295,668,124 39.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicatéd, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - The appropriation amount was decreased by $75.7 million to reflect the transfer of operating costs from the
Division of Juvenile Justice to the newly created Office of Juvenile Affairs, and $219,605,866 for the transfer of
operating expenditures from the Medical Services Division to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority.

FY'97 - The appropriation amount decrease represents the Governor's recommendation to cut state funds for the
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program by $4.8 million.

116

OO DDOLC

OO

i)

e

PEERN



N RN N AN SN N N N N N N N A

NN NP P U U W U WP W U U W P R R U W N A AN AN SN SN SN WV N

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Tofal

FTE

A. FY’00 Appropriation

362,713,658

8,022.8

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Child Welfare Services
Funds were provided for the increase in adoption subsidy payments
as a result of increased adoptions. Funds were also provided for
additional therapeutic foster care beds.

4, 2001 Health Care Initiative
Funds were provided in conjunction with the 2001 Health Care
Initiative (HB 2019) to cover the following: rate increase to $13/hour for
Personal Care and ADvantage Waiver direct care providers ($2,957,686),
rate increase to $13/hour for Home- and Community-based Waiver
direct care providers (services for developmentally disabled persons)
($5,012,202), 13% salary increase for Areawide Aging Agency Nutrition
Site staff ($1,448,806), services to some of the developmentally
disabled clienis on the waiting list for the Home- and Community-
based Waivers ($527,954), and services to the previously ineligible
developmentally disabled clients without cognitive impairments in the
ADvantage Waiver Program ($309,934).

5. Developmental Disability Services
The Legislature provided additional state funds to expand services for
individuals suffering from Prader Willi syndrome, a life-threatening
genetic disorder characterized by insatiable appetite and varying
degrees of mental retardation.

6. Senior Nutrition Center Expansions
The towns of Wayne ($40,000) and Colcord ($25,000) received grants
to expand senior nutrition services.

Total Adjustmenis

8,092,248

1,035,293

4,000,000

10,256,582

65,000

65,000

23,514,123

0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

386,227,781

8022.8

117




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 2001 Health Care Initiative
Despite legislative intent, DHS did not provide the intended salary increase of $13/hour for
Personal Care and ADvantage Waiver direct care providers or for Home- and Community-based
Waiver direct care providers effective August 1, 2000. !nstead, DHS will implement a rate increase
to $12/hour effective August 1, 2000, and then to $12.80/hour effective April 1, 2000. The funds
saved by delaying the rate increase, in conjunction with other funds DHS identified within its
budget, will be used to move 100 clients per month off the DDSD waiting list beginning July 1,
2000. Additionally, legislative intent was to provide a salary increase to several direct care Home-

slsleloleololololeloloTolo

}

118

and Community-based Waiver positions that have been identified to have high turnover rates @
(habilitation training specialists, homemakers, skilled nursing, dental services, registered nursing, O
specialized foster care, pre-vocational training, audiclogy, physician psychiatry, medical supplies 'S
and respite care). DHS is providing the rate increase only to the habilitation training specialists. ‘;
Again, the savings incurred by not giving all the intended providers a rate increase will be put Q---:’
towards moving clients off the DDSD waiting list. @
@

(’"\

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET 6‘.’\
FY’01 Budget by Source -

C_;

7.0% o

2.3% (.

FY’01 Appropriations [ ] s386,227,781 o -
Federal Funds $671,205,514 / S 33.1% (/
Carryover ‘ - $27,000,000 C

Other Funds Bl s81.433407 c

Total FY’01 Budget $1,165,866,702 ’:

e

™

@

57.6% >

»

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference: O
HB 2260, Sections 83-84 ' HB 2245, Sections 3-4
HB 2245, Sections 1-2 o
>

O

@

C

C

YOO



P S N D N

R N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AND N AN N N AN N N I A W

1. FUNDING HISTORY

indian Affairs Commission

$350,000 - 60
$300,000 +
$250,000 +
[
¢ $200.000 +
8 .
8 150,000 -+
$100,000 +
$50,000 +
so B &
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
[== Approp. E=Total Expend. =i=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $168,672 2.1% $198,431 12.9% 3.0 4.0
FY'97 $168,672 0.0% $180,216 -9.2% 3.0 4.0
FY'a8 $203,202 20.5% $216,252 20.0% 3.0 4.0
FY'99 $225,273 10.9% $210,481 -2.7% 3.5 5.0
FY'00 $250,161 11.0% $265,371 26.1% 46 5.0
FY'01 $287,843 15.1% $287,843 8.5% 5.0
6 Year Change $119,171 70.7% $89,412 45.1%
Infl. Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change $90,763 53.8% $61,004 30.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

i19



. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

250,161 5.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Operations

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Fuhding Adjustments

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Total FTE

7,500

The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase for
state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

182

30,000

Funds will be used to provide salary increases, in addition to the state
pay raise, for the executive director ($4,000), attorney ($3,500) and
administrative assistant ($1,500). Additionally, funds may be used to
provide salary increases for the programs planner ($3,500) and the
executive secretary ($1,500) once those positions are filled. The agency
is considering changing the executive secretary position to an
information system specialist position. Funding will also be used to
purchase and maintain some computer/printing equipment.

37,682 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

287,843 5.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary Increase

The legislature authorized an $2,000 increase in the director’s salary, from $43,000 to $45,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective
October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $47,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget {($287,843) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 76
SB 965, Section 44

120

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2240, Sections 9-10

DOO00DNDOC

/—-\
!
~ 4

EOEDE®.

!
o

~CcCcocc

‘_\\
e



1
e

R N N N N N N N i N N N N N A N N N N N AN U A AN W S AW AN W W A AV AW AV

Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 +

$120,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
£ $80,000,000 -
2 560,000,000 +
$40,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 +
S0 |
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 Fy'00 FY'O
l:lApprop. == ] Total Expend. === Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget. Percent _Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $78,501,069 N/A $79,945,993 N/A 980.6 1,184.5
FY’'97 $84,776,594 8.0% $90,054,869 12.6% 1,168.0 1,185.5
FY’98 $92,076,144 8.6% $94,131,131 4.5% 1,144.7 1,206.5
FY'99 $96,650,206 5.0% $106,753,039 13.4% 1,081.5 1,206.5
FY’00 $98,610,847 2.0% $116,646,915 9.3% 1,058.7 1,206.5
FY'01 $100,442,925 ©  1.9% $125,215,747 7.3% 1,206.5
6 Year Change - $21,941,856 28.0% $45,269,754 56.6% .
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $12,028,832 15.3% $32,911,823 41.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 legislative session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile Justice
Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under the Department of Human Services.
This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1995,

121



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation. 98,610,847 1,2086.5
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adiustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments

1. State Employee Pay Raise 1,531,257
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer . 200,821

Other Appropriation Adjustments .
3. Mcintosh Youth and Family Education Center 100,000
Funding was provided to operate a new emergency shelter in Mclntosh
County.

Total Adjustments ' 1,832,078 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation 100,442,925 1206.5

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary increase
The legislature authorized a $19,000 increase in the director's salary, from $69,000 to $88,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective
October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $90,000.

B. VOITIS Grant .
For FY'96-FY’00, the Office of Juvenile Affairs received a portion of the federal Violent Offender
Incarceration/Truth-In-Sentencing Grant from the Oklahoma Department of Corrections (DOC). For
FY'01, DOC notified OJA that DOC will no longer pass-through any portion of the VOITIS Grant to
OJA. This created an approximate $3.9 million "hole" in OJA’s operating budget. The Legislature
directed OJA to expend additional FY’01 federal funds to replace the lost federal VOI/TIS Grant.

122

OO0 0L

)
N

slelsloletote

S U,

YT

7

~

PN

PN

-—-\. "J—\. r_\‘ ‘/’
AN !

OCOOON

HOIOIGIGI IO

sleleisliete

M



(RN N R AN S N N

/

—'

WO DU

SR NI N N N N N N AN

i
j—

<O O

C. Canadian County Detention Beds
HB 2245, Section 11, requires OJA to spend $130,000 on contract detention beds in Canadian
County. The legislative intention was that $130,000 be spent in addition to the $180,000 OJA

already spends on contract beds in Canadian County. Thus, a total of $310,000 will be spent on
Canadian County detention beds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

FY'01 Appropriations [ $100,442,925 18.7%
Revolving Funds - $1,395,264
Federal Funds [ ] $23,377,558
Total FY’01 Budget $125,215,747
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 87 HB 2245, Sections 13-14 )

SB 965, Section 46 '

123



Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

Tololsielsislelololololslele oo okt

$200,000,000 +
$180,000,000 +
$160,000,000 -
$140,000,000
w $120.000,000 T+
= $100,000,000 +
S $80,000.000 +
60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
50 f :
FY'9s FY97 FY'08 ‘ FY'00 FY'01
ll:lApprop. == Total Expend, ==ll=Auth, FTE {
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'98 $112,359,946 -1.1% $158,399,233 0.4% 2,344.7 2,651.0
FY'97 $119,225,738 6.1% $166,158,346 4.9% 2,282.0 2,651.0
FY'o8 $122,491,410 2.7% $167,666,699 0.9% 2,261.0 2,651.0
FY'99 $126,161,345 3.0% $167,996,896 0.2% 2,156.0 2,651.0
FY'00 $127,852,286 1.3% $162,396,562 -3.3% 1,926.8 2,646.0
FY'01 $137,561,733 7.6% $183,963,804 13.3% 2,648.0
6 Year Change $25,201,787 22.4% $25,564,571 16.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $11,625,392 10.3% '$7,408,612 4.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budgst work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - The downsizing of Eastern State Hospital began on January 1, 2000. All clients were

transitioned to the community for services, and all hospital civil patient beds, with the exception of the
44-bed enhanced residential treatment unit, were closed as of June 30, 2000.

124

Y
N

)

NYOCC



D A SN S N

7
—

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A N P N N

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

127,852,286

2,646.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Eastern State Hospital (ESH) Transition Costs
One-time Rainy Day Funds were provided to DMHSAS during FY’00 for
the downsizing of ESH. Those funds were removed from the agency's
FY'01 base calculation.

2. Old Norman Veterans Center
One-time funds were provided last year for renovations at the Old
Norman Veterans Center. A portion of those funds were removed
from the agency’s FY’01 budget.

3. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

4, Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adfustments
5. Eastern State Hospital Transition
This funding will go to the Community Mental Health Centers
{CMHCs) in the ESH service area to provide for the increased number
of clients. Funds are distributed based on a funding formula
developed by DMHSAS as required by SB 149 (1999).

6. Newer Generation Medications
Funding was increased by more than 300% for additional newer
generation medications. Newer generation medications replace older
atypical medications that often had such negative side effects that
clients would not take them. Research shows that newer generation
medications allow higher levels of functioning and result in fewer
crisis and hospitalization incidents.

7. Program for Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) Team
The Legislature provided appropriations to begin a Program for
Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) team in the ESH area. PACT
teams provide intensive services to severely mentally ill individuals
that involve visiting the client several times a day to ensure that
medications are being taken, basic needs are being met, and other
services are provided to help clients become higher functioning
members of society.

Total

FTE

-1,400,000

-60,000

2,572,500

319,196

2,639,676

4,400,000

440,000

125




8.

10.

11.

12.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

Residential Care Rate

The residential care facility reimbursement rate was raised from
$7.36 per resident per day to $7.66. These funds are used to provide
socialization activities for the clients in residential care homes.

. 2001 Health Care Initiative

Funds for the state match were provided to DMHSAS to cover the 10%
increase in Medicaid reimbursement rates for behavioral health
outpatient counseling.

Drug Courts

Appropriations were provided for the drug court program, which offers
subsidized treatment for low-risk, drug-dependent offenders. Through
DMHSAS, the program provides operating costs fo 13 existing drug
courts and may expand to 11 more counties. {There are two existing
courts that do not receive state funding, and six courts in the planning
stage that do not expect to need state funds.)

Fetal Alcohol Syndrome
The Legislature provided an additional $50 000 to the Fetal Alcohol
Center located at Northcare Community Mental Health Center.

Community-based Services

Funds were provided to the Mental Health of Southern Cklahoma
Community Mental Health Center for drug court beds {$65,000),
Norman Alcohol Information Center for their Area Prevention
Resource Center ($6,000), and Hope Community Services, Inc. for a
HUD program {$60,000).

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

100,000

167,075

350,000

50,000

131,000

9,709,447

0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

137,561,733

2,646.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary Increase
The legislature authorized an $28,926 increase in the director's salary, from $94,074 to $123,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective
October 1, 2000, increasing the salary to $125,000.

B. Eastern State Hospital Downsizing
The 1999 Legislature passed SB 149 which defined a process for the agency to follow in
downsizing Eastern State Hospital at Vinita:

1. Required the agency to establish a 44-bed enhanced residential treatment facility on or before

July 1, 1999,

126

-
I
S

DOO0ODO0O0O0

N
;

DO

s

Y

OO
o

N

ool

/

™
N



[NV RN

I N N N N N N N I B N N R

2. Required the agency to develop a plan that outlines what community mental health services
are needed, what funding levels are needed, and alternatives to the current funding formula for
mental health-clients. This plan had to be submitted to the Legislature and Governor no later
than January 1, 2000.

3. Created a Transition Oversight Panel comprised of consumers, family members and
advocates to work with the agency to develop and execute the transition plan for clients in
northeastern Okiahoma.

4. Created a Joint Legislative Oversight Committee to review and monitor the agency’s and the
panel's plans and implementation.

There are six non-profit community mental health centers (CMHC) and one state CMHC serving
clients in the Eastern State Hospital caichment area. Beginning January 1, 2000, three of the
CMHCs (Parkside, ACT and Grand Lake Community Mental Health Center) began serving all of
their clients within the community setting. If needed, they could pay a per day rate to send a client
to ESH during the first six months of the transition. However, on July 1, 2000, the remaining four
CMHCs (Green Country, Bill Willis, Edwin Fair and CREOKS) began serving all clients within the
community, and the civil unit at ESH was closed. Parkside and Bill Wiilis have inpatient beds
available on site. The other five CMHCs contract for beds, usually with area hospitals. Griffin
Memorial Hospifal is ultimately the safety valve for the ESH-area CMHCs if they can’t find an
available inpatient bed. All seven CMHCs are expected to provide appropriate levels of outpatient
services, including medication management with the goal of decreasing the need for inpatient
services.

C. Reimbursement for Transporting Patients .
SB 1463 adds peace officers of cities, towns, municipalities and counties to the list of persons to
be reimbursed by DMHSAS for transporting clients.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

18.7%

FY'01 Appropriations 1l $137,561,733

Revolving Funds [ ] s$21,123714
Federal Funds B s25.278.357
Total FY'01 Budget $183,963,804
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 78-79 SB 913, Sections 30-31

5B 913, Sections 27-29
SB 965, Section 45

127



- Department of Rehabilitation Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'96
FY'97
FY'o8
FY'99
FY'00
FY'01

6 Yea

$90.000.000
$80,000.000 -+
$70.000.000
560,000,000 +
$50,000.000 +
$40,000,000 +
$30.000.000 +
$20,000.000 -+
$10.000.000 -+

50

1

r Change

Infl. Adjusted

6 Yea

r Change

FY"96

FY'97

FY'98

FyY 6o

1I:IApprop. == otal Expend, =M= Auth, FTE L

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
$22,718,385 5.0% $66,851,158 -0.9% 879.0 922.0
$21,895,133 -3.6% $62,723,480 -6.2% 899.5 922.0
$22,774,247 4.0% $65,830,131 5.0% 869.8 780.0
$23,155,627 1.7% $69,234,307 5.2% 874.6 780.0
$23,403,864 1.1% $72,756,230 51% 871.1 784.0
$24,283,206 3.8% $82,024,980 12.7% 790.3
$1,564,821 6.9% $15,173,822 22.7%
-$831,764 -3.7% $7,078,522 10.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedsaral and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - During the 1996 session the Legislature appropriated an additional $1.5 million in supplemental funds to the
agency due to a dramatic increase in caseload at the agency.

Beginning in FY'98 the agency's annual appropriations bill exempts federally funded FTE in the Disability

Deftermination Unit from the total FTE limit.

128

slelolelelolo )

~—,
7y
NN

O000CO00OD0O0!

N
)

/\!/_\
R

,m
A,

'R

Yelolelel

cocococacooccoOooOl

-~
/



R N N N N NN AN N N A N N AN N N N N A D N S N N D S AN AN

NN N N N N N N N N

NN

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 23,403,864 784.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 511,583
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase :
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October 1,
2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 76,949
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Teacher Pay Raise 290,810 6.3
The Legislature provided funds so teachers at the Oklahoma School for
the Blind and the Oklahoma School for the Deaf receive the $3,000
salary increase granted to alt public school teachers effective July 1,
2000. The funds include the employers’ share of FICA and teachers’
retirement cosis.
Total Adjustments 879,342 6.3
C. FY'01 Appropriation 24 283,206 790.3

lHl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s'SaIary Increase

The legislature authorized an $6,000 increase in the director's salary, from $67,000 to $73,000,

effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay raise effective

Qctober 1, 2000, increasing the satary to $75,000.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations ' :] $24,283,206
Revolving Funds Bl 52477059
Federal Funds il $55,264,715

Total FY’01 Budget $82,024,980

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 85
HB 2653, Section 3
Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2245, Sections 17-19

129

FY’01 Budget by Source




oL LOLLLLLLLCOCLOTOLOLODLULDLOOLLOLOLDLUOVOILIJIL



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Members:

Senator Rick Littlefield, Chair
Senator Kevin Easley
Senator Mike Fair
Senator J. Berry Harrison
Senator Maxine Horner
Senator Mike Johnson
Senator Paul Muegge

Robb Gray, Analyst

FY00 FY01 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriation fromFY00  fromFY'00
Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Agricuiture, Department of $26,194,047 $26,908,940 $714,893 2.7%
Banking, Department of $2,746,546 $3,118,816 $372,270 13.6%
Centennial Commission $0 $340,000 $340,000 NA
Conservation Commission $7,246,731 $7,522,104 $275,373 3.8%
Consumer Creit, Department of $747,090 $774,670 $27,580 3.7%
Corporation Comrission $9,222,199 $9,773,537 $551,338 6.0%
Environmental Quality, Department of $6,756,370 $7,651,276 $894,906 132%
Historical Society $7,504,120 $7,597,030 $92,910 1.2%
Horse Racing Commission $2,192,000 $2,258,390 $66,390 3.0%
Insurance Commissioner $2,.877,952 $2,965,978 $88,026 3.1%
J.M Davis Memorial Commission $377,308 $392,397 $15,089 4.0%
Labor, Department of $3,725,830 $3,882,940 $157,110 4.2%
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board $424,937 $458,777 $33,840 8.0%
Mining Board $862,011 $942,282 $80,271 9.3%
Securities Commission $649,298 $704,525 $55,227 85%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $31,621,425 $20,862,485 ($1,758,940) -5.6%
Water Resources Board $8,761,689 $9,418,598 $656,909 75%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $683,640 $904,323 $220,683 32.3%

Subtotal $112,593,193 $115,477,068 $2,883,875 26%




SR RS PR NG R RE N DR R R R DA€ L NG R RGN R 30 S G NG JRC 2R R P R AL 0RC R G JRC R R NE R I NG HC R0



B N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN N N N AN N N N N W N W Y A

Department of Agriculture

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T -+ 527.0
$40,000,000 + -+ 5260
$35,000,000 + 525.0
$30,000.000 +- 524.0
2 $25,000.000 + - 5230
E $20,000,000 + L g0 =
$15,000,000 -+ 521.0
$10,000,000 + 520.0
$5,000,000 + 519.0
$0 : 518.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'99 FY'0 FY*ol
i:lApprop. LTotal Expend. =M= Auih. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $16,943,176 9.9% $28,824,994 19.9% 473.2 526.0
FY'97 $18,752,231 10.7% $28,858,384 0.1% 509.0 521.0
FY'g8 $20,406,235 8.8% $29,929,709 3.7% 508.3 521.0
FY'99 $23,772,700 16.5% $33,873,151 13.2% 497.6 521.0
FY'00 $26,194,047 10.2% $35,322,210 4.3% 483.7 521.0
FY'01 $26,908,940 2.7% $38,615,978 9.3% 521.0
& Year Change $9,965,764 58.8% $9,790,984 34.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,310,037 43.1% $5,979,853 20.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - Total Budget expenditures includes $977,556 for expenses and reimbursements for extreme wildfire

fighting.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $1.6 million appropriated during the 1996 legislative session from the

Constitutional Reserve Fund for Rural Fire Departments. Funding was expended in the fourth quarter of FY'96.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $571,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to repay the USFS for
emergency fire suppression efforts during the 1998 drought.
(

131



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

The agency will dedicate funds to hire an additional inspector in the
plant industry and consumer services division.

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 26,194,047 521.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Empioyee Pay Increase 661,290
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 93,548
3. Removal of One-Time Appropriations -2,326,945
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Agriculture Enhancement & Diversification Program 100,000
The funds will supplement a program, authorized during the 1999
legislative session, to aliocate grants and loans to individuals,
cooperatives and other agricultural interest groups. The program will
focus on new, expanded or value-added uses for agricultural products.
This amount will be added to the base funding for a total program
appropriation of $250,000.
5. Agriculture in the Classroom 25,000
The funding will increase implementation of the Ag in the Classroom
curriculum throughout the state. The department will utilize the funds to
provide emphasis in the Oklahoma City and Tulsa metropolitan areas,
as well as Lawton and Norman.
6. Water Quality Equipment 38,000
Funds were appropriated to the water quality division to test air quality
related to odors emitted from swine production facilities. The funds will
also allow investigators to attend training.
7. Poultry Animal Waste Management Plan 115,000
The funds will provide assistance to poultry producers to complete
animal waste plans required by HB 1170 (1998) Oklahoma’s 1,000
poultry producers affected by the legislation must update their plans
every five years. Currently, the Natural Resource Conservation Service
(NRCS) dedicates personnel time to assist writing 150 plans per year.
The funds will allow for an additional 100 plans to be completed per
year.
8. PICS Funding 30,000

132

e
~

DO0DDDD

Y
\)‘

olele

S CCOoOCoa

I :
S C



R N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN N N N N N AN D N AN AN N N S N N S S S AN

Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.)

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

International Livestock Development Program

The agency will contract for services to expand international sales of
livestock. The marketing efforts will be primarily directed toward
Mexico and South America.

Fire Ant Research

Contracted through OSU, the research will identify population
densities, the effect on agricultural crops and effective methods of
controlling fire ants. With the added appropriation, base funding for
this purpose has built to $275,000 since FY'99.

Public Information Division Funding
Funds were appropriated for the public information division created in
FY'00. The division provides public relations support for the agency.

Musk Thistle Eradication

The funds will assist the agency to survey results on thistle infestation,
respond to citizen complaints, make recommendations to county
commissioners for thistle eradication, and coordinate activities with
0OSU extension staff and county commissioners.

Rural Fire Defense Equipment Fund

The program allows the department to bid on surplus equipment and
vehicles from other state agencies to be placed with the 945 fire
departments statewide. The funding will increase the repurchase
program from the current $50,000 to $150,000 per year. The
department estimates that total funding will serve 25 to 30 fire
departments annually.

Rural Fire Surplus Property Program

The foresiry division has statutory authority to use appropriated funds
to purchase surplus equipment from the U.S. Department of
Transportation (USDOT) for placement with rural fire departments.
The agency estimates that the funds will purchase 20 USDOT
vehicles. :

Rural Fire Protection and Training Programs
Funds will assist rural fire departments throughout the state to improve
their fraining facilities and programs.

80/20 Match Program

Funding for the program was increased to provide rural fire projects
and equipment purchases throughout the state. The program requires
rura! fire departments to pay 20% of the cost of a project and the state
o pay the remainder. Awards are based on need.

Total

FTE

60,000

50,000

80,000

25,000

100,000

50,000

106,000

1,308,000

133




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
17. Volunteer Firefighter Workers Compensation Coverage 100,000
These funds will be added to the volunteer fire departmenis’
operational grants program to provide partial funding for compliance
with workers’ compensation coverage for firefighters.
18. Flood Control Project 100,000
Funds were appropriated to accommodate a flood control project in
eastern Oklahoma.
Total Adjustments 714,883 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 26,908,940 521.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. Boll Weevil Organization

HB 2567 makes the Boll Weevil Organization a state agency
in the state to be subject to the Boll Weevil Eradication Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations hel $26,908,940
Revolving Funds [ 1$11,277,038
Federal Funds Bl 430,000

Total FY’01 Budget $38,615,978

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2262, Sections 88-89
SB 924, Sections 1-5
SB 965, Sections 40 and 53

134

. The bill requires every cotton grower

FY'01 Budget by Source
1.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 924, Sections 6 and 12

DIGIGIOIGIGICIGICICIOIOI01e.



N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N W A W A N A AN A N N W W N N A W YA A A A A T

Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4.000,000 T
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2.500.000 +
]
= $2.000,000 +
[=)
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000
$500,000 -f-
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'g9 FY'00 Fy'ol
|I:.:[Approp. CTotal Expend, == Auth. Fﬂ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'g6 $2,196,379 - -0.9% $2,576,911 1.6% 42.0 52.0
FY'97 $2,196,379 0.0% $2,532,700 -1.7% 43.0 486.0
FY'a8 $2,567,183 16.9% $2,685,099 6.0% 40.1 46.0
FY'99 $2,646,501 31% $2,910,870 8.4% 40.7 46.0
FY'00 $2,746,546 3.8% $3,021,496 3.8% 42.4 46.0
FY'01 $3,118,816 13.6% $3,624,526 20.0% 46.0
8 Year Change $922,437 42.0% $1,047,615 40.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $614,631 28.0% $689,899 26.8%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

135



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY’'00 Appropriation 2,746,546 48.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 60,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer _ 12,270

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Fee Sharing Agreement : 300,000
Through its rulemaking process, the department increased the annual
fee assessment on state banks from $0.18 to $0.195 per $1,000 of
assets, which will be deposited to the General Revenue Fund. As part
of the agreement with the Legislature, the agency received an

appropriation in the same amount to provide computers for banking
examiners, to pay for a 5% salary increase for bank examiners, and to
pay costs of the department’s 1999 appeal to the State Supreme Court
relaied to branch banking.

Total Adjustments 372,270 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 3,118,816 46.0
IH. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. State Banking Code
HB 2676 amends the State Banking Code’s regulation of banks and trust companies. It creates
an application fee for establishing a home office in the state (the $500 fee is not expected to
increase revenues), Various changes were made to the Perpetual Care Trust Fund fee
administration. Several fees were increased. According to the agency, the anticipated increase in
revenue for FY’01 totals $16,000.

136

YOODD000D0O0D0D00DDODOO!(

OO

COCCoCCCCo

SO



R N N N N N O A N

N N N I A A

B. Bank Examiner Reimbursement
HB 2675 allows bank examiners to be reimbursed for travel, plus $50 for special examinations,
with collections deposited into the Bank Commission’s Revolving Fund. The legislation also creates
a $500 annual fee for savings and loan associations. The anticipated revenue for FY'01 will be
$2,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

[+]
12.3% 1.6%

FY’01 Appropriations ik $3,118,816
Revolving Fund [ ] $445912
Cemetery Merchandise Trust Act Fd  JJJ]  $59,798
Total FY'01 Budget $3,624,526
86.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 100 SB 920, Sections 2-4

SB 920, Section 1

137



Centennial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 + ~|- 1.260.0
$600,000 + L 71,2250
$500.000 1.200.0
£ $400,000 + w
= - 11,1760 |
8 $300,000 +
$200,000 + 111500
$100,000 + L
| i
50 } t i ! } sl 1,100.0
FY'96 FY 97 FY'98 FY'99 FY‘00 FY*01
[C—1Approp. E=ATotal Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'96
FY'87
Fy98
FY'99
FY'00
FY'01 $340,000 N/A . $597,200 N/A N/A N/A

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
‘between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. :

138

~

SO COCOC OO



R N N N N N N N N N N D S N N N N N ANV AN ANV N N AN W N SN N N SN A N A R AN

Il. FY’01 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 0 N/A
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Establish Base Budget 340,000
See IV-A below. '
Total Adjustments 340,000 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 340,000 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Centennial Commission Creation
During the 2000 session, SB 819 amended the Oklahoma Centennial Act to effectively create the
Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemorative Commission as a free-standing
agency. Funds were appropriated directly to this agency for FY’01.

The centennial act (enacted in 1996) established the membership, powers and duties of the
commemoration commission. Funds to operate the commission were until FY’00 budgeted
through the Department of Central Services. In FY’00, funds were appropriated and budgeted
through the Oklahoma Historical Society. Also during FY’00, an executive director and support
staff were hired and funded by state appropriations and private donations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET FY'01 Budget by Source

FY'01 Appropriations (il $340,000 45 19,
Cap. Complex & Cent. Comm. Fund [ | $257,200
Total FY’01 Budget $597,200

Appropriation Reference:
SB 965, Section 33
Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

/' 56.9%

139



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Conservation Commission

$18,000,000 —
$16,000,000 —
$14,000,000 —
$12,000.000 +
£ 510,000,000 +
§ $8,000,000 +
$6,000.000
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -+
$0
FY'96 Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
Ll:.IApprop. =] Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'26 $5,059,032 -2.6% $8,224,850 -15.3% 14.8 18.0
FY'97 $6,081,236 20.2% $10,875,756 32.2% 15.0 17.0
FY'98 $6,425,381 5.7% $11,171,890 2.7% 16.0 17.0
FY'g9 $8,663,416 34.8% $12,309,403 10.2% 17.0 17.0
FY'00 $7,246,731 -16.4% $12,134,518 -1.4% 16.8 17.0
FY'0O1 $7,522,104 3.8% $15,759,380 29.9% 16.9 17.0
6 Year Change $2,463,072 48.7% $7,534,530 91.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,720,692 34.0% .$5,979,188 72.7%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30, The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental of $100,000.

140

D000 D0D00000C

O OO0 000

OOCOOoo

OO O]

Ccocccoaoocacood

REGEG



NN A R A N

]

et

RN N N N

1
A—

N N N N N

SN NN N N W N AN D SN D A W NS D D A A A NV AN

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 7,246,731 17.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Remove One-Time Appropriations -85,000
2, State Employee Pay Increase 280,692
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
3. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 4,681
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. District Funding Initiatives 75,000
Total Adjustments 275,373 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 7,522,104 17.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. REAP Funding
Through HB 2272, Section 15, $1.5 million was made available through
reallocation of FY'01 gross production tax revenue dedicated to the Rural Economic
Action Plan program for the following Conservation Commission initiatives:

1. Cost-Share Program;

2. EPA 319 federal Clean Water Act state match for priority watersheds; and

3. Replacement of lost federal Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) funding for

Conservation District employee expenses.

141




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 90
HB 2235, Section 1
SB 965, Section 54

$7,522,104

- $1,707,128

[ ] $6,530,148

$15,759,380

142

FY'01 Budget by Source

11%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2235, Sections 2-3

O0000D00DD00D0000DDOC

0C0CO00

coaco

CCCOCC

™



P A A AR

)

R

i
R

DU

NN WA AW A A AW AW AW RN NG S A W R S D R NV

. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Consumer Credit

$1,000,000 —
$900,000 +
$800,000 +
$700,000
o $600.000 T
= $500,000 +
S 400,000 +
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 -+
$0
FY'96 FY'o8 FY'99 FY 00 FY*0i
L Approp. EE=3Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expendiiures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $662,013 -2.0% $693,013 3.6% 13.0 19.0
FY'97 $683,795 3.3% $732,014 5.6% 13.0 16.0
FY'98 $721,791 5.6% $757,134 3.4% 14.2 16.0
FY'99 $743,934 3.1% $818,112 8.1% 15.0 16.0
FY'00 $747,090 0.4% $825,874 0.9% 14.8 16.0
FY'01 $774,670 3.7% $873,134 57% 16.0
6 Year Change $112,657 17.0% $180,121 26.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $36,202 5.5% $93,049 13.6%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

143



ll. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 747,090 16.0
B. FY'01 Approprlatlon Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropnat.'ons Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 22,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 5,080
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3 None
Total Adjustments 27,580 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 774,670 16.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Fee Changes

SB 1481 modifies the Consumer Credit Code relating to consumer credit and morigages. In
addition to substantive changes, the bill increases the investigation fee and adds a renewal fee,

duplicate or amended license fee, late exam fee, annual report late fee, and an administrative fee

for returned checks. The net impact of the fee changes is estimated to be $61,500 annually.

- V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations $774,670
Revolving Funds |::| $98,464
Total FY’01 Budget $873,134

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2260, Section 102 ) SB 920, Sections 5-6

144

FY’01 Budget by Source

CODOO0D00000000DD0(

GO

N
A

CCcCcoocoad

DIGRGRS



N N

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A N W A N N R W S L N N N S Y N L SN N S S S D SN

Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 —
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
@ A
= $16,000.000 -
Q
$10,000,000
$5,000,000 +
S0 -
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY’00
ll:lApprop. EZOTotal Expend, == Auth, FTE i
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptiation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'S6 $4,928,381 19.9% $19,214,303 -5.5% 399:6 458.0
FY'97 $5,009,636 1.6% $22,199,476 15.5% 417.2 453.0
FY'98 $9,859,093 96.8% $24,414,667 10.0% 430.7 453.0
FY'99 $9,455,793 -4.1% $24,958,710 2.2% 449.3 453.0
FY'00 $9,222,199 -2.5% $24,938,512 -0.1% 450.3 453.0
FY'01 $9,773,537 6.0% $26,933,149 8.0% 453.0
6 Year Change $4,845,156 98.3% $7,718,846 40.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,880,575 78.7% $5,060,730 26.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. :

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $4,025,520 from General Revenue for the Oil and Gas Division. SB 115
abolished the Conservation Fund, which had receivad revenue from the petroleum excise tax and supported the
division's operations. The tax revenues will now be deposited into the General Revenue Fund and the division will
be funded by appropriations.

145



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

‘ Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 9,222,199 453.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 299,040
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 52,298

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. State Employee Pay Increase Supplement 200,000
Funds were added to offset an error in the General Appropriations Bill
funding for the state employee pay increase.

Total Adjustments ' 551,338 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 9,773,537  453.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Hazardous Waste Transportation
SB 809 authorizes the Corporation Commission to administer the hazardous waste transportation
registration and permitting program for motor carriers that transport hazardous waste in the state.
The program was previously administered by the Department of Environmental Quality. The
registration fee will generate about $30,000 per year to cover the expenses associated with the

program.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET | FY'01 Budget by Source
1.7%
FY’01 Appropriations [ ] $9,773,537

Revolving Funds i $16,714,100

Federal Funds $445,512
Total FY’01 Budget $26,933,149
Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260. Section 103 Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2210, Section 1 HB 2210, Sections 2 and 7
146

0000000000000 00DDOC

COoOCoCCO0

<

OO

C

COOOCOOCO

.

oo



i N N N N R N N N A A

Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 -+
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
£ $25000,000 +
E $20,000,000 +
$15,000.000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
50 _ G
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY0l
[E=2Approp. T==3Toial Expend. =l=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $6,450,577 -12.2% $25,067,402 11.7% 468.8 611.0
FY'97 $6,450,577 . 0.0% $28,480,682 13.6% 502.5 561.0
FY'98 $6,664,675 3.3% $27,916,943 -2.0% 510.8 561.0
FY'99 $9,725,613 45.9% $30,880,084 10.6% 522.6 592.0
FY'00 $6,756,370 -30.5% $30,682,133 -0.6% 532.3 592.0
FY'01 $7,651,276 13.2% $38,132,710 24.3% 600.0
6 Year Change $1,200,699 18.6% $13,065,308 52.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $445,571 6.9% $9,301,872 37.1%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fqnd expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $3 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the Tar Creek Superfund
Environmental Clean-up in Pitcher. :

FY'00 - In accordance with SB 986 (1998), which consolidates employees into the Department of Environmental
Quality, 31 FTE were transferred from the Tulsa and OKC/County Health Departments to DEQ.

147



. Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 6,756,370 562.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 763,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 131,406
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Solid Waste District Employees 8.0
The Legislature authorized 8.0 FTE to improve the service that waste tire
collectors provide to tire dealers. The employees will work as liaisons
with tire dealers and engage in other solid waste clean-up activities.
The program was to be supported by waste type recycling indemnity
funds, pursuant o HB 2246, Section 6, which was vetoed (see |1l-A-2
below).
Total Adjustments 894,906 8.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 7,651,276 600.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. The govemor vetoed Section 6 of HB 2235 which allowed the department to keep $200,000 that
was over appropriated to the agency through HB 2260 (GA Bill) for the state employee pay increase.

The Governor's veto message indicates the funds are to be dedicated to match federal funds

targeting the Tar Creek Superfund site in Pitcher.

B. HB 2298, Section 6, authorizes the department to spend waste tire recycling indemnity funds to

remediate sites at which waste tires and other wastes pose danger to public safety.

148

00000«

00

00

0000

SIGNe

~NOCCOOOCO000



RNV AEN

N N N e o N N N N N N I O N N N AN N N AN N AN N D B N N N N N N S

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Hazardous Waste Transportation
SB 809 transfers from DEQ to the Corporation Commission responsibility for the hazardous waste
transportation registration and permitting program for motor carriers engaged in transporting
hazardous waste. The program was previously administered by the Department of Environmental
Quality. The registration fee generates approximately $30,000 per year which fully funds the
expenses associated with the program.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

1.3%

FY’01 Appropriations - $7,651,276 y '-Mi

Environmental Education Rev. Fund - $25,000 44 19, & RS 0.1%

DEQ Revolving Fund 1] $18,332,794 a '

Hazardous Waste Fund $147,489

Federal Funds Bl 511,484,151

Certification Fund [ ] $492,000 ..

Total FY’01 Budget $38,132,710 (.49,
48.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 104 HB 2235, Sections 7-8 -
HB 2235, Section 6
149



Oklahoma Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - + 1750
$14,000,000 T T 1700
: 41650
$12,000,000 +
4 160.0
,, $10.000,000 - 11550
§ $8,000,000 + L 150.0 {2
$6,000,000 + 1450
‘ - 140.0
$4,000,000 +
- 135.0
$2,000,000 -+ | 1300
$0 Lol — - - 125.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
=1 Approp. C—ATotal Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation ~ Change Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $4,573,378 2.3% $5,530,193 6.3% 130.5 153.0
FY'97 $5,769,097 26.1% $6,203,319 12.2% 133.0 140.0
FY'98 $6,134,486 6.3% $6,787,104 9.4% 127.4 140.0
FY'99 $13,318,146 117.1% $13,578,146 100.1% 130.3 140.0
FY'00 $9,804,120 -26.4% $8,058,314 -40.7% 153.4 140.0
FY'01 $7,597,030 -22.5% $8,976,768 11.4% 168.0
6 Year Change $3,023,652 66.1% $3,446,575 62.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,273,878 49.7% $2,560,630 48.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $24,035 to hire one FTE archivist
to coordinate the collection of historical materials related to the Murrah Federal Building Bombing.

FY'97 - The agency received $1,171,684 in supplemental appropriations for several one-time projects.

FY'99 - The Legistature appropriated one-time funds of $5 million from the Constitutional Reserve

Fund to construct the Murrah Bomb Site Memorial Park, administered by the U.S. National Parks Service.

FY'01 - The Legislature appropriated $250,000 to the Tulsa Race Riot Commission through the
Oklahoma Historical Society for the continued operation of the special commission.

150

=/_\" /
R

D000

D00

SEOX

A

D0000

A

R

foN A

Y

LN Y
~ 4 A

\
R

ROXSE
S

CCoO0

~

pisialatelelelololetelolole



S

N N N N N A NV N N N N N A N AN N N AN N A N AN SN N N N N N N AN N N A N N

Ii. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’01 Appropriation

_ Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 7,504,120 140.0
1. Supplemental Appropriation _
The Legislature authorized a supplemental appropriation from the 2,300,000
Rainy Day Fund on April 19, 2000 to complete the construction of the
Oklahoma City Murrah Bombing Memorial and Center for
Anti-Terrorism.
Adjusted FY'00 Appropriation 9,804,120 140.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 228,363
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 26,547
3. Remove Supplemental from Base Calculation -2,300,000
4. Remove One-time Funding -1,039,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
5. New History Center Operations 100,000 28.0
This funding represents the third phase of a five-year plan to build the
operations budget of the new history center. The partial funding
provides salaries and expenses of four curator positions. The FTE
authorization is the total necessary to operate the new facility.
6. Encyclopedia of Oklahoma History 25,000
The Encyclopedia of Oklahoma History and Culture will be a
multi-volume compendium of the people, places, events and themes of
Oklahoma history. The project will be compiete in time for the State
Centennial Celebration in 2007.
7. Local Museum and Historical Site Appropriations 502,000
Funds were provided as pass-through grants for various local projects.
8. Tulsa Race Riot Commission 250,000
During the-June 2000 special session funds were appropriated for
~ continued operation of the Tuisa Race Riot Commission.
Total Adjustments -2,207,090 28.0
7,597,030 168.0

151




. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 91
HB 2213, Sections 1-3

FY’01 Budget by Source
3.4%

12.0%

$7,597,030

[ ] $1,075,000
Bl 5304738

$8,976,768

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2213, Section 2

152

5000000000000

Vo /\"
SN k/

@

slalslalsisieleieieicielololololololole



N N N N N L NI N N N N N N N N N N N N N NG A A A AW W N W SN NS N NS NS W N T A e

Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T - T 500
$3,000,000 - 480
$2.500.000 + | L 46.0
g $2.000.000 - 440
8 s1,500,000 } - 42.0
$1,000,000 + - 40.0
$500,000 + - 38.0
$0 . 36.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'90 FY'00
. [E=2Approp. EE Total Expend. —M—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $1,972,285 -2.0% $2,309,789 -6.2% 38.6 48.0
FY'97 $1,972,285 0.0% $2,387,763 3.4% 37.9 41.0
FY'98 $2,261,354 14.7% $2,810,201 17.7% 40.4 42.0
FY'99 $2,236,354 -1.1% $2,694,843 -4.1% 38.8 43.0
FY'00 ‘ $2,192,000 -2.0% $2,645,298 -1.8% 40.0 43.0
FY'01 $2,258,390 3.0% $2,909,570 10.0% 38.6 43.0
6 Year Change $286,105 14.5% $599,781 26.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $63,217 3.2% $312,627 13.5%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

153



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total FTE

2,192,000  43.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Empioyee Pay Increase

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None '

Total Adjustments

The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

Total FTE
55,500
10,880
66,390 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

2,258,390 43.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Employee Salary Increase

SB 924, Section 16, authorizes the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission to use any funds
available to provide a 5% salary increase for empioyees operating in the capacity of law

enforcement officials.

V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
$516,000
$135,180

Revolving Funds
Breeding Development Admin. Fund

Total FY’01 Budget $2,909,570
Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 104
154

FY’01 Budget by Source
4.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 924, Sections 14-15

(

D000 0D00D00DD(

YOO
R

‘\/

P

F

f
\ -

HOIGIO101 010

I
N

cCcocoocoaoo

—
PN



N N N T N N P N N N N N N N N N N L N N N N N N A N A Y I N R N A N N N N N A W N S N s N

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Insurance Commission

$9,000,000 — - 160.0
$8,000,000 - L 140.0
$7,000,000 + 1200
$6,000,000 — 1000
£ $5,000,000 + -
3 800 &
A& 54,000,000 +
$3,000,000 + coo
§2.000.000 + - 400
$1,000,000 + - 200
$0 0.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY"00 FY'01
|E‘.:lApprop. EEZ0Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $2,438,639 -1.6% $4,645,421 -4.8% 97.2 116.0
FY'97 $2,591,203 6.3% $5,193,623 11.8% 104.0 116.0
FY'98 $2,644,204 2.0% $5,526,557 6.4% 112.0 122.0
FY'99 $2,818,030 6.6% $6,220,413 12.6% 119.8 125.0
FY'00 $2,877,952 2.1% $7,388,417 18.8% 127.3 134.0
FY'01 $2,965,978 3.1% $8,186,140 10.8% 140.0
6 Year Change $527,339 21.6% $3,540,719 76.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $234,617 9.6% $2,732,803 58.8%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’Q1 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

155



1. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

2,877,952 134.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Increase

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. FTE Adjustment

Medicare enforcement program.

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

The agency was authorized an additional 6.0 FTE to be supported by
fees levied on the insurance industry and increased federal grants.
The FTE will be added for the following activities: legal counsel; federal
senior health care waste, fraud and abuse education program; and

slololololoiololelolololoN

Total FTE
76,875
11,151

6.0

88,026 6.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

2,965,978  140.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
V. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Real Estate Appraisers Fund
Bail Bondsmen Revolving Fund
Insurance Comm. Revolving Fund
Insurance Dept. Anti-Fraud Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 106

$2,965,978
$333,433
Bl 435216
[ ] $3,308,780
Bl 565,831

Bl ss576.002

$8,186,140

156

FY’01 Budget by Source
7.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 924, Sections 17-18

D00

W S

Ao

A /

I/'\.I /-\\
~

sliatsiateloletelolotololioliolololololeloterer



N N N N W U W WA NP N W NP R W RN N R W W W NN W N AN AN N S W AW D W A S D A S A e

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 T - 12.0
$450,000
$400,000 + - 11.5
$350,000 +
o $300,000 - 11.0
2 5250000 + =
S $200,000 + L 105
$150,000 -+
$100,000 + - 10,0
550,000 —
$0 : 25
FY97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00
[—=1 Approp. EZ@ Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'S6 $337,721 -1.7% $376,436 4.0% 10.5 10.5
FY'97 $354,782 5.1% $391,588 4.0% 10.5- 10.5
FY'28 $3568,249 1.0% $450,656 15.1% 10.5 10.5
FY'99 $373,244 4.2% $423,866 -5.9% 8.2 10.5
FY'00 $377,308 1.1% $452,308 6.7% 8.1 10.5
FY'01 $392,397 4.0% $467,397 3.3% 10.5
6 Year Change $54,676 16.2% $90,961 24.2%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change $15,949 4.7% $44,832 11.9%

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

1 Totai of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's inifial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

157



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY*00 Appropriation 377,308 10.5
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments |
1. State Employee Pay Increase 13,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 1,589
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None o
Total Adjustments 15,089 0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

392,397 10.5

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations $392,397
Revolving Funds $75,000
Total FY'01 Budget $467,397

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 92
HB 2213, Sections 4-5

158

FY'01 Budget by Source
16.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2213, Section 4

cCoCCcoa

e
N

OO0 0!

[
A

O

g

PN

'
s

™
- N



o N N N N N N N N N A AN A R W AN A A AN N A A N W R U A N A e S A

. FUNDING HISTORY

~ Department of Labor

$8,000,000 + 146.0

$7,000,000 + - 144.0

$6,000,000 + 142.0

$5,000,000 + - 140.0

)
:g $4,000,000 + - 1380 B

$3,000,000 + 136.0

$2,000,000 + 134.0

$1,000,000 + 1320

50 - - 130.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'o0
[==Approp. =T Total Expend. =lll=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change _ FTE FTE

FY'96 $3,667,071 8.0% $6,910,445 35.4% 139.0 145.0
FY'97 $3,494,659 -4.7% $5,890,858 -14.8% 113.9 138.0
FY'98 $3,547,165 1.5% $7,117,715 20.8% 119.7 138.0
FY'99 $3,668,984 3.4% $6,611,052 -7.1% 117.5 138.0
FY'00 $3,725,830 1.5% $5,932,085 -10.3% 103.0 138.0
FY'01 $3,882,940 4.2% $6,837,418 15.3% 136.0
6 Year Change $215,869 5.9% -$73,027 -1.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$167,350 -4.6% -$747,833 -10.8%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures'for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - The Total budget firgure contains a one-time $387,000 reappropriation for specific purposes.

159



II. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

o100 10 101010 ¢

' Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation : 3,725,830 138.0
B. FY’'01 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase ‘ 132,714 -2.0
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 24,396
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None
Total Adjustments _ 157,110 -2.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 3,882,940 136.0
. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The governor vetoed SB 924, Section 19, which contained the budget limits of the agency for FY'01.

B. The governor vetoed SB 927, which would have changed the allocation of funds to the Department

of Labor. The legislation would have required all funds credited to the Special Occupational

Health and Safety Fund to be deposited in the General Revenue-Fund. The bill also amended the

General Appropriations Bill (HB 2260) to reflect this change.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

| 21.4%
FY'01 Appropriations |:| $2,445,192
Revolving Funds $2,929,232
Federal Funds Bl s1.462,994
Total FY’01 Budget . $6,837,418
42.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 92 SB 924, Section 20
160

35.8%

RO RO

R

~

O00

®

NS
I N

Ty o
NS

i

OO

GG

COoOOCOOCOC

~
EERN



N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN N A N W AN N N N N O A W A W N T e e

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

$480.000 T - 12.0
$460,000 -+ =+ 100
$440,000 + (1o
@ 420,000 +
-_g 60 B
2 $400,000 + _
40
$380,000 +
$360,000 -+ 20
$340.,000 : - 0.0
FY'96 Fy'97 Fy'o8
|I:Approp. A Total Expend. —ll=Auth. FIE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $390,958 -1.9% $382,897 10.4% 9.0 10.0
FY'97 $405,590 3.7% $386,919 1.1% 9.0 10.0
FY'98 $409,507 1.0% $396,530 - 2.5% 9.0 10.0
FY'99 $423,200 3.3% $412,285 4.0% 2.0 10.0
FY'00 $424,937 0.4% $452,592 9.8% 9.5 10.0
FY'01 $458,777 B.0% $458,777 1.4% 10.0
6 Year Change $67,819 17.3% $75,880 19.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change " $22,541 5.8% $30,602 8.0%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

161



li. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

424,937

10.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments .
3. One Temp/Seasonal Employee
The funding will be used to hire a temporary/seasonal clerk. The
position will help process permits, invoices and receipts when annual
truck inspections and permits expire on August 31.

4. Postage
The funds will purchase additional postage. The agency is under
statutory mandate to notify 260 Class "1" Dealers of meetings that
pertain to discussions of fines assessments. The funding also will pay
postage costs of providing additional information regarding late fees
assessed on permits.

5. Cylinder Tags :
The funding provides for purchase of additicnal cylinder tags. These
tags are placed on liquefied petroleum gas containers and cylinders
upon sale, purchase, rental or usage in Oklahoma. Tags are
purchased for 13 cents each and are resold for $3.00 and $7.50 each.
For FY'01, tag income is estimated to be $190,000 while the cost of the
tags is $8,500.

6. Inspector Transportation Costs
The funds will pay for increased travel costs for field inspectors to
perform more investigations.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

15,000

2,840

8,000

2,500

2,500

3,000

33,840

0.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

458,777

10.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

162

N
NVIRN

o

OO0 000

O

SO0OD0

2O00

s Y Y
N

. A

N

pr .‘/—\‘ 'Y
L N N

N
:K/!

"\/

[QX91®

WA

SIOIGISIOIG Y

2

~



T N N N N N N N N N N N A P S W B N W AN NS A N N N N S S S S S N

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget ($458,777) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 93 HB 2210, Sections 10-11
HB 2210, Section 9

163



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Mines

$3,500,000 — -+ 57.0
$3,000.000 T 56.0
$2,500,000 + 550
54.0
# $2,000,000 —
% 53.0 E
& §1,500,000 +
52.0
$1,000.000 +. [ 510
$500.000 T - 50.0
50 2.0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00 FY*01
|E=— Approp. E=MTotal Expend. —l—Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $886,513 -2.3% $2,453,935 -2.3% 491 56.5
FY'97 $756,513 -14.7% $2,478,773 1.0% 47.6 515
FY'98 $742,895 -1.8% $2,547,887 2.8% 44.0 515
FY'39 $797,566 7.4% $2,5639,310 -0.3% 42.0 51.5
FY'00 $862,011 8.1% $2,790,155 9.9% 42.6 51.5
FY'01 $942,282 9.3% $2,904,198 4.1% 51.5
6 Year Change $55,768 6.3% $450,263 18.3%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$37,228 -4.2% $163,639 6.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
‘between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

164

COO0O00O00D00O0D000O0D00«

N
A AN

C

‘D

O]

N
S

AN

r‘\_‘ f/—\“ r/\\ Ef_\'. i/“\ P
P N N N N

aye
L% .

OO0



N N N N Y NP U N NI N NI N S N N N AN N N A N W A N A A N W A e A v e v e

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 862,011 51.5
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 39,123
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase '
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 6,148

Other Appropriation Adjustments .
3. Ash and Dust Disposal, Reclamation and Reutilization Program 35,000
Partial funding for the program will allow for the inspection of ash and
dust disposal permits to protect surface owners, adjacent owners and
other affected private citizens. The program will also include a
citizen complaint component.

Tota! Adjustments ‘ 80271 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 942 282 51.5
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

FY’01 Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

37.5% y
32.4%
FY’01 Appropriations I:I $942,282
Revolving Funds $872,432
Federal Funds $1,089,484
Total FY'01 Budget $2,904,198
30.0%
Appropriation Reference: :
HB 2280, Sections 94-95 ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2235, Section 11 HB 2235, Sections 12-13
165



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Securities

$4,500,000 — - 395
$4,000,000 + + 390
$3,500,000 — 38.5
$3,000,000 + 380
| - 37.5
2 $2,500,000 T -
= + 370
A $2.000,000 + 15
$1,500,000 + 360
$1,000.000 355
$500,000 + 350
$0 - j | 345
FY'08 FY'99 FY'00
ﬁ::lApprop. E Total Expend. <= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $514,471 -1.1% ~ $1,900,113 4.7% 204 39.0
FY'97 $565,533 9.9% $2,001,699 5.3% 29.9 36.0
FY'98 $578,927 2.4% $2,028,803 1.4% 27.7 36.0
FY'99 $627,123 8.3% $2,020,082 -0.4% 34.0 36.0
FY'00 $649,298 3.5% $2,506,162 C24.1% 29.4 36.0
FY'01 $704,525 8.5% $4,207,907 67.9% 36.0
6 Year Change $190,054 36.9% $2,307,794 121.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $120,522 23.4% $1,892,503 99.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

166

OOO0O00O00 000

.

D000

R

A
WL

NN
N

O Cooa

slelele



N N N N N N N N S N N N P AN N N N N A A AN A N N A N A N N N Y R A e A e S

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

7 Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation ' 649,298 36.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustmehts ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 46,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granied by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000, The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 8,727
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None
Total Adjustments 55,227 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 704,525 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Fee Allocation Modification
SB 923 modifies the allocation of the securities offering and filing renewal fee between ther
General Revenue Fund and the Department of Securities Revolving Fund. The bill increases the
amount of each such filing fee deposited to the revolving fund from $55 to $150; $500 fee amount
remains unchanged.

The agency revolving fund is estimated to receive $968,662 more annually, which will be used to
replace operating revenue lost due to state and federal law changes in FY'00. By statute, at the
end of the fiscal year, any amounts in the agency’s revolving fund in excess of $500,000 is remitted
to the General Revenue Fund. '

FY’'01 Budget by Source
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

16.7%

FY'01 Appropriations |:| $704,525
Revolving Funds ] $3,503,382
Total FY'01 Budget _ $4,207,907
83.3%
Appropriation Reference: - Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 92 SB 920, Sections 7-8
167



s
C

Department of Tourism and Recreation C

o

. FUNDING HISTORY e
$70.000,000 T D

$60,000,000 + C

C‘\

$50.000,000 + 7

C

ﬁ $40.000,000 + C

& $30,000000 — C

$20,000.000 ®

iy

$10,000.000 + ®

FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 ( )

|E::IApprop. ETTotal Expend, == Auth. FIE } C

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth. ®

Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE e

FY'96 $22,440,559 1.3% $46,606,367 3.4% 742.1 825.5 \'
FY'97 $25,406,329 13.2% $51,456,417 10.4% 739.0 775.0 C
FY'o8 $26,374,039 3.8% $52,007,823 1.1% 758.0 775.0 D
FY'99 $30,476,669 15.6% $56,499,664 B.6% 765.7 792.0 O
FY'00 $32,221,425 5.7% $58,556,259 3.6% 806.7 823.0
FY'01 $29,862,485 -7.3% $61,986,145 5.9% 823.0 C_-_:/

. e

6 Year Change $7,421,926 33.1% $15,379,778 33.0% @
Infl. Adjusted b

& Year Change $4,474,705 19.9% $9,262,173 19.9% C

+ Totat of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations - _-<
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at ~
the first of the fiscal year. )

. C

FY'00 - Inciudes one-time funding for Foss Lake State Park ($150,000) and an appropriation of $3,500,000 for S
the completion of the Quartz Mountain Lodge and Resort. ‘/
-

»

o

C

C

@

@

168 C

C

VAN

™



il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 31,621,425 823.0
1. Supplemental for Environmental Engineering Reports 400,000
Funds were appropriated to conduct an environmental engineering
report on the construction and remediation of the sewage systems of
Sequoyah, Lake Tenkiller, Red Rock Canyon & Lake Texoma Resort
State Parks, and the water system of Great Salt Plains State Park.
. Supplemental for Priority Resort Maintenance 200,000
This appropriation is for maintenance at Western Hills, Lake Murray,
Lake Texoma and Roman Nose Resorts. The agency requested the
funding to offset a budget shortfall in the Resorts Division.
Revised FY’00 Appropriation 32,221,425 823.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
. State Employee Pay Increase 1,179,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost. .
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 129,430
3. Removal of One-Time Appropriations -4,249,870
4. Removal of Supplemental Funding -600,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Quartz Mountain Arts & Conference Center 300,000
This appropriation provides funding for the Quartz Mountain Lodge and :
Arts and Conference Center management contract, and helps defray
losses associated with the delayed opening of the facility.
. Oklahoma Welcome Centers | ' 250,000
This funding will address the increased operational costs associated
with the Welcome Centers throughout the state. The funds will pay
costs of computers and internet service, landscaping, grounds
maintenance, and utilities for newly constructed centers.
. Bombing Memorial Issue 100,000
The department will use the appropriation to reproduce the Oklahoma
Today Magazine Qklahoma City Bombing Memorial [ssue. The issue
will be available for purchase at the new Center for Anti-Terrorism to be
located in the Journal Records Building.
. Local Tourism Promotion and Capital Improvement Funding 532,500
Funds were provided for equipment and capital improvements, as well
as pass-through grants for various local projects.
Tota! Adjustments -2,358,940 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 29,862,485 823.0

U W G W WA A A A WA G WA AWAWAW WA AW AW AW EW YA AN RN RS I N

169




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Park Entrance Fee Expenditures

SB 1181 clarifies the authorized expenditures of the Natural Falls State Park entrance fees. The

fee revenue can be used only for capital improvements.

B. Salary Equalization

HB 2014 equalizes the salaries of the Tourism Park Managers, Resort Managers, Assistant
Managers, Naturalists, and Maintenance & Repair Technicians. This legislation benefits 13

tourism employees in OLERS who were being paid lower salaries than colleagues in OPERS,

who had received the 2% state employee pay raise specified in SB 183 {(1999).

C. Purchase Limit Increase

SB 1093 increases the threshold on tourism department purchases that are exempt from
statewide contract mandates. The limit was raised from $750 to $2,500.

D. Reappropriation

SB 930, Section 6, reappropriates and redesignates the balance of a 1995 appropriation of
$350,000 specified for sewage lagoon maintenance and construction at Lake Murray. The

legislation expands the purpose of the funds to include sewage lagoon maintenance, iift station

construction and other sewage disposal projects.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 930, Sections 1-5
SB 965, Section 57

[ | s29,862,485
¥ $31,573,660
$550,000

$61,986,145

170

FY’01 Budget by Source

0.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 930, Sections 7-8

sloleloioloisiolololololeie el

YN
o ~ N ~ k. / s

olale

S

OO0



AN\ AN NN S

L

S v oo UUeC U OUUU UL Y

Water Resources Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 - 920
+91.0
$20,000,000 + .
1+ 900
‘ $15,000,000 -+ 80
{ oo
$10,000,000 + |7 880
87.0
$5,000,000 + :
|+ 86.0
$0 - 85.0
FY'96 Fy97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
|C— Approp. E= Total Expend. =ll=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $3,261,5652 -5.4% $8,166,059 -1.9% 76.2 91.0
FY'97 $9,700,453 197.4% $9,944 231 21.8% 72.5 87.0
FY'a8 $10,338,477 6.6% $11,346,968 14.1% 81.2 87.0
FY'S9 $16,877,343 63.2% $10,439,5632 -8.0% 88.5 89.0
FY'00 $8,761,689 -48.1% $14,271,414 36.7% 93.8 89.0
FY'O1 $8,418,598 -3.9% $19,761,354 38.5% 8.0
6 Year Change - $5,157,046 158.1% $11,5695,295 142.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,326,188 132.6% $9,644,986 118.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $4.5 million in continuing funding for the REAP (Rural Economic Action Plan)
program. Also, one-time funding of $1 million was provided for the Weather Modification Program and $508,030 for
the Sardis Reservoir debt obligations.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount included one-time funding of $1 million for the Weather Modification Program, and
$1,175,850 for Sardis Reservoir debt obligations.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $1,000,000 for the Water Quality Monitoring Council to coordinate a

statewide water quality monitoring program, $3,500,000 for a federal Safe Drinking Water match,_$3,500,000 for
Non-point Source Pollution Grants and $1,739,547 for matching EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

171



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
|A. FY’00 Appropriation 8,761,689 89.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 111,390
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 20,519
3. Removal of One-Time Appropriations . -500,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Local Water Project Funding 25,000
Funds were made available to complete an Oklahoma river project.

Total Adjustmenis ' -343,091 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation ' 8,418,598 89.0
lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. Ncne

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) ,
$2,143,200 was made available for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund. In conjunction with
the Department of Environmental Quality, the OWRB anticipates capturing $10,716,000 in federal
funds to provide low-interest loans to Oklahoma communities and Rural Water Districts for
construction of drinking water infrastructures. The infrastructure construction will allow these
entities to comply with the federal Safe Drinking Water Act. The federal funding provides for
personnel salaries and benefits, travel and other indirect costs to administer the initiative.

172

SIOISINIOIPIOIeN!

D000 00

OO0 D!

m /-\ TN T
e

C\ (\. Y T
4 /' NS N N

NN T
N N

OCCaOOO

C'C<-\

YOO

BEG



AN AN W AN NN S A R U R U N N AN N N N N N e

t
S

USRI

i
A

AR GRRN

NP U NP

B. Water Quality Monitoring (BUMP)
In SB 946, Section 6, $225,000 was made available for full-year funding of the Beneficial Use
Monitoring Program in FY’00. The program is designed to monitor the quality of the state’s waters
through an intensive sampling program. Gross production taxes fund the program.

C. REAP Funding
Through HB 2277, $3,143,200 million was made available to OWRB through reallocation of FY'01
gross production tax revenue that had been dedicated to the Rural Economic Action Plan program.
The funds will be used for the following OWRB initiatives:

1) $1 million was made available for full-year funding of the Beneficial Use Monitoring
Program in FY'01.

2) EPA Drinking Water State Revolving Fund state match ($2,143,200).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

FY’01 Appropriations $3,918,598 35.6%

REAP Funds [ ] $4,500,000
Water Resources Board Rev. Fund [l $1.319,999
OK Weather Modification Fund Bl 320985640
Federal Funds 0| $7,037,108
Total FY’01 Budget $19,761,354
22.8%
15.1% 6.7%
Appropriation Reference: : Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 97-88 HB 2235, Sections 14 and 16

SB 9685, Section 55

173



. FUNDING HISTORY

Will Rogers Memorial Commission

$1,000,000 +
$900,000 +
$800,000 +
$700,000 +
, 600,000 +
% $500,000 +
S $400000 1
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'94 FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l
|C—3 Approp. [CZ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $491,645 -2.0% $525,973 5.3% 11.0 16.5
FY'97 $662,933 34.8% $5356,875 1.9% 11.5 145
FY'98 $666,896 0.6% $810,785 51.3% 12.2 14.5
FY'99 $695,478 4.3% $695,478 -14.2% 11.9 14.5
FY'00 $683,640 -1.7% $695,640 0.0% 12.3 14.5
FY'01 $904,323 32.3% $916,323 31.7% 16.5
6 Year Change $412,678 83.9% $390,350 74.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $323,428 65.8% $299,915 57.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - The appropriation increase refiects a one-time appropriation of $150,000 for building maintenance of the

Merorial.

FY'98 - Total expenditures increased as the commission conducted one-time general museum enhancements and

restoration projects.

174

YO OODOD DO

slelelele

P



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation ' 683,640 145
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Increase 18,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 2,683,

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Glass House Welcome Center 200,000 2.0
Funding was made available to construct and develop a welcome and
visitor education center on the Will Rogers Turnpike near Vinita. [n
addition to housing exhibits honering the life and contribution of Will
Rogers, the facility will promote Oklahoma tourism.

Total Adjustments 220,683 2.0
“|c. FY'01 Appropriation 904,323 165
1. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

[V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None
FY’01 Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET 1 3%

FY’01 Appropriations I:l $904,323
Revolving Funds Bl 5200
Total FY’01 Budget $916,323

Appropriation Reference: ‘ 98.7%
HB 2260, Section 99 A
HB 2213, Section 6 Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 965, Section 58 HB 2213, Sections 7-8

175



L T T e T S T o o N T N N N N R P Sy



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:
Senator Dick Wilkerson, Chair
Senator Grover Campbell
Senator Gilmer Capps
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Robert Kerr
Senator Jim Maddox
Senator Herb Rozell
Senator Frank Shurden
Senator Jerry Smith
Senator Gene Stipe

K.C. Moon, Analyst

FY'00 FY01 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriation from FY'00 from FY'00
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,852,862 $4,084,576 $231,714 6.0%
Attorney General $6,335,764 $6,669,686 $333,922 5.3%
Corrections, Department of $346,829,779 $363,553,162 $16,723,383 4.8%
Court of Criminal Appeals $2,571,828 $2,720,270 $148,442 5.8%
District Attomeys and DAC $29,880,853 $31,213,067 $1,332,214 45%
District Courts $37,257,237 $38,853,817 $1,596,580 4.3%
Fire Marshal $1,705,235 $1,815,364 $110,129 6.5%
Indigent Defense System $13,986,560 $14,648,539 $661,979 4.7%
Investigation, State Bureau of $9,930,247 $10,950,072 $1,019,825 10.3%
Judicial Complaints, Council on $293,904 $300,504 $6,600 NA
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,771,522 $2,858,635 $87,113 3.1%
Mediicolegal Investigations, Board of $3,764,338 $3,438,913 ($325,425) -8.6%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $5,404,809 $5,665,596 $260,787 4.8%
Pardon and Parole Board $1,887,950 $2,052,545 $164,595 8.7%
Public Safety, Department of $67,915,246 $69,992,993 $2,077,747 3.1%
Supreme Court $12,624,659 $12,757,207 $132,548 1.0%
Workers' Compensation Court $3,974,430 $4,238,754 $264,324 6.7%

Subtotal $550,987,223 $575,813,700 $24,826,477 4.5%




)VOOOLOOOOOOOOOOOLOOLCOO0OOOCLOOOOOOLALOAQVAOLOLOOO0OC



R AR N N AN A N

UEURY

SXUAY

N N N N N W R

EANEANF AW R WA AN RN AN DN AN WA SR

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Unclassified Deputy Director Position

HB 2281, Section 1, adds an additional deputy director position to the list of authorized
unclassified positions at ABLE. The agency requested the language to promote

an existing employee to deputy director of administration. The other deputy director
supervises the agency’s law enforcement activities.

B. Alcoho! Server Education

SB 1038 requires ABLE to conduct education programs for employees of licensees

who serve alcohol (see lI-B-5 above).

C. Director’s Salary Increase

SB 944 increases the director’s salary by $9,395, from $58,605 to $68,000, effective
July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay increase

effective October 1, 2000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 129 (GA Bill)
SB 944, Section 1
SB 965, Section 59

FY’01 Budget by Source

[ $4,084,576
[ ] $270,000
Bl 5100000

$4,454,576

L

81.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 944, Sections 2-3

179



I. FUNDING HISTORY

‘Attorney General

$12,000.000 T 170.0
$10,000,000 1650
160.0
i $8,000,000 -+ | 1550
% $6,000,000 -+ - 1500 &
=]
$4,000,000 T 145.0
- 1400
$2,000,000 -+ L 1250
50 - 130.0
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $4,524,897 3.4% $6,703,496 10.6% 95.0 144.0
FY'97 $4,778,220 5.6% $7,372,444 10.0% 127.6 146.0
Fy'98 $5,881,176 23.1% $8,804,333 19.4% 145.0 157.0 .
FY'39 $6,148,567 4.5% $9,625,326 9.3% 151.6 157.0
FY'00 $6,335,764 3.0% $10,462,566 8.7% 158.6 166.0
FY'01 $6,669,686 53% $11,053,282 5.6% 168.0
6 Year Change $2,144,789 - 47 4% $4,349,786 64.9%
infl. Adiusted" ‘
6 Year Change $1,486,537 32.9% $3,258,903 48.6%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

FY'97 - A supplemental of $502,073 was provided.

180

O000D0O0C

o

O

i

O

NOODO

.

{

5 ()
—

Y T

O



N AR RN N N

LN N N AN R N N

AR AVAVAVAVAWAVAGAGAWAWAWAV VAW,

R

N N N N W T N W N W

II. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 6,335,764 166.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 168,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 31,020

Other Appropriation Adjusitments

3. Data Processing Expenses 76,500 1.0
Funds were provided to add an attorney to the exisiing staff of 4.5 FTE
that represents the state in death penalty appeals. Appeals of 145
death row murderers were pending, causing higher workload.

4. Multi-County Grand Jury : 28,750 1.0
1.0 FTE legal secretary was added to double existing support staff
for attorneys and investigators.

5. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise 29,652
Funds were provided for the employer’s 17% benefits cost of the FY’01
state employee pay raise.

Total Adjustments 333,922 2.0
C. FY'01 Approptiation 6,669,686 168.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. Tobacco Settlement Funds
The 2000 Legislature had at its disposal $101.4 million in payments received, or scheduled to be
received during FY'01, from the tobacco industry to settle liability claims made by Oklahoma and
other states. Of the total, lawmakers voted to spend $51 million on certain heaith-related initiatives
and save $50 million in a proposed trust fund. Under existing statutes, 25% of settlement funds
would have been eligible for deposit in funds maintained by the Attorney General under existing
law. However, several bills were passed to change disposition of the settlement funds.

181



HB 1002 was enacted April 14 to modify apportionment of tobacco industry settiement funds.

Provisions of the bill:

a. Exempts tobacco settlement funds from the statutory allocation of other settlement funds
received by the Attorney General on behalf of the state; '

b. Creates a Tobacco Setilement Fund to receive an April 2000 settlement payment; and

c. Requires the transfer of $2,991,632 in fobacco settlement funds that had been received by the
AG after December 1, 1999, to the Tobacco Settlement Fund.

SB 3X was passed during a June 28 special session. The bill was identical to HB 1404, which did
* not get considered by the House on the last day of the regular session. Provisions of the bill:

a. Restores former language (changed by HB 1002) that allows 18.75% of tobacco settlement
funds to be deposited in the AG’s Evidence Fund; provided, the fund balance shall never
exceed $1.5 million;

b. Modifies the definition of the Tobacco Settlement Fund to receive all seftlement funds received
during FY’01, and settlement funds not otherwise commitied thereafter;

c. Directs the transfer of $50 million in tobacco funds from the Tobacco Settlement Fund to the
Tobacco Settlement Endowment Trust created pursuant to HB 2022, if voters elect to create the
fund (see HB 2022 below).

HB 2022, a companion bill to B 3X, was passed May 28. Provisions of the bill:

a. Requires a vote of the people on a constitutional amendment that would create the Tobacco
Settlement Endowment Trust Fund, which would receive a portion of tobacco settlement funds
after July 1, 2001.

b. Sets an apportionment formula for tobacco settiement funds received after July 1, 2001. The

. trust fund would receive 50% to 75%, with the balance deposited into the Tobacco Settlement

Fund to be appropriated by the Legislature. The proposed amendment authorizes the

Legislature to direct some funds to the Office of the Attorney General.

Creates a Board of Investors to make decisions on investing trust funds.

d. Creates a Board of Directors to make decisions on spending investment earnings on the trust
funds, and sets parameters for types of expenditures.

12

. Attorney Salary Increases
The office granted pay raises averaging 6.2% for its 76 staff attorneys effective September 1, 1999.
Existing revolving fund balances will be spent down to pay the estimated $291,000 annual cost of
the raises. The office had requested $278,000 additional base appropriations to support the pay
initiative, plus another $278,000 for a Phase 1l pay increase during FY’01, but the Legislature did
not make the appropriations. The three-phase plan envisions paying assistant AGs between 40%
and 90% of the AG’s salary depending on years of service, similar to the statutory salary
authorization of assistant district attorneys.

182

COO0000]

O

@

O

N

.

O

OO0 000

Sy T
NN



[ N Y S N N

WA

J

s

AN N AN N W A W R W A A AW N AW W N W AW A A

LN

AR

LN PN

NN

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 111-113 (GA Bill)
SB 940, Section 1

FY’01 Budget by Source

1.8%  9.1%

$6,519,686 |
[ | s3332,930 0%%
Bl 5200000
B 51,000,657

$11,053,282

59.0%
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 940, Sections 2-3
183



Department of Corrections

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000,000 T
$400,000,000 +
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 -+
§ $250,000,000
3 $200,000,000 1
$150,000.000 +
$100.000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
$0 .
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY’00 FY'01
[C—=Approp. E=1Total Expend. === Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T - Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $209,915,227 11.6% $227,314,208 9.8% 4,720.6 4,985.0
FY'97 $251,364,812 19.7% $269,764,777 18.7% 4,762.6 5,321.0
FY'98 $296,504,307 18.0% $326,135,832 209%  5,0782 5577.0
Fy'99 $327,050,910 10.3% $363,678,765 11.5%  5,273.8 57200
FY'00 _ $356,285,342 8.9% $401,019,765 10.3% 5,150.0 5,780.2
FY'01 $364,253,162 - 2.2% $408,648,201 o 1.9% 5,801.2

6 Year Change $154,337,935 73.5% $181,333,993 79.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $118,388,659 56.4% $141,003,233 62.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $8,252,798 was provided.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $4,236,340 was provided.

FY'98 - Appropriations were reduced $473,494 and 9.0 FTE because the Criminal Justice Reserve Center was
transferred to the Depariment of Public Safety.

FY'00 - Supplemental appropriation of $9,455,663 was provided.

184

7

OO0

OO0 0D

O'O(\/"

OO0 0

s
~

YOODOO0

NG

R

o
CCod

N

COoO

(/‘\/

DIGIGIN IO G



NN N N N N N S SN SN

(NN AN NG AN NG A

[N N N N W NI

L

AN NP W

L

Ny

{

NN N U N

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Original Appropriation

1. Supplemental Appropriations
Additional FY'00 appropriations were provided in SB 946 ($8.2 million)
and SB 951 ($1.25 million) help cover deficits in DOC’s FY’00 budget
for private prisons and health services, and to make payments on
bonds authorized during the 1999 session. The department
anticipates spending.$103.6 million in FY’00 for contracts with private
prisons, county jails and halfway houses for incarcerating Cklahoma
inmates. DOC plans to shift internal funds of $7.3 million toward the

deficit (see IV-B below).
Adjusted FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

346,829,779  5,780.2
9,455,563

356,285,342 5,7/80.2

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for 9-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Remove Supplementals from Base Calculation

Supplemental appropriations were not built in fo the agency’s base
operating level.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Community Sentencing Expansion
Funds were provided to expand Community Sentencing programs
statewide. Through local planning councils, the program provides
funding for supervision, treatment, education and other services

designed to rehabilitate offenders. Pilot programs began operating in
25 counties as early as March 1, 2000, using $1.6 million in reallocated
appropriations and $900,000 in one-time proceeds from sale of the
former Tulsa Community Corrections Center. The new funds will be
added to the $1.6 million in base funding and will support operations in
all counties whose plans meet DOC approval. Central office FTE were
authorized to monitor implementation by planning councils.

4. Contracted Prison Beds
Funds were provided for costs of more prison beds under contract
during FY ‘01. The agency had requested funds to annualize costs of
about 1,300 beds added during FY'99 and FY'00, and to add 745 beds
expected to be needed during FY'01.

5. Bond Payments for 1999 Issue
Funds were appropriated for costs of a 1999 bond issue (SB 172, 1999)
that provided $10 million for capital improvements at state prisons.

Total FTE

7,581,000

816,756
-9,455,563

5,000,000 11.0

2,031,469

815,407

185




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

Total

FTE

6. Annualize New Medical [nitiatives
Funds were provided for full-year funding of an inmate health care
initiative begun in FY’00. The program created new medical positions
and increased pay for existing employees at prison health facilities. SB
951, Section 9, requires the agency to spend $1 million in annual
receipts from prison phone contracts toward cost of this program.

7. FTE Adjustment
The agency’s FTE level was adjusted to reflect the transfer of certain
functions at the William S. Key Correctional Facility from the
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services to DOC.
The transfer was authorized during the 1999 session.

8. Central Medical Facility Plans
Funds were provided in a June special session for architectural
designs for converting the former O'Donoghue Rehabilitation Institute
in Oklahoma City to a central medical facility for DOC.

478,751

700,000

10.0

Total Adjustments

7,967,820

21.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

364,253,162

5,801.2

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Community Sentencing Expansion

HB 2209, signed into law April 10, removes the limit on the number of pilot programs authorized to ‘
use Community Sentencing alternatives. The 1999 Legislature authorized funding of five pianning

" councils encompassing 10 counties. With HB 2209, DOC used existing funds earmarked for

FY’00 Community Sentencing to expand the activity into the following counties in May 2000: Blaine,
Creek, Dewey, Garfield, Garvin, Grant, Kingfisher, Lincoln, McClain, Oklahoma, Payne, Pittsburg,
Pottawatomie and Woodward. With $5 million in contract funding approptiated for FY’01, DOC will

expand Community Sentencing funding to all counties whose plans comply with agency rules.

B. Internalized Savings to Offset FY’00 Supplemental Appropriation Needs

In deliberations about supplemental appropriations, DOC officials agreed to commit internal

savings and fund balances toward the areas requiring supplemental funding:

1) Phase | of FY’00 Supplemental (SB 946): Internalized savings were payroll surplus, $600,000,

and hiring and overtime freeze for non-uniformed positions, $100,000. Other funds to be

tapped to offset the shortfall were Revolving {(200) Fund, $200,000; Oklahoma State Industries
Revolving (280) Fund, $224,000; uncommitted federal grant funds (Violent Offender
incarceration / Truth-in-Sentencing), $2,900,000; and canteen funds generated from inmate

phone contracts, $1 million.

186

f

0000000000000 0(

OO0

®



o

NN NV AN

NN AN NG A A

3

oy

UL C U U DU U U U LU

L]
-

N NP N N U

2) Phase Il of FY’00 Supplemental (SB 951): Internalized savings from payroll surplus, $250,000.
Other funds used to offset the shortfall were OSI Revolving (280) Fund, $500,000, and
Community Sentencing surplus, $1.5 million (DOC projected it would spend only $1 million of
the $2.5 million that had been authorized for expenditure on community sentencing from
internal revenue sources during FY'00).

. Halfway House Transitional Services

SB 1241 requires DOC to provide transition services to non-violent inmates who are within 120
days of release. Under the bill, Inmates must be placed in a work center or community corrections
center within 120 days of release, followed by & halfway house or transitional living facility when
inmates are within 90 days of release.

. Facility Expansions / Renovations

1) SB 951, Section 11, authorizes DOC to construct restrictive housing units at six facilities and an
activities building at Bill Johnson CC.

2) SB 965, Section 29, authorizes DOC to spend specific amounts from the Industries Revolving
Fund for four specific projects.

3) SB 951, Section 5, provides a $300,000 increase in the agency’s lease-purchase limit so the
agency can finance renovations at a building it owns at 1411 Classen Blvd. in Oklahoma City.
The $3 million renovation, designed to provide a site to consolidate administrative offices that
are currently located a three locations, would be financed with rent savings at the other
locations. ’

. Director’s Salary Increase

SB 951, Section 5, increases the director's salary by $8,000, from $80,000 to $88,000, effective
July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay increase effective
Qctober 1, 2000.

. Petty Cash Limit

SB 951, Section 8, modifies statutory limits in petty cash funds at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary.
The agency requested the limit be increased to $8,000 because the old limit of $5,000 was
insufficient given increased executions that require payments from the prison to contract
executioners.

. Pay Adjustments for Teachers at Prison-based Schools

HB 1253 authorizes pay increases for DOC teachers so they can achieve parity with public school
teachers. Most of the 90 teachers at prison-based schools failed to receive pay increases
commensurate with those provided to other public school teachers by HB 1017 in 1990. DOC will
absorb the estimated $300,000 cost of the new salary plan by eliminating vacant school

positions.

. Statewide Bond Issue

SB 973 authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds of $157.5 miliion
after January 1, 2001 to fund capital improvements at state agencies statewide. Department of
Corrections projects totaling $260,101 are identified in the bill.

187



Central Medical Facility

SB 3X, passed during a June special session, authorizes DOC to contract with the University
Hospitals Authority for lease of the former O’Donoghue Rehabilitation Institute. Funding was
provided for architectural plans on converting the building. The bill stipulates that contracted
services will replace functions now provided at the medical-surgical unit at Griffin Memorial
Hospital.

Correctional and Probation Officers Retirement

SB 1036 provides a true 20-year-and-out plan for correctional officers and probation officers. Prior
to this'change, members had to be at least 50 years of age and have at least 20 years of service to
attain a normal service retirement.

. Department of Corrections Officers Killed On Duty

SB 3X, passed during a June 28 special session, provides a benefit enhancement for
beneficiaries of members that are employed by the Department of Corrections as a correctional
officer or probation and parole officer and are killed in the line of duty. Effective January 1, 2000,
such members’ beneficiaries will receive a benefit equal to 2%2% multiplied by 20 years of service
(regardiess of actua! years served), times the member’s final average compensation.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

1+)
ga% 20%

FY'01 Appropriations $364,253,162

Revolving Funds [ ] $36,117,860
Federal Funds - $8,277,179
Total FY'01 Budget $408,648,201
89.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 130 (GA Bill) SB 951, Sections 4-5

SB 946, Section 8 (supplemental)
SB 951, Section 2 (supplemental)
SB 951, Sections 1and 3

SB 965, Section 61

SB 3X, Section 9

188

COO0O00O0DD000D0D0DDOO(

—~
RN

DIGIGIGISGIGIGIGI®



R A N N S N

Ry

j

_—

PN RN NP N

LSRN AN N N

N

ROV

IR AN RN,

[
p

B N N N N N N N U R R R

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Court of Criminal Appeals

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

189

FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $124,458 was provided.

$3,000,000 -
[
$2,500,000 +
$2,000.000 «+
3 $1.500.000
[=]
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
S0 }
FY %6 Fy'o7 FY'08 Fy09 FY00 Fy'0l
|EApprop. = Total Expend. =l=Auth, FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'a6 $2,298,819 1.0% $2,071,382 -10.6% 35.5 36.0
FY'e7 $2,362,575 2.8% $2,429,714 17.3% 36.0 36.0
FY'98 $2,454,390 3.9% $2,593,963 6.8% 35.8 36.0
FY'99 $2,5632,124 3.2% $2,616,416 0.9% 35.9 36.0 |
FY'00 $2,571,828 1.6% $2,569,392 -1.8% 35.1 36.0
FY'01 $2,720,270 5.8% $2,720,270 5.9% 36.0
6 Year Change - $421,451 18.3% $648,888 31.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $152,979 6.7% $380,416 18.4%



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,671,828

36.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Judicial Retirement Transfer
The transfer of funds for judicial retirement from the Supreme Court to
other courts was completed. Prior to FY’00, the employers’ share of
judicial retirement was budgeted by the Supreme Court on behalf of all
courts. Effective September 1, 1999, the employers’ share was paid by
the employing court, and the Legislature transferred 10 months of the
cost for FY’00. This adjustment annualizes the transfer.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Increased Data Processing Expenses
Funds were provided to replace DP equipment on an ongoing basis,
as well as to provide training and maintenance.

5. Increased Operations Expenses
Funds were provided to support vendor rate increases, legal education,
research, eic.

" 6. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY’01
state employee pay raise.

Total Adjustments

Total -

FTE

46,500

8,180

11,614

62,741

11,200

8,207

felelele

148,442

0.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

2,720,270

36.0

190

0000000000 DOOO(

'S
N

O

ofe

Y

COoocOOo

yCOCO

r_
\

OCCcaooo

~
J



N N N N N N L N N N N N N N N N N N N A I N N N AN N N N N N N D A S S N N S

lIl. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Judicial Pay Increase
SB 959 increased pay of all judges on state and district courts to the regional-average effective
January 1, 2001. The salary of the presiding judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals will increase
from $101,140 to $110,299, a raise of $9,159 or 3.1%. The salaries of the other four judges wil
increase from $97,807 to $106,706, a raise of $8,899 or 9.1%. The estimated $49,074 cost of the
raises will be paid by internal agency savings created by a statutory reduction in the employers’
share of judicial retirement pian contributions to 2% of gross salary; the rate had been scheduled
1o be 15.27% during FY'01.

B. FTE Exempt from Budget Limits
Annual language authorizing temporary FTE to be exempt from limits was modified. Previous
years’ appropriations bills had exempted such FTE if they were employed to relieve the backlog of
cases. Since the backlog has largely been addressed, the language was modified to allow
exemption of temporary FTE whose function is to maintain timely disposition of cases.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

The entire FY’01 budget ($2,720,270) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: ) Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 117 (GA Bill) SB 934, Sections 2-3
SB 934, Section 1

191



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 -
$90,000,000 -+
$80,000,000 +
$70,000,000 -
@ 560,000,000 +
= $50,000,000 -
8 540,000,000 +
£$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000
$10,000,000 +
0 iy
FY'96 FY'97 FY'08 FY'99
[==0Approp. = Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $25,611,743 57% $50,832,279 8.1% 974.3 962.0
FY'97 $26,512,450 3.5% $57,016,747 12.2% 1,006.1 962.0
FY'98 $28,485,500 7.4% $62,610,562 9.8% 1,054.9 1,1086.0
FY'99 $28,750,740 0.9% $69,853,437 11.6% 1,084.6 1,220.0
FY'00 $29,880,853 3.9% $75,012,108 7.4% 1,152.1 1,208.0
FY'01 $31,213,067 4.5% $85,863,218 14.5% 1,218.0
6 Year Change $5,601,324 21.9% $35,030,939 68.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,520,810 9.8% $26,556,831 52.2%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $139,140 was provided.

FY'08 - $649,646 in Constitutional Reserve funds was appropriated for prosecution of the Murrah Building

bombing case.

192

YololololololelololololeleloteTo N0 oLt

’)(“:(“,‘.‘-OOCOOOGCC‘OOOOOOOOQC&

et
_—

-
L

)

~



R N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A N N N R

~—

II. FY’91 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'00 Appropriation 29,880,853 1208.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 731,543
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers the state appropriations share of nine
months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 100,671
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Management Information Systems Grant Match 250,000
Funds were provided to match $713,601 in federal Byrne Memorial
Grant funds used to develop the Oklahoma District Attorneys Wide
Area Network. The statewide computer system allows DAs to share
criminal justice information.
4. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise ‘200,000
Funds were provided to pay part of the employer's 17% benefits cost of
the FY’01 state employee pay raise. Total cost was estimated at
$209,027.
5. Evidence Fund Expansion 50,000
Funding for the DA’s Evidence Fund, which pays evidence collection
costs for all 27 DAs, was increased from $25,000 to $75,000 for FY'01.
The funds pay for expert testimony, interpreters and scientific testing.
6. FTE Increase 10.0
The Legislature approved additional FTE to be supported with
non-appropriated funds. DAs reported increased activity in child
support collection and grant-funded programs, and the Council
has increased data processing staff.
Total Adjustments 1,332,214 10.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 31,213,067 1218.0

193




. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Sex Assault Examination Fee
SB 940, Section 6, provides for an increase in funds transferred to the Sexual Assault Examination
Fund if HB 2594 was enacted. The bill, increasing maximum reimbursement to medical providers
for sex assault exams from $150 to $200, was not passed.

B. Crime Victims Compensation
SB 1434 adds hit-and-runs to the list of crimes whose victims may seek cash assistance from the
Crime Victims Compensation Revolving Fund, which is administered by the DA’s Council. The bill
also expands from four months to two years the period during which victims may seek
reimbursement for crisis counseling costs. The additional eligible crime has a potential cost of $1
‘million (projected 50 incidents at maximum reimbursement of $20,000). The revolving fund, which
receives income from penalty fines and assessments paid by state and federal offenders, had a
balance of more than $7.1 million as of January 2000.

C. District Attorney Salary Supplements
HB 2645 allows more counties to supplement the salaries of their DA and Assistant DAs by up to
25%. Current law (19 O.S. 215.30) had restricted supplementals to counties with more than
550,000 population. HB 2645 lowers the population threshold to 400,000.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY’'01 Budget by Source

FY’01 Appropriations |1 31,213,067 s6.4%
Revolving Funds 1} $36,955,926 )
Federal Funds B 517694225
Total FY'01 Budget $85,863,218
43.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 121-123 (GA Bill) SB 940, Sections 5and 8

SB 940, Section 4
8B 965, Section 62

194

7
[N

slolelololele

D

Telololelololelololele

COCCOO0O0C0

@

N
A

—



)
R

BN N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN AN AN W N AN W NN N AN

Y
N

. FUNDING HISTORY

District Courts

$45,000,000 T
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 +
$30.000,000 -+
§ 525,000,000 +
S $20,000,000 4
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
[E=Approp. =3 Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $26,687,418 51% $26,687,418 5.3% 538.4 558.0
FY'97 $28,642,624 7.3% $28,793,973 7.9% §70.0 5710
FY'98 $35,489,654 23.9% $34,050,423 18.3% 582.0 583.0
FY'99 $34,231,540 -3.5% $36,417,527 7.0% 580.8 598.0
FY'00 $37,257,237 8.8% $37,478,233 2.9% 588.9 602.0
FY'01 $38,853,817 4.3% $39,071,281 4.3% 614.0
6 Year Change $12,166,399 45.6% $12,383,863 46.4%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change $8,331,795 31.2% $8,527,797 32.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - A supplemental appropriation of $3,307,469 was provided.

195



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total FTE

37,257,237 602.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Judicial Retirement Transfer
The transfer of funds for judicial retirement from the Supreme Court to
other courts was completed. Prior to FY’00, the employers’ share of
judicial retirement was budgeted by the Supreme Court on behalf of all
courts. Effective September 1, 1999, the employers’ share was paid by
the employing court, and the Legislature transferred 10 months of the
cost for FY’00. This adjustment annualizes the transfer.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Operations Cost Increases
Funds were provided to address an operational shortfall. Cost
increases, such as court reporter longevity expansions enacted in
1998 and unfunded annual increases in judicial retirement, were
"predicted to create a shortfall in FY’01.

5. Additional Secretary-Bailifis
6.0 FTE secretary-bailiffs were added. Half-year funding was provided

will be added for the following counties: Pushmataha, Sequoyah,

will be added July 1, 2000, in Delaware County. The delaware County
FTE was exempted from FTE limits by SB 965.

6. Additional Court Reporters
Half-year funding was provided for 5.0 FTE court reporters who will
begin January 1, 2001 in the following counties/judicial districts:
Cleveland County, and Judicial Districts One, Two, Three and Four
(west).

Total FTE

for 5.0 FTE secretary-bailiffs to be hired January 1, 2001. One position

LeFlore, Harmon-Greer (shared} and Kiowa-Washita (shared). 1.0 FTE

541,500

109,497

416,567

205,000

100,365 5.0

103,062 5.0

Nolololeololeolelelolelole)

196

I
.

OO0

NN Y Y Y
\/’L\/\/’\/}\)O\J\

COCCOoCO

@
L

COOCoaeCo

P

RN



(AP AWEANFAND AWV WA AW RN WA R AW AW AW AW A VRV R v EwE

{0
-y

NP N NN N A R WA RNV WA W RN AR

Appropriation Adju.stments (cont'd.)

7. Tulsa Family Court

Funding was provided to increase services of the Family Court in Tulsa
County. Through a contract with district courts, the pilot program has
provided case management services since May 1999 so that divorce
conflicts are reduced and children are less traumaiized.

. Annualize Funding for New Positions Added in FY'00

Half-year funding was provided in FY'00 for 2.0 FTE secretary-bailiffs
and 2.0 FTE court reporters to begin January 1, 2000. Funding was
annualized for FY’01.

. Adjust FTE Limit

New positions funded in HB 1571 (1999) were exempted from budget
limits for FY’00. The base FTE limit was adjusted for these positions.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

50,000

70,589

2.0

1,596,580

12.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

614.0

38,853,817

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. FTE Limit
SB 965, Section 1, contains a scrivener’s error in the district courts’ FTE limit. The FTE {imit should
read 614.0 instead of 604.0,

B. Judicial Pay Increase

SB 959 increased pay of all judges on state and district courts to the regional average effective

January 1, 2001. The bill also changes the three-tiered salary scale for associate district judges to
two-tiers. Provisions of the pay plan:

1)
2)

3)

The salary for a judge of the district court will increase from $88,511 to $95,898, a raise of

$7,387 or 8.3%.

The salaries of associate district judges in counties with a population more than 30,000 wiil

increase from $82,004 to $87,875, a raise of $5,871 or 7.2%.

The salaries of associate district judges in counties with a population less than 30,000 will

increase from $75,530 to $85,500, a raise of $9,970 or 13.2%.

By eliminating the third tier of the former salary structure (which applied to associate district

judges in counties with a population of less than 10,000), those judges’ salaries will increase

from $69,056 to $85,500, a raise of $16,444 or 23.8%.

The salary of a special judge will increase from $69,056 to $80,750, an increase of $11,694 or

17.0%.

197




The estimated $2,395,869 cost of the raises will be paid by internal agency savings created by a
statutory reduction in the employers’ share of judiciat retirement to 2% of gross salary. The rate had
been scheduled to be 15.27% during FY'01.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

0.6%
FY'01 Appropriations [ ] $38,853817
Carryover - $217,464
Total FY’01 Budget $39,071,281
99.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Section 122 (GA Bill) ' SB 934, Section 8
SB 934, Sections 6-7 (GA Bill amendments) SB 965, Section 1

SB 934, Section 5

198

(

N
o

[

@)

0000000000

0
O

slele

CO

SoCCcoCcCcoCcca



N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN T N AN N N N N A N N N N v Y I e e

State Fire Marshal

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 — -+ 35,0
$2,000,000 -- .___/

» $1.500,000 -

I

S

B $1,000,000 +

$500,000 —
FY'94 Fy'97 Fy-98 FY'99 FY'00
ll:"..':lApprop. =T Total Expend. =il Auth. FTE |
-Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $985,709 2.0% $1,029,447 1.8% 23.0 24.0
FYy'a7 $1,068,832 8.4% $1,024,090 -0.5% 22.0 250
Fy'98 $1,306,637 22.2% $1,391,617 35.9% 25.0 30.0
FY'99 $1,614,797 23.6% $1,598,644 14.9% 30.0 30.0
FY'CO $1,705,235 5.6% $1,706,103 6.7% 29.0 30.0
Fy'o1 $1,815,364 6.5% $1,215,364 12.3% 31.0
6 Year Change $829,655 84.2% $885,917 86.1%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $650,491 66.0% $696,884 67.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

199



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

/"\!/“-}!q
P

PN

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 1,705,235 30.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 40,500
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 4,481
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Pay Equity Plan 58,000
Funding was provided for pay raises ranging from 4.5% to 21.8% for 10
of the agency's 23 agent FTE. The raises will benefit agents with more
than 5 years expetience who were paid up to 20% less than newer
hires. Section 4 of HB 2223 authorizes the raises.
4. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise 7,148
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.
5. School Inspection FTE 1.0
Authorization was provided for two half-time [nspectors for the school
inspection program, which was expanded by an FY’88 appropriation.
The expansion, designed to allow the agency to inspect every public
school on a 3-year rotation, was originally administered through
professional services contracts but will now be handled by state
employees.
Total Adjustments 110,129 1.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 1,815,364 31.0

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

200

OO0 00O

AN

i

O

OO0 0

N P
I (—\- !
NSNS N SN

4

C

SN
O OC

AN

™
\

OCO0000000

N TN
VAN



NN SN N

!

R

1
p—

N N N N N S W W D N AN A

(AR AW AVAVAVAWAY AU YAV AW AT AW e

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Adjustment to FY'00 Budget Limits
HB 2269, Section 1, enacted June 1, modifies FY’00 budget limits of the Fire Marshal to allows the
agency to spend $33,574 additional revolving funds. The bill also allows the agency to spend the
funds for prior year obligations. The authorizations were necessary to allow the agency to pay
» several vendors for FY’99 claims left unpaid due to budget shortfalls.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

FY'01 Appropriations $1,815,364
Revolving Funds [ ] $100,000
Total FY'01 Budget $1,915,364
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2280, Section 131 (GA Bill) HB 2223, Sections 5-6

HB 2223, Section 3

201



. FUNDING HISTORY

Indigent Defense System

HOODD0ODDDDODDOOC

-

$18,000,000 - 95.0
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 + 900
$12,000,000 +
§ 510,000,000 + 850 "
8 $8000,000 1| .
$6,000,000 -
$4,000,000 + q1 750
$2,000,000 i
50 . 700
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99
[—=1Approp. E=@Total Expend. ——Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $8,362,264 0.3% $9,282,197 -6.8% 65.9 80.0
FY'97 $10,413,885 24.5% $9,013,110 -2.9% 84.7 80.0
FY'98 $11,105,049 - 8.6% $12,308,262 36.6% 105.4 93.0
FY'gg $14,057,570 26.6% $12,412,344 0.8% 113.0 80.0
FY'00 $13,986,560 -0.5% $13,876,403 11.8% 124.5 80.0
FY'01 $14,648,539 4.7% $16,032,376 15.5% 83.0
6 Year Change $6,288,275 75.2% $6,750,179 72.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,840,565 57.9% $5,167,894 B55.7%

T+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolvihg fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $240,000 was provided

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $2,291,621 was provided.

FY'9g - A sdppiemental appropriation of $1,320,000 was provided. Also, $1 million was appropriated for
one-time legal defense costs of defendants in the Murrah building bombing case.

202

~
A

)
o

@
J

J

®

~
~

olole

COoO

N
L

COCCcOo

\
/

Jetelele

N
BV RN



N N N N N N N N N N N N A N N A I e

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

13,986,560

80.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. Salary Parity Plan
Funds were provided toward the $339,612 total cost of raising OIDS
attorney salaries to the level of comparable assistant district attorneys.
Section 13 of SB 940 authorizes the total pay increase; the agency is
authorized to suppiement the appropriations with internal funds. OIDS
attorney salaries range from $33,475 (for employees with less than 2
years experience) to $60,232 (for employees with more than nine years

experience). Comparable ADA salaries range from $38,926 to $64,468,
Inequity between OIDS attorneys and ADAs ranges from 7% to 16%.

4. DNA Forensic Testing Act
SB 1381 allows OIDS to investigate claims of indigent inmates that
DNA testing will show their factual innocence. OIDS is authorized to

arrange tests and expert testimony, which cost $5,000/case, if the
agency determines the claim has a reasonable basis in fact. OIDS is
authorized 1o hire 3.0 FTE to screen cases and pursue testing on an
estimated 10 cases annually.

5. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

189,000

29,621

160,000

250,000

33,358

3.0

661,979

3.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

14,648,539

83.0

203




Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Transfer to Revolving Fund

Section 12 of SB 940 directs the transfer of the balance of funds in the Alfred P. Murrah Federal
Building Revolving Fund to the OIDS revolving fund. The bombing fund, created with a $1 million
Rainy Day fund appropriation in 1998, was used to pay defense costs of the bombing trial before
OIDS was excused from the case in 1999. The Legislature had reappropriated $900,000 of the
funds in the 1999 session (SB 173) based on the projected unencumbered balance through
FY'00. This action transfers the remaining unencumbered funds for use by OIDS.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 119 (GA Bili)
SB 940, Section 11
SB 965, Section 63

$14,650,339

$16,032,376

204

[ ] $1382,087

FY’01 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 940, Sections 14-15

8.6%

OCoO0COO00O00D0O O

L

olelel

ccooccococcaocCCcod

oG



N N N N N N W N S U U N AN N U N A N N A N A U U N SN L U U SN S N S S S e

-Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000.000 +
§25,000.000 -~ ._._./.'——.——’_'_—-.
$20,000,000 + )
-;g $16,000,000 -}
~$10,000,000 +
$5,000.000 +
50 e i e i . :
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
| C— Approp. EZTotal Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE:
FY'96 $8,677,147 5.3% $13,126,475 1.9% 2151 230.0
FY'97 $8,968,685 3.4% $15,591,181 18.8% 227.2 236.0
FY'98 $9,076,669 1.2% $15,247,964 -2.2% 228.4 261.0
FY'99 $9,579,808 5.5% $16,055,040 5.3% 244 .4 261.0
FY'00 $10,430,247 8.9% $18,258,031 13.7% 253.5 271.0
FY'01 $10,950,072 5.0% $26,558,030 45.5% 281.0
6 Year Change $2,272,925 26.2% $13,431,555 102.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,192,228 13.7% $10,810,461 82.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure Is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - Includes a $500,000 supplemental appropriation.

205



FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

O00COO0O00000000000000 0«

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 9,930,247 271.0
1. Supplemental Appropriations 500,000
Funding was provided to continue clean-up of clandestine drug
laboratories. Federal funding that had supported clean-up operations
had been exhausted.
Adjusted FY’00 Appropriation 10,430,247 271.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 371,982
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 63,216
3. Remove One-Time Funding for Anniversary Celebration -10,000
4. Remove Supplemental from Base Calculation -500,000
Supplemental appropriations were not built in to the agency’s base
cperating level.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
5. Matching Funds for Drug Laboratory improvements 308,700 10.0
State funds were provided for improving drug lab operations. Of the
total, $208,700 was provided as 25% state match for $602,000 in
federal Byrne Memorial Grant funds. Available annually for up to four
years, the grant funds will be used to purchase equipment and pay
salaries of 6.0 FTE Drug Criminalists and 4.0 FTE Evidence
Technicians. $100,000 of the total is for drug lab operat:ons unrelated to
the federal grant.
6. Replace Suppott for Existing Lab Personnel 220,272
5.0 FTE in the agency’s drug lab had been supported for four years
with a federal grant that expires in February 2001. State funds were
provided as permanent funding for the FTE.
7. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise 65,655
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.
Total Adjustments 519,825 10.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 10,950,072 281.0

206

aYate
PRV

COOCOO0G!]

OO0

oo

O

DO



N N N N N N N AN W N N A N AN R W AN Y WP AN S W NP AN D N N W N N N A N N Y A e e

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’'s Salary Increase
The salary limit of the OSBI director was raised $2,222 effective October 1, 2000. The raise was
provided so that division directors, whose salaries are set in statute at 95% of the director’s salary,
could receive the entire $2,000 state employee pay raise.

B. Fee Decrease
HB 2336 reduces from $35 to $19 the fee for a state fingerprint-based criminal history check. The
agency requested the change to bring charges in line with actual costs. Annual revenues are
projected to decline $20,000 due to the change.

C. Capital Bond Project
SB 873 authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue statewide bonds of
$157.5 million beginning January 1, 2001. The bill authorizes OSBI to spend $300,000 of the total
for a law enforcement office complex on the campus of East Central State University in Ada.

D. DNA Forensic Testing Act :
SB 1381 allows the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System to investigate claims of indigent inmates
that DNA testing will show their factual innocence. OIDS is authorized to arrange tests and expert
testimony. OIDS must request OSBI to conduct DNA analyses under the act. OIDS may contract
with private vendors if OSBI's lab is backlogged.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

5.8%
FY’01 Appropriations [ ] 10,950,072
Revolving Funds f $14,056,125
Federal Funds Bl si1551.83
Total FY'01 Budget $26,558,030
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 946, Section 1 (FY’00 Supplemental) SB 944, Sections 10-11

HB 2260, Section 132 (GA Bill)
SB 944, Section 9

207



Council on Judicial Complaints

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000 + : - 25
$300,000 +
2.0
$250,000 +
2 $200,000 1 e
g &
A $150,000 + 1.0
$100.000 +
il 05
$50,000 ¢ -
$0 B = : : ' 0.0
FY'96 FY'08 FY'97 FY'99 FY"00
‘ ll:lApprop. [ Totdl Expend. =M= Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'98 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
Fy'e7 $0 N/A $0 N/A N/A N/A
FY'ag $247,000 N/A $230,793 N/A 1.7 2.0
FY'00 . $293,904 N/A $280,976 N/A 1.9 2.0
FY'01 $300,504 N/A $300,504 N/A 2.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work ptan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - The Councll was created as an executive branch agency July 1, 1998, pursuant to HB 3063 (1998). The

Council had been administered since 1974 by the Administrative Office of the Courts under the Supreme Court. The

Council, which began operations with 1.0 FTE transferred from the Supreme Court plus professional service
contracts, processes and investigates allegations of judicial misconduct.

208

D000 000000000«

/

O
Q)
®
O

O

O

()
®

p—

SCCCOOCO0COCOCOCO0



S S

A

RN N N N

I RN A NN O W N N AN AN N N W W A N N A

i
p—

N N N N S N N A A

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

293,904

2.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise .
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Office Service Agreement

The agency’s annual contract with the Oklahoma Bar Association for

4. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for the employer’'s 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

office space, reception and library services will increase by 25% in FY'01.

3,000

521

2,550

529

6,600

0.0

C. FY’01 Appropriation

300,504

2.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Council Member Per-Diem

SB 934, Section 15, amends 20 O.8. 1657 to increase per diem for the three council members

from $35 to $100. The estimated $5,600 cost of the increase will be absorbed by the agency. The
last increase in per diem came in 1998, when the amount was increased from $25 to $35.

B. Attorney Travel

SB 934, Section 13, authorizes travel reimbursements paid to contract attorneys to be exempted

from the statutory contract limit. The reimbursements shall not exceed $3,000 annually.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

The entire FY’'01 budget ($300,504) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Referenc;e:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2260, Section 120 (GA Bill) SB 934, Sections 13-14

SB 934, Section 12

209




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T 450
$3,000,000 + T 400
. - 35.0
$2,500,000 + 300
g $2.000,000 - 250
& $1,500000 4 Lopo &
$1.000,000 + 150
100
$500,000 -+ 50
$0 = 00
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'90
[—Approp. E= fotal Expend. =—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $1,993,062 -2.2% $2,198,349 7.8% 327 34.0
FY'97 $2,063,830 3.6% $2,096,061 -4.7% 33.0 34.0
FY'98 $2,226,483 7.9% $2,216,860 5.8% 34.0 34.0
FY'99 $2,744,480 23.3% $2,619,816 18.2% 40.0 40.0
FY'00 $2,771,522 1.0% $2,786,626 6.4% 37.6 42.0
FY'01 $2,858,635 3.1% $2,884,635 3.5% 40.0
6 Year Change $865,573 43.4% $686,286 31.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $583,445 29.3% . $401,592 18.3%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - $496,487 and 6.0 FTE were added to reduce backlog in basic academies and continuing education

programs for law enforcement officers.

210

DOOO0OO 00!

Y
‘\) I\

000

DO

e
RN

A

O

YOOCCCCCOCO0



NUPRL NI N NI NP N N S WP P IR P N P N A R IR NI N A P S VNIV N SN L U AN SN NV A A A W S A A S T T e

Il. FY°01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,771,522

42.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for 8-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. Miscellaneous Increased Operating Costs
Funds were provided for academy student meals ($4,000), auditorium
rentals ($2,700), office supplies ($4,500) and copiers ($4,000).

4. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for the employer’s 17% benefits cost of the FY’01
state employes pay raise.

5. Police Corps Grant Administration Transfer
CLEET has transferred to DPS the administration of Oklahoma’s Police
Corps Grant. Last year, 2.0 FTE had been added to CLEET’s FTE limit
to administer the program.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

55,500

6,617

15,200

9,796

87,113

C. FY’01 Appropriation

2,858,635

40.0

1ll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
- A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. New State Law Enforcement Training Facility

SB 1121 authorizes CLEET to enter into a lease loan or other agreement for construction of a state
law enforcement training facility. The bill increases the CLEET penalty assessment fee from $4 to
$7 effective 11/1/00. The increase is expected to generate $2 million annually, which is
apportioned to the CLEET Revolving Fund. Apportionment of monies is changed to a

percentage-based formula designed to maintain current ievels of penalty assessment deposits
into the General Revenue Fund ($270,361), the CLEET (appropriated) Fund ($2,445,731), and
court clerk funds ($53,428). The training facility is estimated to cost $23-$25 miillion. If 20-year
bonds are used as the financing mechanism, annual debt service cost would be $1.9 miilion.

211




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revclving Funds
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 133-135 (GA Bill)
SB 944, Section 5

[
I

$2,884,635

$2,858,635
$26,000

212

FY'01 Budget by Source

99.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 944, Sections 6-7

0.9%

O00000C0000000000000D00(

N
S

COCH

ele

COO0

3
~

oCCcCcCcoCcoOG



AN A

N N N N SN N N NG N NN N AN

(NN AN NG N N N N AN N SN NI N AN

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 — 640 -
$4,000,000 + 620
$3,500,000 + 60,0
$3,000,000 + 58.0
§ $2.500.000 + 560
2 $2000,000 + s
$1,500,000 + 540
$1,000,000 + 52,0
$500,000 + 50.0
$0 L 480
FY“96 FY 97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
|C— Approp. C=H Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
: Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures § Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $2,391,391 3.5% $2,646,576 2.9% 50.6 54.0
FY'97 $2,594,072 8.5% $2,850,877 7.7% 54.4 55.0
FY'9s $3,544,014 36.6% $3,222,077 13.0% 58.6 60.0
FY'99 $3,5612,371 -0.9% $3,620,454 12.4% £0.1 62.0
FY'00 $3,764,338 7.2% $3,894,862 7.6% 60.4 62.5
FY'01 $3,438,913 -8.6% $4,039,678 3.7% 62.5
6 Year Change $1,047,522 43.8% $1,393,102 52.6%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $708,125 29.6% $994,414 37.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - 756,000 was provided for ene-time capital and equipment costis.

FY'99 - $346,500 was appropriated for one-time capital improvements.

213



ll. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'Q0 Appropriation 3,764,338 62.5
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments . Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments .
1. State Employee Pay Raise 93,000
Funds were provided for 9-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 7 10,160
' 3. Remove One-Time Funding for Tulsa Building Renovation -500,000
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4, Terminal Leave for Retiring Employee 30,000
5. Increase Salary of Chief Medical Examiner 25,000
The salary of the agency director will increase by $47,000 from
$126,000 to $173,000 effective July 1, 2000. Partial funding was
provided. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay
raise effective Octoher 1, 2000.
6. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise _ 16,415
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.
Totat Adjustments -325,425 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 3,438,913 62.5
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

214

COO000000O0000D0002000«

Ty
Ly

Y

/

ane
NN

QCOC

"
;

COOCOCOOC

CO

M
/

N



N N N N N N N L N O N N NI N N N N N N N N W D A A W N N S W I N A e

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 136 (GA Bill)
SB 844, Section 26

FY’01 Budget by Source

3.7%
1%$3416,412
[ ] $474,519
Bl siss747
$4,039,678 -
Expenditure Limit Reference: :
SB 944, Sections 27-28
215



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 —

$8,000,000 +

$7,000,000 +

56,000,000 +

§ $5000,000 +
2 $4,000,000 +

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 +

51,000,000 +

80
FY'97 FY'08 FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01
|I:‘_‘IApprop. E=Total Expend, == Auth. FTE 1
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change _ FTE FTE

FY'96 $3,947,711 7.1% $5,071,369 12.4% 79.4 94.0
FY'97 $4,064,315 3.0% $5,660,700 11.6% 80.0 94.0
FY'98 $4,163,872 2.4% $5,224,175 -7.7% 87.0 g7.0
FY'ag $4,894,724 17.6% $6,773,100 29.6% - 96.5 102.0
FY'00 $5,404,809 10.4% $7,426,103 9.6% - 982 101.0
FY'01 $5,665,596 4.8% $7,713,395 3.9% 103.0
6 Year Change $1,717,885 43.5% $2,642,026 52.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,158,730 29.4% $1,880,767 37.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federai and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year,

216

10101020101 020101010101010 101020101 O A

[
~

CCOOO0O0

~,

O O

p

)

P

1

S

TOCOCOCOa



NV NIV U NP A NP NP N W N P S N R N N NIV A N I A NIV W S R W W N NI NIV P W W N N S R A A W S T A e e s

Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 5,404,809 101.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 139,500
Funds were provided for 9-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 22,327
Other Approprialion Adjustments
3. Criminal Analysts 74,338 2.0
Funding was provided for 2.0 FTE Criminal Analysts to assist law
enforcement agencies in targeting repeat offenders.
4, Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise 24,622
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY’01
state employee pay raise.
Total Adjustments 260,787 2.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation 5,665,596 103.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Director’s Salary Increase

SB 944, Section 16, increases the director's salary by $2,000, from $68,000 to $70,000,
effective July 1, 2000. The director will also receive the $2,000 state employee pay

increase effective October 1, 2000.

217




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 137 (GA Bill)
SB 944, Section 14

FY’01 Budget by Source

11.5%
i1 $5,665,596
[ ] 81,162,914
Bl scsss85
$7,713,395
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 965, Section 41
SB 944, Section 16
218

D000 0000000C

olele

@
C

Y
A

C

S
e

&
O

Ny

&
e
o

™
-/

0
%

™
v
™
<

;-

C
N
e

-



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Pardon and Parole Board

$2,500,000 T
$2,000,000 +
o $1.50000
o]
2
S 51,000,000 ¢
$500.000 -+
$0
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY*00 FY'01
[C—Approp. EZTotal Expend. =llk=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $1,565,369 0.6% $1,615,133 17.8% 36.3 42.0
FY'97 $1,648,077 5.3% $1,622,249 0.4% 373 42.0
FY'98 $1,794,201 8.9% $1,710,352 5.4% 36.9 44.0
FY'99 $1,863,123 3.8% $1,880,263 9.9% 38.8 44.0
FY'00 $1,887,950 1.3% $1,965,736 4.5% 394 45.0
FY'01 $2,052,545 8.7% $2,072,545 5.4% 45.0
6 Year Change $487,176 31.1% $457,412 28.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $284,604 18.2% $252,866 15.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

219



I[. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 1,887,950 45.0
B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 58,500
Funds were provided for 9-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000.
2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 9,770
Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. Miscellaneous Operating Costs 50,000
Funds were provided to address the following needs: increased rent at
the Tulsa office ($4,050), longevity ($5,322), dependent care costs
($17,196), copier maintenance ($4,400), board member in-state
lodging ($12,500} and board member training ($8,000).
4. Board Member Salary Increase 36,000
SB 951 amends 57 0.S. 332.4 to increase pay for board members
from $9,600 to $16,800 annualily. The board’s workload increases with
the prison population, which has nearly doubled since 1989. The five-
member board had a turnover rate of 60% in recent years. Pay was last
increased in 1998 from $7,200 to $9,600 annually.
5. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise 10,325
Funds were provided to pay part of the employer's 17% beneiits cost of
the FY'01 state employee pay raise. Cost was estimated at $209,027.
Total Adjusiments 164,595 0.0
C. FY'01 Appropriaticn 2,052,545 45.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. Nonhe.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

220

P S T e T e T N e R e N T i T e S e R o T T e N e T i T e e N A T S e N N T e A S T T, S, U U 5 T i T o T o S S



N Y I R

!
e

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N AN A AN A Y AW AT AW ARG

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'01 BUDGET

FY'C1 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Section 138 (GA Bill)
SB 951, Section 13

FY'01 Budget by Source

1.0%

[ ] $2,052,545
Bl s20000

$2,072,545 .

99.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 951, Sections 14 and 15

221



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Public Safety

$120,000,000 —

$100,000.000 +

$80,000,000

B

§ $60,000,000 +

540,000,000 +

20,000,090 -+

50
FY 96 Fy'97 FY98 FY'99 FY'00
]I:IApprop. == Total Expend, ~fll=—Auth, FTE J
Percent Total Budget Percent
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change
FY'96 $51,024,134 0.9% $67,215,546 51%
FY'97 $54,573,835 7.0% $66,556,409 -1.0%
FY'98 $55,829,613 2.3%" $67,652,334 1.6%
FY'99 $60,806,099 8.9% $74,155,043 9.6%
FY'00 $67,915,246 11.7% $86,148,417 16.2%
FY'01 $69,992,993 3.1% $98,465,642 14.3%
6 Year Change $18,968,859 37.2% $31,250,096 46.5%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $12,061,033 23.6% $21,532,216 32.0%

Actual Auth.
FTE FTE
1,329.0 1,376.0
1,302.0 1,377.0
1,322.5 1,390.0
1,332.8  1,387.0
1,376.6 1,430.0
: 1,488.0

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - A supplemental appropriation of $96,750 was provided. Also $473,494 and 13 FTE for the Criminal Justice
Resource Center were transferred from the Corrections Department.

OO0 O0O0O000O00O0O0O0(

N
A N

S aTatalatey
PV AN AR N

I AN

¢
N

4/4\

N

—
~,

COOOCOCOO

]
i

olelelelele

/“\‘
[y



ll. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

67,915,246

1,430.0

B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise A
Funds were provided for 9-month cost of the $2,000 annual pay
increases granted to state employees by SB 959. The raise is effective
October 1, 2000. :

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Remove One-time Funding ltems from Base
a) $1.369 million was provided in FY'00 for a 72-cadet academy.
b} $500,000 was provided for FY’00 costs of constructing a new
regional headquarters building.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Step Increase Costs
Funds were provided for statutory step increase costs for troopers
(757,780}, Capitol Patrol ($32,209) and Dispatchers ($40,308).
Revolving funds ($104,130) and federal funds ($50,024) will contribute
toward the cost of the raises.

5. Fuel Costs / Garage Operations
Funds were provided for increased costs associated with gas
price increases and higher numbers of troopers.

6. Capitol Patrol Integration
SB 1026 increases pay scales for Capitol Patrol employees from 2% to
36% effective January 1, 2001, to achieve parity with highway patrol
troopers. Half-year funding was provided for FY'01

7. Additiona! Drivers License Examiners

8. Benefits Cost of State Employee Pay Raise
Funds were provided for the employer's 17% benefits cost of the FY'01
state employee pay raise.

9. Regional Headquarters Building
Funds were provided to finish a $1 million regional headquarters
building in Durant. $500,000 in one-time funding was appropriated for

this purpose in FY'00.

Total

FTE

1,774,956

231,285

-1,869,917

676,143

200,000

330,000

72,000

313,280

350,000

2.0

(P N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N R N R T

223




Appropriation Adjustrhents (cont'd.) Total FTE

10. New FTE for 2000 Academy Graduates ' 54.0
The agency anticipates that 60-65 cadets will graduate its trooper
academy in October 2000, and that 9 troopers will retire during the
fiscal year, for a net FTE increase of around 54.0.

11. Police Corps Grant Administration Transfer 2.0
CLEET has transferred to DPS the administration of Oklahoma’s Police
Corps Grant. 2.0 FTE were authorized.

Total Adjustments 2,077,747 58.0
C. FY'01 Appropriation | 69,802,893 1,488.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

s OCOOOOO00000000000O0 00«

A. Dedicated Revenues for Vehicle Replacement e
HB 1920 increases fines for traffic violations and dedicates the estimated $3.0 million in proceeds -
to the DPS Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund. The projected revenues will double the agency’s annual -
vehicle replacement budget, aliowing the purchase of 180 vehicles annually. Fines for speeding, ¥
reckless driving and DU! are increased between 67% and 1000%. @

1

B. Trooper Qualifications
SB 992 modifies education requirements for highway patrol troopers. Minimum education
requirements for trooper candidates is increased from an associate’s degree to bachelors, or a
combination of associate’s degree plus two years of CLEET-certified experience.

{

OCCOoCoOoOCCCCOoCoCoOGO

C.;Employee Awards ‘
HB 1989 authorizes DPS to provide non-cash awards of up to $150 each for outstanding
employees, and to conduct award banqguets. In addition, the bill authorizes the agency to spend
$25,000 annually on cash awards for employees.

D. Statewide Bond Issue
SB 973 authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds of $157.5 million
after January 1, 2001 to fund capital improvements at state agencies statewide. Department of
Public Safety projects totaling $1.2 million are identified in the bill.

E. 2001 Trooper Academy
SB 965, Section 11, authorizes DPS to conduct a Patrol Academy of up to 40 cadets during FY'01.
DPS anticipates using non-appropriated revenue to pay costs of the academy.

224



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET
FY’01 Budget by Source

0.7% 9.7%

FY’01 Appropriations

$69,642,003 18:9%

Revolving Funds ] 18,598,502
Carryover Bl s700.000
Federal Funds Bl so526,147
Total FY'01 Budget $98,465,642
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 139-141 (GA Bill) SB 965, Sections 8-9

SB 944, Section 19
SB 985, Section 65

225



Supreme Court

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
» $15000,000 +
o
3
B $10,000.000 T
$5,000,000 +
$0 ~ : :
FY'96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY01
- I Approp. A Total Expend. ——Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget =~ Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¢ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'96 $9,468,906 8.0% $9,296,159 9.7% 124 .4 142.0
FY'97 $10,044,262 6.1% $10,774,925 15.9% 132.0 142.0
FY'98 $11,553,810 15.0% $12,067,919 15.9% 140.0 147.0
FY'99 $14,959,480 29.5% $12,862,866 12.0% 147.7 156.0
FY'00 $12,624,659 -15.6% $15,056,632 6.6% 147.6 162.0
FY'01 $12,757,207 1.0% $22,557,207 17.1% 166.0
6 Year Change " $3,288,301 34.7% $5,760,473 62.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,029,253 21.4% $4,274,487 46.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. :

FY'96 - A supplemental appropriation of $500,000 was provided. : -

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $304,380 was provided

FY'@8 - The appropriation figure exciudes $2,217,268 appropriated to the court but transferred to other
courts for judicial retirement costs. :

FY'99 - The appropriation figures excludes $2,694,064 appropriated to the court but transferred to other
courts for judicial retirement costs. Also, $3 miilion was appropriated for local court computerization.

FY'00 - The appropriation figufe excludes $449,017 appropriated to the court but transferred to other courts
for judicial retirement.

226

Ioi P N e N S N 5 T i T o U N P S T e T e S o e O S T e S e W e N T T e e N e U S T o Y e e S e U O T T S e e O e NP . T e T N e A e . T . )



il. FY'01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'00 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,624,659

162.0

B. FY’01 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 9598. The raise is effective October
1, 2000. The amount covers nine months of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer

3. Judicial Retirement Transfer
The transfer of funds for judicial retirement from the Supreme Court to
other courts was completed. Prior to FY’00, the employers’ share of
judicial retirement was budgeted by the Supreme Coutrt on behalf of all
courts. Effective September 1, 1999, the employers’ share was paid by

the employing court, and the Legislature transferred 10 months of the
cost for FY’00. This adjustment annualizes the transfer.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Supreme Court Revolving Fund
Funds were provided to cover deficits in local court funds that might
occur throughout the year. The revolving fund is authorized to pay
certain costs incurred by local courts if focal funds are lacking.
Appropriations for the revolving fund, which also pays for dispute
resolution programs, was increased from $900,000 to $1 million.

5. Legat Services Revolving Fund
Appropriations for legal representation of indigent persons in civil
matters were increased 38%, from $600,000 to $830,000.

6. Sovereignty Symposium ‘
Funding for the Sovereignty Symposium, a tribal law conference hosted
annually by the Supreme Court was increased from $20,000 to

$50,000. The international conference is attended by about 500
people.

7. Management Information Systems
Authorization for new FTE was provided for the Oklahoma Court
Information System project. Salary costs will be paid by increased
billing of district courts for MIS support services.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

189,000

32,565
-449,017

100,000

230,000

30,000

4.0

132,548

4.0

C. FY'01 Appropriation

12,757,207

166.0

227




Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Judicial Pay Increase
SB 959 increased pay of all judges on state and district courts to the regional average effective
January 1, 2001. The salary of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court will increase from $101,140
to $110,299, a raise of $9,159 or 9.1%. The salaries of the other eight justices will increase from
$97,807 io $106,706, a raise of $8,899 or 9.1%. The five court referees’ salaries will increase from
$66,068 to $70,031, an increase of $6,011 or 9%. The estimated $121,061 cost of the raises will
be paid by internal agency savings created by a statutory reduction in the employers’ share of
judicial retirement to 2% of gross salary; the rate had been scheduled to be 15.27% during FY'01.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'01 BUDGET

FY’01 Budget by Source

S $12,757,207

FY'01 Appropriations L

Revolving Funds [ ] $9,400,000

Federal Funds - $400,000

Total FY’01 Budget $22,557,207
Apptopriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 125-126 (GA Bill) SB 934, Sections 19-21
SB 934, Sections 17-18 (GA Bill amendments) SB 965, Section 2
SB 934, Sections 16
SB 865, Section 64
228

P T i N e e R e . T o T e N e N o O N i T T e N o e e e T an S e S e R e N T e O e N e N e T i W e N e R . T S e SV e N S T e W, S T S e S .



AP VAU N N NI G NP VI W N I NV W NP A N A NI S N W N S P NI NV NI NV S N N N N N N N N N N N N N T A R

]

. FUNDING HISTORY

Workers’ Compensation Court

$7.000,000 T - 106.0

$6,000,000 + - /I 41 104.0

$5,000,000 + - 1020

£ $4,000,000 - 1000
8 $3.000,000 + Log0 -
$2.000,000 + - 96.0
|
$1.000.000 + - 94,0
$0 - ' : 92,0
FY96 FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY 01
[E=—Approp. = Total Expend. =Hl=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'96 $4,168,157 6.8% $4,453,687 4.3% 93.5 97.0
FY'a7 $4,657,871 11.7% $4,748,734 6.6% 975 97.0
FY'98 $3,537,871 -24.0% $5,625,190 18.5% 949 101.0
FY'99 $3,773,701 6.7% $5,355,908 -4.8% 95.3 104.0
FY'00 $3,974,430 5.3% $5,629,262 5.1% 94.3 104.0
FY'01 $4,238,754 6.7% $6,356,772 12.9% 104.0
6 Year Change $70,597 1.7% $1,903,085 42.7%
Infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$347,739 -8.3% $1,275,715 28.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'01 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - A supplemental appropriation of $229,620 was provided.

229



Il. FY’01 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’00 Appropriation 3,974,430 104.0
B. FY'01 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise 129,000
The agency was provided funding for the $2,000 annual pay increase
for state employees granted by SB 959. The raise is effective October
1, 2000, The amount covers nine menths of the increased salary cost.

2. Deferred Compensation Funding Transfer 23,238

3. Judiciai Retirement Transfer 20,836
The transfer of funds for judicial retirement from the Supreme Court to
other courts was completed. Prior to FY’00, the employers’ share of
judicial retirement was budgeted by the Supreme Court on behalf of all
couns. Effective September 1, 1999, the employers’ share was paid by
the employing court, and the Legislature transferred 10 months of the
cost for FY’00. This adjustment annualizes the transfer.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Archives Storage 91,250
$71,250 was provided for shelving and $20,000 for rental of 10,000
more square feet of storage space. Statutes require the court to
maintain records for 20 years.

Total Adjustments 264,324 0.0
C. FY’01 Appropriation 4,238,754 104.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Judicial Pay Increase
SB 959 increased pay of all judges on state and district courts to the regional average effective
January 1, 2001. The salary of the judges of the Workers’ Compensation Court will increase from
$88,511 to $95,898, a raise of $7,387 or 8.4%. The estimated $80,998 cost of the raises will be
paid by internal agency savings created by a statutory reduction in the employers’ share of judicial
retirement to 2% of gross salary; the rate had been scheduled to be 15.27% during FY'01.

230

OO0 O0ODO0O000O00(

AN

9

OO0«

oCCOooCCClCcoOC



)
-

N N N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N AN A A AV L NV W

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’01 BUDGET

FY’'01 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'01 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2260, Sections 127-128 (GA Bill)
SB 934, Section 23

$4,238,754

[ ] s2118018

$6,356,772,

231

FY’01 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 934, Section 25
SB 965, Section 3



JOLOUCULULLLCLCLLOLLLCLULUOULLOLOLLLLLLLLDLOOLLC



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
AND RETIREMENT

Members:

Senator Mike Morgan, Chair
Senator Jim Dunlap
Senator Mike Fair
Senator Ted Fisher
Senator Keith Leftwich
Senator Angela Monson
Senator Ben Robinson

Brian Phillips, Analyst

Group Insurance
Employees Benefits Council
Oklahoma State and Education Employees Group Insurance Board

Retirement Systems
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System
Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges
Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System
Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System
Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement System




PR G N L RC R JRC Y JRC R 0 JRC JRC ORC RC JC C RC JRC R 2iC i G IR0 JRC I IR0 N 0 0 T C R 3 S G TC JRC I SR SE FiC



!
R

N N N N N N N N N N A

L N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N I R T A

Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System

2000 SESSION CHANGES

A

COLA for Retirees
SB 994 makes several benefiis changes:

1. Grants an across-the-board “final average salary-adjusted” COLA for any member receiving
retirement benefits from the system as of June 30, 1999, who continues to receive benefits on
or after July 1, 2000. The FAS-adjusted benefit increase is computed by $1,283 by two
percent, times the number of years of credited service. These adjustments had the same
effect upon system costs equivalent to a 5% average increase for all retirees.

2. For those retirees participating in their former employer’s health insurance plan, increases the
monthly medical supplement by $30, from $75 to $105. This is the first increase since 1989.

Director’s Salary Increase

SB 965 increases the salary limit of the Executive Director from $85,000 to $88,000 effective July
1, 2000 through September 30, 2000. After October 1, 2000 the salary limit is increased to
$90,000.

Military Service Credit

SB 1002 allows members hired on or after July 1, 2000, to receive up to five years of service
credit for military service if the credit is purchased at actuarial rates. Prior practice was to grant
this same benefit at no cost to the member. The bill also allows a grant of up to five years military
service credit for currently vested members of the system. |t also includes a retrospective benefit
for retired members and their beneficiaries who are receiving service credits for those same years
under a full-setvice, non-disability military pension.

George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute Employees

SB 1024 allows those employees of the George Nigh Hehabllltanon Institute who were
transferred from the Department of Veterans Affairs to the Regents for Higher Education to re-
establish membership in OPERS and terminate their membership in OTRS.

Legislative Session Employees

SB 2133 aliows current members untii December 31, 2000, to purchase service credit earned
while employed as a temporary legislative session employee even though they initially elected not
to participate during those years. Purchase must be made at actuarial cost.

Correctional and Probation Officers Retirement

SB 1036 provides a true 20-year-and-out plan for correctional officers and probation officers.
Prior to this change, members had to be at least 50 years of age and have at least 20 years of
service to attain a normal service retirement.

. Department of Corrections Officers Killed On Duty

SB 3X, passed during a June 28 special session, provides a benefit enhancement for
beneficiaries of members that are employed by the Department of Corrections as a correctional
officer or probation and parole officer and are Killed-in the iine of duty. Effective January 1, 2000,
such members’ beneficiaries will receive a benefit equal to 22% multiplied by 20 years of service
(regardless of actual years served), times the member’s final average compensation.

233



)OOCCOCCOCOOCOUCOLOOOLLOCOOCOCLOCOLOODOOOOOOO0ODOLOOOCL



ot

VRN AN

.

R N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N e N N N N AN N N A

Uniform Retirement System for Justices & Judges

. 2000 SESSION CHANGES

A. Employer Contribution Rate Change

SB 959 amends the employer contribution schedule. The schedule was set to increase each
year from the FY'00 level of 14.89% to 21.7% for FY’18. Effective January 1, 2001, the employer
contribution will be a flat 2% with no scheduled increase. The bill also increases salaries for all
judges; the retirement contribution savings will pay costs of the raises,

. COLA for Retirees

SB 994 grants an across-the-board 3% COLA for any member receiving retirement benefits from
the System as of June 30, 1999, who continues to receive benefits on or after July 1, 2000. For

those retirees participating in their former employer's health insurance plan, the monthly medical
supplement was increased $30 from $75 to $105. This is the first increase since 1989.

. Military Service Credit

SB 1002 allows members hired on or after July 1, 2000, to receive up to five years of service
credit for military service if the credit is purchased at actuarial rates. Prior practice was to grant
this same benefit at no cost to the member. The bill also allows a grant of up to five years military
service credit for currently vested members of the system. |t also includes a retrospective benefit
for retired members and their beneficiaries who are receiving service credits for those same years
under a full-service, non-disability military pension.

234



2oL OLOLLLODOLODLOOLDLDOOVLDOLOLOOOCL



Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System

2000 SESSION CHANGES

“A

Temporary Contract Allowance
SB 817 allows a retired member of OTRS to work on a temporary contract that exceeds the
current three-semester limitation that exists in the general public education statutes.

Director’s Salary Increase

SB 965 increases the salary limit of the Executive Director from $85,000 to $88,000 effective July
1, 2000 through September 30, 2000. Afier October 1, 2000 through June 30, 2000, the salary
limit is increased to $90,000. The bill also increases the FTE limit from 46 to 52 for FY'01.

Employer’'s Contributions for Certain Employees

SB 991 delays for one year the provisions of SB 361 (1999). SB 361 modified the statutory
additional contributions required of an OTRS employer for its employees who are paid through a
federal grant or other externally sponsored agreement.

COLA for Retirees
SB 994 makes several benefits changes:

1. Grants an across-the-board “final average salary-adjusted” COLA for system retirees for any
member receiving retirement benefits from the system as of June 30, 1999, who continues to
receive benefits on or after July 1, 2000. The FAS-adjusted benefit increase is computed by
adding $500 to the final average saiary of classified teachers or $250 to the final average
salary of unclassified support employees and recalculating the pension benefit.

2. For those retirees participating in their former employer's health insurance plan, increases the
monthly medical supplement by $30, from $75 to $105. This is the first increase since 1989.

Adjunct Professor Credit

SB 996 allows active higher education members to purchase up to five years of service credit for
time performed as an adjunct professor at actuarial cost. The service credit purchase will count
toward vesting and normal retirement date requirements.

George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute Employees

SB 1024 allows those employees of the George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute who were
transferred from the Department of Veterans Affairs to the Regents for Higher Education to re-
establish membership in OPERS and terminate their membership in OTRS.

235



. I . T T . N N T N S N — — —— —



Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

2000 SESSION CHANGES

A. BNDD Member Transfer Authorizaiion

SB 837 allows certain members of the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs to elect to
transfer pension coverage from OLERS to OPPRS. Requires OLERS to transfer employer and
employee contributions as well as earnings to OPPRS when a member changes plans.

. Director’s Salary Increase

SB 965 increases the salary limit of the Executive Director from $77,000 to $83,000 effective July
1, 2000 through September 30, 2000. After October 1, 2000 the salary limit is increased to
$85,000.

. COLA for Retirees

SB 994 grants a 4.6% across-the-board COLA 1o all retirees. Fire and police retiree’s cannot
participate in the medical supplement program and are therefore not entitled to the $105 monthly
medical supplement granted most other retirees. Because of that, they were given a 3% COLA
plus the equivaient percentage increase of an additional $30 per month or 1.6%.

. Technical Changes

HB 1938 makes iechnical statutory language changes in order for the plan to retain its tax
qualified status under Internal Revenue guideline. It also makes changes designed to help the
system keep pace with modern investment and fiduciary practices identified under the Uniform
Management of Public Employee Retirement Systems Act.

236



I . . T T T T o T N . ™ T S N T s I S N . e S — — —



NI N N N N N N N N PN N S N N NS N R N N N R N N N N RN N NI A N S N N N N N A N e

Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System

2000 SESSION CHANGES

A.

BNDD Member Transfer Authorization

SB 837 allows certain members of the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs to elect to
transfer pension coverage from OLERS to OPPRS. Requires OLERS io transfer employer and
employee contributions as well as earnings to OPPRS when a member changes plans.

COLA for Retirees
SB 994 makes several benefit changes:

1. Grants a 3.0% across-the-board COLA 1o all retirees.

2. For those retirees participating in their former employer’s health insurance plan, the monthly
medical supplement was increased $30, from $75 to $105. This is the first increase since
1989.

3. Grants an increase in the monthly benefit paid to a surviving spouse or dependents of a
deceased member from $100 to $400.

Military Service Credit

SB 1002 allows members hired on or after July 1, 2000, to receive up to five years of service
credit for military service if the credit is purchased at actuarial rates. Prior practice was to grant
this same benefit at no cost to the member. The bill also allows a grant of up to five years military
service credit for currently vested members of the system. It also includes a retrospective benefit
for retired members and their beneficiaries who are receiving service credits for those same years
under a full-service, non-disability military pension.

Capitol Patrol and Other DPS Employees

SB 1026 aliows members, who were commissioned officers of the system and worked prior to
July 1, 1993, for the former Oklahoma Capitol Patrol, the former Mansion Security, and the former
Training Center Security of the Depariment of Public Safety, to efect to purchase service credits
for those years worked prior to July 1, 1993, at a specified cost.

Technical Changes to Retain Tax Qualified Status

HB 1939 makes technical statutory language changes in order for the plan to retain its tax
qualified status under internal Revenue guideline.

237



oL LOCCLLCOLLCOLOLOOQULLLOLLOLDOLDOOLOLDOLDLOLDLDOLOOLLLOLV UL



Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement System

. 2000 SESSION CHANGES

A.

Executive Director’s Salary Increase

SB 965 increases the salary limit of the OFPRS Executive Director from $77,000 to $83 000
effective July 1, 2000 through September 30, 2000. After October 1, 2000 through the salary limit
is increased to $85,000.

COLA for Retirees

SB 994 grants a 4.6% across-the-board COLA fo all retirees. Fire and police retiree’s cannot
participate in the medical supplement program and are therefore not entitled to the $105 monthly
medical supplement granted most other state retirees. Because of that, they were given a 3%
COLA plus the equivalent percentage increase of an additional $30 per month or 1.6%.

Technical Clean-up Language
SB 1480 made a number of changes to the plan’s statutes that address plan administration and
tax-qualified status:

1. effective July 1, 1987, the term “member” does not include leased employees;

2. effective January 1, 1988, gross salary shall include any amount of elective salary reduction
under Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1886, as amended;

- 3. removes the family member aggregation rules as they pertain to the leased employee;

4. amends current statue dealing with acceptance of gifts by the plan’s Board of Trustees to
reflect those limits now applied to all state employees and officials by rules set by the State
Ethics Commission rules;

5. provides for local elections to decide whether to eliminate local firefighter retirement boards;

6. establishes the point at which compensation paid to a volunteer firefighter changes their
status to that of a paid employee;

7. clarifies provisions for required agility test in order for members to qualify for paid firefighter
benefits;

8. clarifies administrative handling of post-judgement awards as they relate to military service
credits;

9. makes technical statutory changes that will assist the system in maintaining its tax-qualif'ied
status with the Infernal Revenue Service; and

10. allows a new volunteer fire department joining OFPRS to purchase up to five years of service
credit per new volunieer firefighter.

238



T T T Tad W R R N S W S W N A N N N N N N W N T T N N N N NS W N W S N T N e T e e e N T T



TABLES



oo LOLOLLLLLOLLOOOLOLOLLOLOOLOLOOOLOOLOLOOLLOLVOLLOLLLOLOLL



%L'8 GY9'LL2'9E28 %68 VivI06 W veS  L0EPIILS62S  Sv9'2.6'8.28 (000'S69'2HS) 299'9£8'022'23 628'629'S$ ££8'002'GLL'2$ V10.18NS
%E'L ££0'L05'8% %E L LEO'L0S'8S ¥iL'€20'S2 1S LE0'L0L'6S (000'002'+9) L0L'91G'9LLS L0L'91G'911S uawyiedaq ‘uolieanp3 [EOIULYIS | [BUCHEOOA
%9 9 ves'orLs %9'9p vZ8'ovLS SZh'0Ee'2s e8'orLs 109'685'1$ 109'685'L$ UO LDISSILWOY ‘Uoesedald Jayoea |
%8k 9E£'G89% %8'vL 9£€'689% 0L0'¥0E'SS 9€£'5893 vEL'BIO'YS PEL'BLY'PS 4O [00U2S "WIBN PUE B0URIDS
%9V 925'€£6S %9'Y 825°6ESS LP0'851'2LS 825'€€GS EISP2I LIS IS ¥2 LIS 10} 18)ua7) ‘ABojouyda R sousiDg
%b'E 915'e$ %b'E 915's$ LLL'E69LS 915's$ L09'E9LS 109'€91$ J0 preOg ‘S|0049S [BUONEDCA BleAld
%e0 9/8'01$ %20 98'01$ 099'6+¥'SS 9/8°01% ¥8L'8EV'GS ¥8L'8EF'SS uoissiwwog Buiures | jamodue veiisAyd
%b'S 810'8S€ES %b'G 810'8SES 985'096'9$ 810'85E$ 895'209'9% 895'209'9$ j0 Juswyedaq ‘saueiqr]
%S 516'L6% %b'E 5/6'L6S £9.'€E2'V$ GL6'L6$ 882'GEL'¥S 88.'GEL'FS JO SIAUOISSILWOY ‘YO pueT
%L'G 828'900'vPS  %L'S 828'900'v¥$ L61'2L1'9188 gz8'1e6'298  (0o0'sPe'ees) 62€'G91'2LLS 62£'G9L'2LLS Joy sjuabay ‘voneonp3 soybiH
%L 659'vves %L 659'¥F2S L1B'GBI'ES 659'v62$ (000°053) 851 Irr'es 851 LPY'ES Auoyiny uoisineje] [euoeanp3
%0k ZP9'VI6'08LS %S 0L LIP'PPG'98LS OBV LLE'LLE'LS  2r9'riy'86ls  (000'00S'L1S) 98L'9SP'06L°1$ 628'629'GS 656'928'¥8L'LS 10 uawpedaq ajelg ‘uoneonp3
%e ¥ 9Or'2LLS %e¥ 90¥'2LLS L6V'GG2'vS 90¥'2LI$ L60'EB0'¥S 160'€80'vS Jounog suy
jua01ad 1e|oQ JUELIEN] Jejoq uoneudoiddy sjuawisnipy sjuawysnipy sjejuawsddng suoneudoiddy uoneudoiddy aajiwwoaqnsg
sjeyuawsa|ddng yim 00.A4 wol} ebueyn 10.Ad euly anne|sifie] aseqg ypm uoneudoiddy '|ddng 00.Ad4 00.A4
00.A4 woyy abueyn 10.Ad 00.Ad 00.Ad
NOILYONAa3 NO 33LLINNOD2ENS
-kouabie oyoads e o} pajeudoidde jou si )1 esneoaq Ajpjeledes pajsy st Buipuny sy
%E'L ¥/6'€S0'E9ES  %6'L 989°'/B0'EGES  OBEGVLOSE'SS  68E'89L°IPSS  (SO0ZrL'vots)  9L¥'S69'/86'YS ZIL'EE0'0ES $0L'199'£LS6'FS IVLIOL
VIN 000'000'0S$  V/N 000'000'05% 000'000'0S$ 000'000'05$ 03 0% 0$ 08 pung isni| JUsawWaies 020eqo L
%00 08 %0°0 08 000'005'S1$ 0% 0s$ 000°005'G1$ 0$ 000'005'S+$ . UBld U010y d1wouodg jeiny
%0700k~ (000'000'+$) %0°00L-  (000'000'+$) 08 4 0% 08 000'000°L$ 0% 000'000'}$ pung 8ANUBdU| S|00YDS JaleyD
%000k (0L'599'68) %000k (01¥'599'GS) 0s$ GA. ] 08 0$ Q.Q 01¥'599's$ 0$ 01+'599'58 uoissiwwog senunoag juswiojdw3 ewoyepo
%9'86-  (000'20L'9%) %9'86-  (000'£02'98) 000'€6$, 0% 0$ 000'008'9% 0$ 000'008'9$ (sH3d0) ueld sbuieg pausjag
%82 PLE'0LS'GIS %9V E_mmm_mmma‘ ol 004'€15'9458 LEB0SB'LLS Em.ﬁm.mmv./.g.. 98.'2¥6'095$ £95'656'6% £22'286'055% Arepipnp g Algjeg algnd uo sapiwwWwooqng
%00 (sz1'o1$) %9'2 5/8'£88'2% .ﬂ.n 890'LLY'SLLS 069'v8Y'0LS  (S18'005'0LS) m.d E61'EBY'GHIS 000'006'2$ €61'E65'CHIS $92IN0SAY [BINJEN U0 3aliwwodgng
%6°'S 2EQ'LIE'9ES  %6B'S 2E9'L1E'9ES 1 284'296'159% c8s'e8s’ze$  (ES6'LLY'LS) 0S1'159'GL9S 0s 0S1'159'519% S80IAI3S UBLUNH UO 33]1LWI00gNS
A\ A J
%69 BLZ'9LLIES %2'6 08S'€0} S% GSe'rIr'68YS vre'Fra'ers ﬁmo.mmm_o_.va.? £6'289'L5VS L0E'22E'68 G29'09€'8¥¥S S8OMIBG [BI20S B Y)[BaH U0 a9)iwwodgng
%E’1 6£0'905'9$ %8’ 8s0'zeL'8s X' b 82'v29'VEYS v62'2ee'e01s  (552'928'96%) .wmmw_m: 1'88v$ 6L0'1ee'es 022'L68'58vS uolepodsuel | @ JUBWLIBA0K) [BIBUSE) U 8a)iWwWoaqng
%L'8 Sr9'LLZ'9EES %68 ¥L¥'L06' :‘ﬁsm.ﬁ 1'166'28  S¥9'2L6'8L2$ aoc.mmw.maw.f 99'9£8'02L'2$ 628'629'S ££8'902'S1L'2$ UONEONPT U0 B8ILILIOIGNS
20134 Jefjoq JUERIEH] 1ejjoqg uoneudoiddy sjuawysnipy sjuawysnipy sjejuswajddng suoijeudoiddy uoneudoiddy I|PIIWI0IGNS
sjeyuawalddng ypm 00.Ad woly 8bueyd 10.Ad [euly aanejsiban aseg ypm uoneudosddy  '(ddng 00.A4 00.A4
00.Ad woij abueyd 10.Ad 00.Ad 00.A4
AHVIWWNS 33LLINWO2ENS

NOSIHVdWOD NOILVIHdOHddY 10.Ad ©1 00.Ad

L 3navl

239



)OO0 LLLLOLLLCOLLCLOOLOLOLOLOLLOLOLCLLODOLLULULLLODLUUUUL



%6'S ZEQ'LIE'OES  %B'S TEY'L1LE9ES 28.'296'150% GES'E8L 288 (ESE'LIK'LY) 051'169'5198 i3 061'159'619% wiol1ans
%8'E ZbE'6L8S %B'E Ere'6Le% 902'e8e'ves Zre's/83 POU'EOV'ECS ¥og'e0r'ees §0 udtupedaq 'seolvag volelIgeyay
%9'L 2bb'60L'6S WYL LiF'B0L'6% EEL'1OG'IELS Lrr'eor' s {o00'09r'ts) 982'259' 1218 9ge'gss'Lels S80AISS 9SNGY SOUBISANS 7 YIIESH eIy
%61 8:0'268"1S %6k 8L0'2e8'LS 526'ZPP'001S BL0°2ER 1S 113'010'86% L¥B'019'968 Siejy sjuaAnpy
%1 Gl 289288 %1'SL 2B9'ZE% ~ EpB'Z82% 289'Le3 L9}'052% 1910523 10 UDISSILALDD “SHBJY UBIpU|
%G9 £2L'rIS'E2s %S9 £21'rLG'ETS 18£'222'99€ES ECL'PIS'ES BSO'ELL'29ES 959'e14'29ES 10 woweda( ‘sadiAIag uBIny
%3 SI0'61LE %¥'e 5.0'61% £52'018% S.0'6LS 819468 8L9'26L8 olssiuinng s)yBiy vewny
%B'L S9Z'62$ %E'L 598628 EETTOVS BLE ¥ {ece'L1$) 896'3LES 896'2LES 10 B0} ‘swasuog paddeaipueH
%o Lt 029'062% %9°LL 029'062% BOE'0K6' 1S 0290628 989'609'1$ 889'609'14 U0 UDISSIUIOD 'YINGA PUB USIPRYD
Judaled Jejeq Jussad Jey0Q uoneudoddy sjuawisnipy sluawgsnipy s|ejuawsaddng suopeudorddy usneudosddy PaRILIWOING
sreueswalddng yim 00,44 Wwouj sBueys) LOAS [ anne;sifa aseg ywvojeudoddy  19dng 00.A4 00.A4
004 Woup aBuely 10AA 00.A4 00.A4
SIDIAHIS NVWNH NO 33LLINWODENS
%69 6/2'9LL'18S %26 0BS'EOL'LYS 552 FIr'68rS Ve vre'Ers (S90'898'0L$) 9/6'189°L5bS LOE'L2E'6% 5/0'09E'8FFS vLo1ans
%22k Q9E'VLY'ES %Eek OBE'PLV'ES £€2'16.'22% 98E'v2Y'2S LyBOLE'0ES 2p8'9LE'02S §O luBWNEda "SIEHY SUBISIOA
%ETT L' 12658 %ETC PLE1E6'SS 0L6'261'2ES YLV LEG'SS 995'025'92% 955'9.5'98% Auoyiny sendsoH Ausiaaun
%001 lea'eeLs %001 1ea'ags EHO'0L0°28 Lea'eats 26z'1ee'Ls 252'188'1$ sowag Apedaw ar
%E'S 8O LLE'ES %ES 99P'115'eS 122'008'698 B8O L9G'ES {000'05%) £08'984'59% £09'882'59% jo swpedaq ‘yeay
%L 084'089'61% %48 181200628 B69'HOR'ZIES S¥Z'867'0ES (gon'aLsoL$) 8L5'VEL'EVES 10E'L2E'6S L128'26L'CSES Awouiny ;ed yyeay
JUCSIER] Jejeq Waniag 1B30Q] uoneudoddy sjuawsn(py sjuatusnipy sjeuawalddng suogeudoiddy uoneudoddy 2INIWWOIING
sEuawaddng yum 00,2 Woy) abueyd 10.Ad B aaye)siBa aseq yym uoleudosddy  iddng 00,44 00.Ad
00.Ad wosj aBueyd 10.A4 0044 00.Ad
$IDIAYIS TVIZ0S GNY HLTVIH NO JALLIWKGOENS
%E'L 6E0'905'9% %il'} 860'422'9% 9.2'v29'v6rS v6zZee 01 (952'928'96%) 6EZ'BLL'85VS 610" 122ES 0ee'268's8PE WI0LENs
%We'L vre'eses %84 PPE'6ES Z2L'Zav's$ ¥i3'86E$ 8/8'E80'63 8/8'E80'S$ losnsea]
A (50'522'6%) %2 (520'6:2'6%) 662'280'11ES sze'0sz'ees  (000'0SS'26S) YEE'OLE'02ES $EE'91E'02ES jo wawpedaq ‘vaepodsuel s
%59 LI6'260'C8 %59 £16'260'SS 632'089'058 226'260'€S 262485 LrS 262 L85'LYS UOISSILLIOY XB L
i 000'051% WiN 000'051S 000'0515 000'051$ 0% 0% Aluoyiny podasedg
%a'e S18'15ES %8'e gig'1ses LE2LIOEIS SLE'LSES 216'699'21$ 2L6'599'21S ajeuag
%62k 589'95% %6Eh 599'85% 192158 589'05% 2BG'GSHS 285'55p$ |G |0 ARRNIDS
%0'e PES'EOLE %0'e PES'EQLS BSLL19°68 rES'EIILS SZ2'vSb's$ SZE'YSP'sS juswabeuey [puUdSIa
%0 rIS'12Ls %t 0L ¥IS'12L% 9£8'999'/% rirs'tess 226'5¥6'98 22E5VE'9S Jo wawpedaq Aem
%9E 998'02% %IE 999'02% 950'665% 998'08% 081'vLSS 081'PLSS UDISSILILIOD UDIIRI0IL AW
% [Ar AR %V TLT'2S 0L 126% 2iTTLS 628'80S5 BZE'B0SS Joweaos '
%8G 8L0'E21S %8G -BL0'ESS 8ir'loz'es SL0'E2LS o0b'ast'es 00F'BEL'TS neaung eouag oane|sibaq
%0E G92'LPSS %0€ G9T' LSS +09'955'81% S92 LSS GEE'600'8LS BEE'600BIS saane|uasalday] Jo S
%054~ (0D00'000'ES) %052 (000'000'ES) 000°000'LS (000'000'E$) 000'000't$ 000'000't% pung fousfirawz s oweron
WEE 969°'£9% %GB 969°79% 80F'2LL'ES 969°29% FAVA 2LL'P0L'ES J0LBA0D
WSE $06't22% %S'E $06'¥2es $08'S£0'68 v058'rZes L06'058'8% L06'058'9% aJelS JO B0}JQ “SDURULY
%G'EL 612'29% %6'E1 512'20% 05.4'805% 612T9% LIS'grys Lig'aprs UAISSIUWIOY ST
%Z'E i g TR %22 911918 £05'5HG'LS 291918 9E0'VBE' LS 9EQ'bEE'2S preog uonosig
%6 L 6E0'6LL'ES %6 LE BE0'GLL'ES 1¥6'€59'5e$ ¥6£'059'5S (562'1e6'28) 206'vE6 EeS 206'vE6'EES jo uswpedaq ‘adssiwo)
%B'E §08'12$ %6'E 808" 128 69E'29LS a08'1es 1L95'0rLS 1950745 uonessiwpy uewabeuey Aousbiswg w5
%0'S- (gz5'91L9) %EE £HP'HOES OE6'B2S'ELS {o20'zL0%) {(005°F¥S) ack'sre'vLs 610°120'1 S LEVPER'ELS jo juawpeds(] 'seDAIRE [RINED
YN 000009 LIS VAN 000’009 11$ 000'009°L 1S 000'008'HES 0% 0% pun4 wawaagsdur) [epden
%ivl-  (Eva'ce63) %E'E 51028 Pa6°L0'0% 251'v0ES (000"00E" 1S} L08'120'28 000'002' 1S £08'1£8'S$ 10joadsuy pue Jopny
Jusad 1l Ty juadayd 1e|l0Q uopeudmddy sjuswisnipy sjuawsnipy s{ejuawaddng suoeudosddy uopeudoiddy aapiunuoagng
sfeuaLIRddng upm D040 Wic1) 8BUBLD LA Teuld anpeisifiay aseg U uoneudoiddy  jddng 00,A4 00.A4
00,44 wotp abueyn 10,A4 00.A4 00.Ad

QstIpsL  ~ < Skihhe

A

S atalatalatatat et ot etV a Vet ot ata Tatatale

NOILYLHOdSNVHL ONY INJWNYIAOD TVHINID NO m_m_._u_._Es_OUW_._m

‘éﬁw LG bLh \ﬂmeM.

2beesbsh

S EYMYMYMY DY MY YTy Y Y Yy Y Y

V240 Y

~



2o0CCOOCOLOCOLOOOOOLLUOOLOLOOLOOOOOOOLOOOOLOLULOOLL



%82 PLE'0LG'GLS %9V 214'925'S2S 004'E15'9458 1E'0S6' 1S (Z16'6LE'es) 98L'THE'095% £05'C56'6% £22'£86'095% IVLOLENS
%49 ¥2E'r92$ %9 ree'voes $52'8E2'YS 88Y'eves 988'02% - OEV'PLG'ES 0EY'v26'eS HNOY UoNEsURALIOD SISHIOM
%071 8rs'2eLs %0t BFS'ZELS 208452218 §95'165% {£10'6v¥S) 659'b29'CIS$ 659'v28'2LS unoD swaidng
%1'E Lra'lI0'es %LE v LL0'ES £66'266'69% P99 LVBES (£16'698°18) 9r2's16'49% 9PE'516'298 jo wawpedaq “Al9jes ojgng
%L'8 S65'PILS %8 S6S'FOLS 5p5'250'28 SES'YILS 056'£88' 1S 056'288'1$ pieoq olosed pue uopled
%B'v £82'092% %EY 840928 - 96G'S99'sH 820928 608'P0F'GS G0B'POY'SS jo neaing 'sbruq snosebueq pue saoaeN
%98 {ser'szes) %9'8- (szr'sees) SLE'gEr'ES SLG'PLLS (000°005%} HEE'POL'ES SEE'FOL'ES jo preog ‘suonebysaau ebaoapapn
%LE eLL'26% %l'e £L1'28% §£9'858'2% eH1'288 2251 LL'es ZRELL'ES Buture] pue LoIIEONP3 JUSWIAJIGIUT MET
%e'e 009'9% %2 009'9% $05'00E$ 009'9% PO6'E62% $06'c628 ug DUNGY ‘sjute|duwo [eipnp
%0°S 528'615% %E'0L SZR'GLO'IS 2£0'056'01LS Sze'6e5% (000018} FAA SR 000°'005% L¥E'086'6% jo neaing sielg ‘uopebpseau)
%'t 616'199% %Ly 66'199% 6589 VIS 6.6'198% 09G'9B6'E1S 095'986'SLS waisAg asusfag wabipu)
%59 62L'0LLS %59 62L'0LIS POE'518' LS 6ZL0LIS SEZ'S0L'LS SEE'S0L' LS reyssely ang
%EV 0B5'965°18 %E'y 085'965'1$ 218'EGE'BES EL0'0BL LS 186'91+3 168'4G2'LES 2£2'158'L8% SUNOY s
%9'E vIEZEL' IS %8 PLE'gEL' 1S 290°E10°LES PLECEL S £eg'0Ra'ezs ' £58'088'62% QV¥(Q pue shawslly 1ouisia
%8G erb'erls %A'S g 022'02L'2$ gg8'osLs 2% NRE ge8'145'es 829'LLS'2S sjeaddy [RUILLLD) O UNDY)
%TT 028°L96'28 %0'S £8E'CZYL1$ ZOL'ESTPIES 028'296'LS Zre'sBe'9ses £95'551'6% 62L'628"IES 1¢ Jawyedaq 'suolzauc)
%' Z26'EESS %Y'8 226'€858 999'698°0% 2TB'EEss ¥92'SEE'9% p9L'0EE'9% jelaua Astony
%09 vIL'LESS %09 pLL'1ees 925 VE0°VS vreees 298'258'E$ . CIN'TSO'ES ewanopg sme abriasag )joyoo)y
Wwamad Jeleq JOEIER rejod uonendeiddy sjuaLwsnipy sluaunsnipy sreuswaddng suoneudorddy uoneudoiddy EERTITILL T
sjejuawajddng yim 00.Ad woyy abuey) 10.A4 B anle|siba aseg yim uoneudorddy  +iddng 00.A4 00.Ad ,
00.Ad oy abueys) L0Ad 00.Ad 00,A4

AHVIDIONC ONY ALFAVS JI18Nd NO FILLIANOOANS

241

%070 {6z1'915) %92 S/8'E082S 890'L2p'SLLS 069'vBY'0LS  (S18'005°0L%) £61'E6'SELS 000°006'2% E61L'EBSTLLS WLOLBNS
%ETE £89'022% %EZE £89'0228 £2E'Y06$ £89'022$ OrO'E80% ov9'cess uojssiwiog feuclBpy siaboy (v
%G'L B06'959% %EL 606'959% 865'81¥'6% 606'951' 1S {000'005%) 689'19.L'8% 689'192'88 pieog sadinosay Ia1ep
%E L~ {oye'ase'2s) %9'G- (ove'8sL'1L$) S8k'goe'ees 0E6'068'1LS (028'6v2'F8) G2 182’288 000°009% Sei'1e9'1ES 10 WapRda ‘VOEHIGY PUR WSUNOL
%58  lee'sss %SH 122’658 525'p0L% L28'S5% B6E'6Y9% 862'6r9% UOISSILILOT) SANLNTAS
%EG L22'08% %E'6 L2085 2ee'cros HE2'08% 110°298% 110'298% preag Buy
%08 OPB'EES %08 oFg'ees £22'850% org'ees LE6'FEVS LE6'vers psECg SED WNaIad Paljonbr
%y OLL'L51S %E P 0LL4S1S 0¥6'288°eS OLL'ZS1HS 0£8's2L'es 0E8'63L'ES §o usLupreda soqe
%0y 680°51% %0 Ge0'S1S LBE'Z6ES 680°'51S BOE'2LE$ BOE'22E8 UOISSIIWIOD) [BUOLUBKY SIART "W
%1'e 920'83% %IE 9g0°'88% BL6'G96'2S 920'88% 266°2.8'2$ gs6'2iB'es JBUQ|SSIULIOY) SAUBINSU]
%0'E 05E'99% %0°E 06£'998 06E'852'2% 06£'99% 000°Z6L'2S . 000'26+'e$ uojssiwwog Gupey esioH
%gze-  (060'202'2%) %T'} 015'26$ 0E0'265'L$ QLG IEL 1S {000'6EEES) 021'v08'63$ 000'00E'2$ 021'08'L8 Kjopog [esumsiH
%2 El 906'v68S %WEEL 906'v68$ HE1G9'LS 906'v68% 02£'952'9% 0.6£'952'9% 10 Wwawypedag ‘Ajfeny [ejuatuuciaug
%09 9EE' LG5S %08 HEE'ISSS 1E8'8L2'68 " gee’ 1553 66422268 661'222'6% upssIwwosy uapeledion
%l 085228 %Lt 08%5'22% 0L9'vLLS 095'22% 080° 2428 060 2¥L8 10 Juswpedaq 'RRRID JBWNSUOD
%BE BLE'CLES %HE'E £LE'622% ¥01'285'L8 £46'09E8 {0o0'ses) LeL'ore'L$ LEL'QYE 1S UOISSRUWIOY UOHBAISSUDD
YN 000'0VES ¥iN 000'0bES 000'0FES 000'0VES 0% 0% ' LDISSILULIDT) [BILUBIUSL
%9'eL 0£2'228% %9'E} 0{2'2.E8 918'8LL'ES 022'2LE5 - ors'erL'es 9p5'9bL'es 10 wawpedaq ‘Bupueg
%L e £668'v1LS %Le E68'PLLS 0¥6°806'92% 8E8'1P0'ES (5¥6'92€E'28) LPO'PBE'9ES LY0'¥61L'02S 1o Juswpedag ‘sanmouby
atad FETs] g le|leq uoneudosddy sjuatuisnipy sluawisnipy s|ejuawaddng suojeudoiddy uoneudoiddy INUUMCOGNS
sieuawaiddng yum 00.A3 woly sbueysn 10AS [Buy ane)siban aseg i uoeudouddy  -jddng go.Ad 00.Ad
00.Ad o} sbueyn ) LOAS 00,Ad 00.Ad

SIOMHIS AHOLYINDIY ONY S30HNOSIE TVHNLYN NO F3LLIANODENS

A A A A AN AN AN A VAN NI NN NI NI VAT A NI NI WA N N T WA T WA W T U WP BN N Ui U S T PR W N



2oL CULOLLLLLOOOCLLULOLLDOLECLUOOOLOLLLLOLLLLOLUVLL



SN NS N N

—

SNV NG A A A A A AW AN WA W AW S N

vy

N N N N P R NP N

1
RN

L/‘ ka‘ K, L\_,, k.»" L,

TABLE 2

FY’00 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, State Department of
National Board Certification Stipends HB 2260, Section 16 35,000
Flexible Benefit Allowance for Certified Staff J HB 2260, Section 17 2,417,679
Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Staff ' HB 2260, Section 18 3,177,150
Subcommittee Total 5,629,829

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
_ I
Auditor and Inspecior
Computers and Data Processing Equipment SB 142, Section 1 1,200,000
Central Services, Department of
Capitol Building Renovations HB 2260, Section 48 1,021,019
]
Subcommittee Total 2,221,019
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
L
Health Care Authority
Medicaid Enrollment and Medically Needy Program SB 142, Section 3 7,767,327
Aged, Blind and Disabled Rate Increases for Prescription Drugs SB 142, Section 4 1,059,974
Behavioral Health Clinics SB 142, Section 5 500,600
L N
Subcommittee Total 9,327,301

242




yOoOCOQUOCLLOLLLLLLCCLUULLOOLLOLLOLOLOLOLLLLLLLULOLL



A

!

-/

PN

et

NN AN N N AN AN A AN SN

¥
.

WAURWE

5

L

1

D N N N

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Bili & Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
L
Historical Society
Oklahoma City National Memorial HB 2021, Section 1 $2,300.,000
Tourism and Recreation, Department of
Environmental Repairs at State Parks SB 946, Section 3 400,000
Quartz Mountain Lodge Operations SB 946, Section 4 200,000
_ _—— | .|
Subcommittee Total 2,900,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
- L
Corrections, Department of
Private Prison Contract Beds SB 946, Section 8 8,205,490
Private Prison Contract Beds (June 2000) SB 951, Section 2 1,250,073
Investigations, State Bureau of
Meth Lab Clean-ups . SB 946, Section 1 500,000
_ A |
Subcommittee Total 9,955,563
TOTAL 30,033,712

243




2o COLOLOOLCOLLLOUOLLLUUULOLOLLLULLULOLOLVUCLOULDULUVLL



.

NN RN I I R A A I .

]

—

LN NS AN A NV N A

LA NP A NIV P W N A

L W NI

1
S

N

\

R NEE NN

TABLE 3

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
2000 Legislative Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Bill & Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Governor
-State Emergency Fund SB 960, Section 2 $1,000,000
Transportation, Department of
Road Plan (HB 1629) SB 960, Section 1 $70,643,612
Subcommittee Tatal $71,643,612

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES & REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Seclion
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
AR

Historical Society

Oklahoma City National Memorial HB 2021, Section 1 ‘ $2,300,000
Water Resources Board

Weather Modification SB 960, Section 3 $1,000,000
Subcommittee Total $3,300,000
TOTAL ' _ ( $74,943,612]

244




2oL LLOLLCLLLLODLUOCULOLVLLOLLLDODOLLVLLIOOLLLUOLIOUCL



Q[ UONAIS 1947 GH ‘voIssas wnIyY v661 JIUBUIUIBIN PIYSINEM UDISSILWIO.) UDHBALZSUCD) 000009 .
91-6[ UONIAS 197 H ‘UOIssSAg B[NTRY +661 SWRIZ01g 2o0Sn[ J[IUIANS saziaag uewmy jo idag 0000001
Z1 UOKH29S [9/7 gH ‘UCIsSaS Jenday vas1 [esieaddy "dosg weloje s py UGISSIUWIOD) X2, (00'000'1
£] UONoag [9£7 GH ‘uolssas rendsy v661 pung Aduadwyg ARl J0URACD Q000001
FI UONI3S (947 GH ‘voissag N3y #6561 SI507) w003 |ewadg preog uonda[y  Op00ss
G uOND3S [9/7 GH ‘UOISSIS NN p661 A9y pun, Suiajoasy aoseidayy Io1padsuf pue Joupny  gOO'001
[1 U033§ [947 GH ‘uoissag mEay va6| swesforg pue wawdinbg 291-0A Jo pieog 000'000°'E
01-9 Su0NaS (947 GH ‘uolssag wnday v661 sweaforg voneonpy JaysiH uoneanpy Y31 10) WA €I0°CILST
£] UON3G 1947 YH ‘UCIsSaS fe(nday p6s1 SIEID) 10]1d "ONp5 "Wy uoneanpg jo wawiredad Q000001
| uoN09g [9L7 HH ‘UOISSIS IBNTSY F66I sjuRINsAlpY w-p uoneonpy jojuswedaq  GLL1SH'S 0 - S66'0F1°'16 ¥661
£06'L98'tY
[1 UON23S 06E €S ‘UoLssaS 1enIIY €661 SUBID Y4 o] Burpunyg pleod Sa2In0say IR 00S'7Sel
0] UoN3Ag 0GE 1S ‘Uolssag enday €661 esizaddyy -doig waloeA py UOISSIUWOTY XBL,  QO0'SLIY
71 UoN33g D6E IS ‘uoIssag mnday €661 pung £zuadrowyg ANelg I0UIBA0D) 000'000°1
6 UONIDS O6E 1S ‘UoLssag 1e1nday £661 sutesdoud pue juowedinbyg Uo3)-0p JOPIROY  QES'ZOIT
8-¢ SUONIIE 06 S ‘uoIssag nday £661 sweifos uoneonpy JaySig uoneanps 1YY Joj siuaday €L LEVST .
1 UON23g (6L HS “UeIssag 193y €661 SN (py w0A-pHy uohiedonpd Jo pieog RIS 000'006°9 == 9LI'CT TTLEB6'VEL £661
. LLI'BLS'19
D EOEUDM moh mm .:O_mzum hm“:.mnﬂ— N@@— _....E—._h— .ADEOW._QEN O.Eum ._OEO__'OD DOD.OOW
] UONDAG C6L GS ‘UOISEDS IRjndaY 766 "foud SaRET uBaD [erapad pieog SeoInosay JMBM  (00°001
€] Uo0IG £6L S ‘UoIssag en3ayY 7661 SIEI 44 o Supung PIBOE S92IN0SIY INBAL  LPS'6E9']
TI UoNDag €6/ HS 'U0Issag Fenday 7661 femdg Aesinpy 24e o9y pue wsunog Jo idag  000'0SE
11 UON22S £6f LS ‘UOISSaS Je[ndoy 7661 SIUBLD) AIL] [eIny amuoudy jousuneda g 00O'00E
O1-£ UONIAS £6L GS ‘UOISSIS RNTaY T661 "dinbg pue sa31A13g (e3P "AJag uBWNY Jo Juawuedag 0£9'88T'sT
 uon2eg g6/, g8 ‘umssag men3ay 7661 wawdinby YIA-0A JO PIROG  000000'C
¢ UORI3S £6/L g8 ‘voissag enday 7661 [esiexddy doig waloje py a0adsu] pue donpny  000'000'S )
£-] SUONDYG £64 A4S ‘u01sSag LTy 7661 ste8oid uoljeonpy ySiH uenieanpy SoySiy 10) URERY (000049 « 9L9'LT1SL ETTYEL'ITI 7661
000'000'0E
9 UOLINAS 1§ g5 ‘Uolssas wnday 1661 resrexddy dorg watojep py UGISSIMOD) X2, 000'00T'E
G- SUOHPIS S g8 "uo1ssag |nday [661 sweigolg uoneonpy BYSIH uoneanpg IPYBIH toj SWAERY  000'008'9T PI9'6TE'EL 609°F08°LL 1661
000°000'SL
T Y0NS 91(] gH ‘uossas e1ads 06-6861 [esieaddy “doirg wato[ep py UOISSIUIWoD) Xef,  000'000°01
£ UONI9S 9101 HH ‘UoIss3g [B03dS 06-6861 SATITRY YHEIH ‘dupy “[dwy onpd pue IS O 000'000°0€
1 UONIAS 910] HH “uoIssag |_103dS 06-6361 pund uoclepLOsSUOD [00YIg uoneonps jo usuniedad  QOR'000'SE 8ST'018°001 1SEP66 1S 0661
000'000°9T
Z-| 5U01103S R£91 GH ‘uorssag wenday 6361 UONIIISLEGy HOSK] suonoauo) jowsmredag T OOOT0O0TLT
T UG T S 'uoIssag [eads §g6] uchonlisuoy uosuyg suonpaue) jo waunmedad  000'000°6 ISEF66"LL 0 6861
20U IY 13f01d AOUAdyY sainnpuadxyg slisedaqq aoueleqg FE=3 Y
yipg aung

O T T T O T

puny 341953y [eUonngsuo’) ) Jo L1031y

yHTAV.L

YAV VANOT T NNl YT VAN Y TN NI WA I I W W

245

YT Y Y Y



2oL OOOLCOOQOLLLLLLOCLULLOLOCLOLDCOLCOLOVOLOLLLOULL



—

N N N S T T AT

el e atalatalalatalalataye ettt et e R T T Tt

£7 UONI3S ‘§96 HS ‘uaissag senday 8661 unoy Srug SYSHIWA  000°00S
7T UODIAS ‘596 98 ‘u01ssag (nday 8661 {SAI0) 3su2j2Q SIOYNN/USIBAIN osugjaq wadpu]  (00'000°(
17 Uon9ag ‘o6 gs ‘uolsyas mniay 8661 wesdold Yol eYS 1500 UOISSIUILICT) UOIBAIISUOD  000'0SL'T
07 UOID9S ‘606 9§ ‘uoissag wnday 8661 Yareassy uy ald amjnaudy Jodag  000'SZ1
61 UONIAG ‘CO6 AS “UMSsag 3oy 866( (39210 Je]) dnues| vdq punjiadng Aend) [musmnorauyg 000°000'€
g1 uoN23g ‘o6 4S ‘oIssIg 1Sy 8661 Fuuowuopw Anpend) 1EM preag S20IN0Say BB 000000'E
11 101238 ‘Co6 HS ‘uolssag senday gesl SIURID) pun4 "2y 221008 Juiod-uoN pIEOQ S20IMOSAY IIEA  0D0°D0S‘E
9] UONDSS ‘GO6 OS ‘U0ISSaS B[Ny 8661 UONEDNIPOW 19U1BIA, pIeOg $9In0SoY Iaem  000'00S
| UONR3g ‘CO6 g8 ‘uoIssag Jenday 8661 -desy ueor] puny aay Jalep Jurjung pIeOg s92mosay ;e 000°005°¢
#1 UOND9S ‘606 AS ‘u01ssag Je iy 8661 AOUBINUIRA S3IBg SRS uonesnay pue wsanol, 000006
€1 uoHIAG ‘G5 gS ‘uoissag mnBay 8661 $38IN07) JIOD UOHEAIXY Pue WSLNO], 000081
TE UOND3S ‘$04 €S ‘noissag NIy 8661 (5103[044 IPImNTIS) K12100F |EII0ISIE] A121208 eoLOISIH 000'00S'T
[1 UONIIS ‘596 FS ‘UOISSag Fe[NFIY §G61 |[RHOWSN yennpy fwog [eoUOISIH  000'000'S
0] BONA3S ‘CO6 S ‘uoIssag By 8661 s1ondwon) 17y 19INsIgAID swardng uno) swaidng  QOO'000'E
6 UDN29S ‘GoG FS “U0ISsag enFoy 8661 Jomnduio)) UoTSSIUINO)) X8, UOISSILIWOD) XeL  (00'CSE
¢ UON23S ‘606 €S ‘UoLssag Jenday 8661 (s[ooyog 10) ssemdwo)) WD/ YL woneonpg Jo wemnedad  000°007'S
L UCH2OS ‘606 A “UOISSag eIy 661 (sdn-300H 2an2RIAUL) WIS|D UL voneanpq Jo wswuedsq  000°00T'8
9 UCLDAG ‘COG 1S ‘UOISEIE eI §661 (d1.L) weifolg Ansnpuf Joj Fuwuer], uonesnpg Yoa-0A  0O0°000°S
¢ UOLIDAS ‘506 HS ‘uoissag s nday 8661 JeyD pamopus LsIaatun uclsduey uoneanpd Jaydiy Joy siwaday 000'000°C
P UDLIOAS ‘§96 FS ‘uoIssag Junday] 8661 safreyy) SuI SURIpAWI[aL, aouRuld MEIS JO VWO 000'THE
£-7 SUONIIS ‘CO6 AS ‘uoissag senSay g661 Surpunyg uoneanpy 2Y31H uoneonpg Isydid loy swafoy  000'000'TT
| UOIIDAS ‘§06 €S ‘U0ISNIg SB[y 8661 {6291 gH) ueld peoy vopepodsues], jo o 000°000°08 LOT' 1SV LYT STE'SLY' 19 8661
961'5T8'TS
| UOTIFAS ' 1881 HH ‘UOISSAS IN3ay L661 ued pecy 6291 9H vopepodsuel] jo waunmedsq  000°000°0S @
£ UOII09g ‘g8l GH ‘uomssag mnday L661 3014 UOLIBIIPOIN JANEIA pIeOY S3VINOSAY IBM 000000 5
7 UOND9G ‘€] HH ‘UoIssaS WNI3Y L66T wawiey -Bug jo dinyy "say sipieg PIROg] SP2INOSIY 1B OSSSLI'T
] UON3ag ‘ZER1 GH “UOISSag NTY L661 uonnoaseld Suiquog Sulpjing yeuny [er2uay AaUIONY  OY9'6HY s+ PII'SIF[6 LOL'SRR'TT L66T
PPE'889°TT .
& UCII00S $7RT GH “uoissag mnday 9661 UONEDYIPOIA JAIEIM, pleog s2oIn0say Bl 000°000°T
g UCND0S $T8T GH ‘voIssas enday 9661 - SapaIB AfAtapeaY Jodooly, A1mges ongnd Jo juawnedag  TLS'TEICT
£ UOIAS *$78T HH ‘U0Issag 1RnIaY 9661 ouelAUR Aouly wounedag Ly 874028
Q UONIAS *$78T AH 'uoissas Je[nday 9661 a1 pafeueiy 01 UGIISURL]L, Luoyiny are) Yiesy  000'L86'T
¢ UONIIS ‘pZ8T AH ‘U0Issas N30y U661 sanpuafiowy aEIg pun fousfowy AMS 0000001
$ UONDAS *H7RT TH ‘UCISSIS JenBay 0661 SIUBLD) UOND2I0N AL [BINY amnoudy jowdwuedag  Q0O'009'T
£ UONIDIS HTJT GH “UOISSIS 1E[NBTY 0661 WABAG UONEIYNUIP] WP uopeonpd jo juawiredad 000005
7 UON93S ‘p7 87 GH ‘UOISSAS en3ay 9661 uLIN-pIN 96-5661 uoneanpy jo waedad  G6L0LLD
[ UONODS 'HT]T AH ‘UOISEIS L(NTFY 9661 wa)-piN S6F661 uoneonpy Jo juawnsedagy CHSILIE'D 0 £S0'PLS S 9651
0 #+ GSS'E R61'0LS ST 661
L6 OLS'SY
[Z uonaag 19,7 gH ‘uolsssg mnday v661 sareday Arouly wawpedag AN 000008
0Z-61 UCNIAS 19.7 FH ‘U0Issas enT3Y +661 151027 JIO A/ 1UAS IWILoD suonasuo) Jo 1dag  000'000°T
 UOIOAS [9L7 TH ‘UOISSOS TB[NTY $661 "Soud Jar[ay JRsesi( [erapag Anedowd [1A1D  000°0ST
€ UG98 1947 gH ‘uoissag 1emday 661 sjuel) ydq 10} Juipung PIRGY $90IN0SHY 0B G60L'SOL'E ("pU0D) $661
20U212J2Y 102fo1d Aouddy saimipuadxyq spsod=q aoue[eg] IEAA
Higg aung



oL QLLOCLCLLLLOLOLLUOOLOOLLLULOLODLLLLLOLILDLDOLOOLULL



-,

f

{000z 1snBny ug 21qeiieAr s2ing1) oY) $andid PABWNST 4SO wwsx

'spunyj pasde| Ul 06'TT$ SIPUIUL yxx
¥ 943 01Ul Yakq Spuny papuadxaun Jo 5de 4
“spuny pasde U) pOP'O1$ SPRIIUY

NN a e

GSPLOGOL wuonedoxddy
J0J [QUBAY
TI6°P18°EST oueeqg 10,44
, EEEE 000'006'8L 1I6'P16%L 1002
A"
T19'Ev6'VL
] UONIag “170T GH ‘Uo1ssS Jenday 000T [eLOWA [BUONEN K1) BWOYEO f1op0g (eaUOSIH - Q00°00E'T
£ UONI9G ‘006 S ‘uoissag sy 00T wesdosd ucnealy PO JOUIEaM PIROG SO2IN0SIY INTA,  (00°000°T
7 wonos ‘poe S ‘uoIssag M2y 0007 pung Aouadiawg aImg JOWRA0D  000°000°1
1 1ON39S ‘096 GS UOISEaS JRINEY Q00T (Ford SQVOY) wawdacsdw] fende) uoiepodsues] jo 1dag  TIYErYOL 0 £25'858'6¥1 000T ~
a
¢ 101238 'CoG| HH ‘UOIssag JB[NTIY 6661 sjooyagy/sucieayddy sjooyag Jatey) puny AnUacY] SUAS SARUD Q000001
P1 UONIAG ‘COGT FH ‘UoIsEAS JNFIY 6661 a0 YR 91mG Sy S50 o9y pue wsunog jo idad  000'0SI
€1 UONAS ‘COS] AN ‘uoissag NIy 6661 -1dwn szonenbpesy sadoor], [pum3ay Liages squg jowaunsedad  Q0O'00S
71 uona3g ‘95| gH *Hamsag IR 6661 ‘wuie) [eusaa)yxadun) jende) A1a100g [BOUOISIH  000'SRT
[ 1 UONDag ‘gog] A ‘uolssag w3y 6661 " swawasordwy sapIoeg BSOL suoyednsaauj [eSapopay  000'00S
01 UeNass ‘$9%| dH ‘u0ssag wInFay 6661 - Fupmonansay [Endso}] g urasey SYSHWA  000'00F'T
6 UG ‘5951 dH ‘u018sa8 M ndoy 6661 YOI TURID YOO g HIOM-OI-RIeJ 3 ‘unwon) Alpmses wawkordwy 011599
8 UONIDOS ‘CO5| FH ‘u0Issos 1e2nday 6661 ‘quuay votssarddng airg Ansa10g g amnaudy joidaq  QOO‘1LS
£ UDNDS $9< | GH “uoissag JeMday G661 ejnua pry A2y uonranpy o jueunredad  000°00SLL
9 UDIIDS ‘GOC] HH ‘UOISSIS IR[NFDY 6661 suonmNsu[ apIMAIS uoneanpg SRy31H 10) S8y (00'00S'EE
¢ UONPAS ‘COG] gH ‘UoISSIS Jepnday 6661 Supuies] saisesiq asuodsay pidel uonEINPH YBI-CA  (00°000°1
£ UONIAG ‘COCT HH ‘UOIsNIS JeInday 6661 (aSeureq opeulo-pay ey ¢/1) 498 pung fudflowg aelg  000°000'Y
£ U01N93S ‘S5 GH ‘uoLssag 1en3ay 6661 souvusuep % “nsuc) femydiy Aws uonepodsuer joidsq  SLO'GLE 0T
1 UCDAAS ‘69S| GH ‘UoIsag 1BIn3Y 6661 (‘Sord SAVOH) wawasoadwy ende) voneuodsuerjo 1dag  STE'0OLI'ES TOFLIOPPL TEC'TOPPS] 6661
000'PrPPel
07 UOIIOAS ‘506 S ‘uoIssss mnday g661 Al1{toe.] PIEND) UCISUBA § JOIMAAOCD saoatag jenuad Joidog  QOO'SLI
G7 UONDag $06 gS ‘uomssag endaY 661 QoueuUILIA Aonuy Jueawnedagg Ay 000 0%L
T UONO2S 696 TS 'u0IssIS WNTY §661 a1e) Ae(] AN saojaleg uewiny Jo ido  QOO'0ST ('pauod) 8661
20UI33Y 199l01g fouady saamipuadxy snsodagct aaueeqg Jeax
Yipg sunf

NN ENANE

SO SOYTYMOYTY Y YYD

YDV MY YT TYIY Y Y Y Y

N



CCOOO0COO0000000000O(

OCOO00C0

.

Yolole

i

OO

.

CO

NOOCOOCOD



"

PO

AU AN A N N D N W N W N N A A e e

(PN N NI Y

LSRN

AU NI N N P

e

TABLE 5

2000 Legislative Session
Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
SB 1040, Section 6 .
Compliance gain from state professional license checks.
SB 1048, Section 7
Qil and gas royaity witholding.
HB 2227, Section 5
Form 1098 matching compliance gain.
HB 2227, Section 8§
Tape matching compliance gain.
Sales Tax
5B 984, Section 1
Sales tax remittance acceleration.
Interest & investments
SB 984, Section 1
Interest increase from accelerated sales tax remittance.
Other
HB 1002, Section 1
Tobacco funds paid to AG’s office
HB 2227, Section 11

Unclaimed Property compliance gain from additional field auditor.

SB 1390, Section 7

Unclaimed Property gain from amnesty program.
5B 1037, Section 1

ABLE fee structure change.

Total Changes to General Revenue Funds

COMMON EDUCATION TECHNCLOGY FUND
5B 980, Section 1
Reapportion to Common Ed. Tech. Revolving Fund

HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP FUND
SB 980, Section 2
Reapportion to OK Tuition Schotarship Revolving Fund

HIGHER EDUCATION CAPITAL FUND
SB 980, Section 3
Reapportion to Higher Ed. Capital Revolving Fund

Total Changes to Certified Funds

EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND - HB 1017
Individual Income Tax
SB 1040, Section 6
Compliance gain from state license checks.
SB 1048, Section 7
Qil and gas royaity withholding.
HB 2227, Section 5
Form 1099 matching compliance gain.
HB 2227, Section 6
Tape matching compliance gain.
Sales Tax
SB 984, Section 1
Sales tax remittance acceleration.

Total Changes to Education Reform Revolving Fund

Source: Office of State Finance : 248

{$20,411,841)

($20,411,841)

($20,411,841)

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'01 Amounts FY’01
(100%) (95%)
$4,878,720 $4,634,784
$1,393,920 $1,324,224
$5,401,440 $5,131,368
$3,693,888 $3,509,194
$25,5629,909 $24,253,414
$499,500 $474,525
$5,355,949 $5,088,152
$250,000 $237,500
$500,000 $475,000
(319,600) ($18,620)
$47,483,726 $45,109,541

($19,391,249)

($19,301,249)

($19,391,249)

{$13,751,797) (813,064,206)
$467,040 N/A
$133,440 N/A
$517,080 N/A
$353,616 N/A

$3,001,837 N/A
$4,563,013 N/A




OCCoDOCoocOOoCOOO0CO0OO0OODO0OO!

O

RIGIOICIOICIVIIOIO1G



AR N N A

NN

i

-

N N O N N N AN P A N N AN S N N S SV S

LA

ST ALY

LR P

AN

_—

TABLE 6

2000 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Subject Nualtger
General Appropriation Bill ..... ..o e e e s HB 2260
Supplemental Appropriation Bills ... HB 2260, SB 142, SB 946, SB 951, SB 956
Constitutional Beserve FUN.......ccerciiro et it HB 2021, SB 860
Cash Flow Reserve Transfer ... et ererere e rene e e e e HB 2275
Other Transfers .......... e eren e re e arra—— e reeteereresireetasetrereteetanaeaetarrarrnany HB 2272, SB 980
State Employee Pay Bill.......oo it erec e rer e aseestes e s e ae e s e SB 959
FTE LIMILS +.o.eooerseeeveeeeseeessesseseesssesesseesesssssssssssss e sesss s sttt s s snn e SB 968
Unclassified Begistar. ...t e HB 2281
FY'00 Budget Limit Changes ........cocvevvvevcinennes e ee e en et e et ee s HB 2269
ClEANUP Bill...ce e e e e e et e esee st bt e e e e e aeaeaeaaeeaeaseaesassasaneanrenesasensnsanmene SB 965
Deferred Savings INCentive Plan ... SB 870
Statewide BONA Bill.......cooo it cr e ereere e s er s e s et r e s e s es e nenn SB 973
Sales Tax Acceleration OSRHE/SDE AppRropriation .........veicrcriiivciiererninmeneiimeneermereeesneenres SB 984
OK Personnel Act/Leave Share Program/National Disaster Leave ........occcevovvvcceveciinene, HB 2274
Teacher Salary INCrease Bill .........cc.vocrvii i s HB 2653
Fringe Benefits Increase with Salaty Increase (Education) .......ccccovvceeeciiiin e, SB 201
Short-term Cash Management (EAUCAON).........cove i 3B 902
OSRHE Gear Up ScholarshiPs ...t e s ve s er s e re e e rae e e e e e SB 904
OHCA-Facilities Per Diem AdjUSIMENT ... e e e e e ee e SB 914
Securities Commission Modifying Fees ... e e SB 923
lL.abor Department APPropHation .........cov et s e e e e rr s era s SB 927
Private Vocational Schools Board Budget LImIts ..........cccoiciiici i, SB 928
Arts Council/OETA/OCAST Appropriation ........................................................................ SB 931
Military Department Appropriaion ... HB 2226
OSF REQUEST LANGUAGE ... veereerieteieeteieasieietnsscssasssesssssasstssesesssssssenssessesesssnsane e HB 2229
Statewide Bond Payment (Phase [} ..o HB 2256
ROAAS PRASE []...eeiieie e rees ettt st eee e e rn e e s se s smne s sen e srne s e maesnnr e HB 2259
Education Services & Supbort .......................................................................................... SB 900

Common Education

School Land Commission

School of Science and Mathematics
Teacher Preparation Commission
Vocational-Technical Education

249



JOQCCOUUCLOClOOLLOLLLOLOLOCLOCLOOLLLLDLLIODLULOUOC



;o
NV

Al

L NP N N N N N N N N N N N NG N A N NI R N N N I G S A O A A

NP N NP N N N

Subject

State Legal ServiCeS ...ttt e

Attorney General
District Attarney
Indigent Defense System

State JUGICIAL FUNCHONS e reeccres s rera s ere e rrsnssstns e reasreeseraaaasnnen

Court of Criminal Appeals
District Courts

Supreme Court

Workers' Compensation Court

Legislative FUNCHIONS ...,

House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau
Senate

Public Becords & INfOrmation .....cccceevirioiieriersreerrrererneeesesesrassssnssssnnes

Department of Libraries
Secretary of State

S1ate Health SerVICES ..ot rceeet e rararrtrareer et s sransaseasseansssnnnssss

Health Depariment

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

J.D. McCarty Center

Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services
University Hospitals Authority

Department of Veteran's Affairs

Financial Regulatory Entiies......cocovcvcrre e,

Banking Department
Commission on Consumer Credit
Securities Commission

Business Regulatory Entities ......coveivvmeerii i e

Department of Agriculture

Horse Racing Commission
Insurance Department

Labor Department

Board of Private Vocational Schools

Cultural Development ..........oooc v

Arts Council
Oklahoma Education Television Authority
Department of Tourism & Recreation

Law Enforcement SeINVICES .o ieciiricrcrresrenaveraerre s e e anesaermnaenes

ABLE Commission

Bureau of investigation

CLEET

Board of Medicolegal Investigations
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs
Department of Public Safety

250



oL OLLOUCOLOLCLOULOOLOLLLOLLLOLLLLEOLCODODLLOULOOLLLDOOCL



e

e

AN S S S S

1
p—

NP NUR N U S S

R N N N T N R

Subject

State COrrections SYSIEIM vt e e ers e re st ba e ns

Corrections Department
Parden and Parole Board

Regulation of Energy Production & Distribution ...
Corporation Commission
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

HiStOrCAl PreSEIVALION cuvvve ettt reeeeeeeee sttt e s s e e e s er s e e reen s aeesecaresasasranaeranssseranranssss
Historical Society
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
Will Rogers Memorial Commission

Economic Development ServIiCes.......ci i
Department of Commerce
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

Preservation of Civil Order & Safety ....ccccve e e
Civil Emergency Management
Fire Marshal
Military Department

C Il EXeCUIVE OO .. iuniieeeierevr et evtiitissieeiisiasstbarsasasasbasessessssnsasransrnssntnrensrnnsernrnns
Governor
Lt. Governor

State Revenue AdmMINISIrAtON. .c...... e e et s srs srsre s e s vasresvssaremgee e asaesaannesnansns
Auditor & inspector
Office of State Finance
Tax Commission
Treasurer

AL P OYSONNE] . e cieeei it ee et ee et s ettt s aetasesatsrasmsssterarararrtnasrsnssaansonnsenmsseansrennsssnansnnnn
Merit Protection Commission
- Office of Personnel Management

Regulation of Natural Resources & Commodities ........vcvvvviviivmnin e,
Conservation Commission
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Mines
Water Resources Board

Treatment Related AGENCIES ......ccvvuivirvieiire e
- Commission on Children & Youth
Office of Handicapped Concerns
Human Rights Commission
Indian Affairs Commission

Lo Tol =Y IR =Y Y o= T O OO
Department of Human Services
Office of Juvenile Affairs
Department of Rehabilitative Services

251

HB 2220

HB 2223

HB 2260

HB 2227

HB 2232

HB 2235

HB 2240

HB 2245



oL LOLLOLCLLOLOLLLOLLOLLLLULLLOLULDOLLVLOLILOLOOOC



UUUK)UU\_)\./'\_J\_)\,J\./\/ e

OO0

coccceo

e
.

cccco

Subiject

HIGREF EGUCANION o er oot s s s
Regents for Higher Education
Physician Manpower Training Commission

Supervision of the ELQCLOTA! PrOCESS. cvcvvesirsessessrrsssissmisesss s sasssss s s s
Election Board
Ethics Commission

State FACility AQMINISIALON ..rvvssscevesrssssrssesssosssssss s semsssss s s S
Capitol Improvement Authority :
Office of Central Services

Bill
Number

HB 2249

HB 2252

HB 2255

HB 2258

T EAISPORBHION . vvveseverssesesse oo s s s

Department of Transportation

252



ilJ\(II\((/!\KI\/I\C/.\CCCPI\_F\,_CCC

SN
PN

N

N
A

Q

O«

Q

.O ;

\.}av.
—f ”U

OO0

O

000000



